l
P@M OF THE |
@@MP’H‘@LLER AND AUDITOR @ENER&E, " |
‘@F HNJ@HA
| \

\
|

H?@ ’E‘ YEA}E’;\ ENDED 31 M&@H 2@@4

.
\(@WHM







_ Preface

| OVERVIEW

Introduction ~ : 1

\ 1.1 2-3
Trend of Finances with reference t'p previous year 1.2 3
Summary‘of Receipts and ]D_isburstements 1.3 4
Audit Methodology £ 14 4-5
Resources by volume and sources i\‘ 15 5-7
_Application of resources - : 1.6 7-12
Expenditure by Allocative Prioriti%:sv 1.7 12-13
Management of deficits l& 1.8 13-14
Assets and Liabilities ‘l 1.9 14-17
Guarantees given by the State Govilernment - 1.10 18-20
Investment and returns L 1.11 20
| Loans and advances by the State Giovernment 1.12 20-22 |
Management of Cash Balances l 1.13 22-23
Fiscal coﬁection measures undertal%en by the State 1.14 23-24
Conclusions o ‘\ : 1.15 24 |

Introduction g

2.1 25

Summary, of Appropriation Accounts 22 25
) w _

Fulfilment of Allocative Priorities | 23 26-29

il



Audzt Report ( Cwll) for the year ended 31 March 2004 )

Rush of Expjenditurei '

29-30

24
Budgetary Control . 25 30-31
Retention of funds out31de budgetary control of State .2.6 31
Leglslature ,
Non- 1mp1ementat10n of programmes for Animal Health 2.7 31-32
Non- utlhsatlon of central funds under Pradhan Mantri 2.8 32

Gramodaya YOJana

PUBLIC WORKS DEPART MENT (B UILDINGS AND
ROADS BRANCH )

industrial units and others

National Bank for Agrlculture and Rural ]Development 3.1 '33-46
assisted development projects . } ’
Pradhan Mantri G;fam Sadak Yoj ana 32 47-56
| LABOUR: AND EMPLOYMEN T DEPARTMENT

Implementatlon of Child Labour (Prohlbmon and 33 - 56-66
Regulatlon) Act, 1986 '
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
Indian S){:stem‘s ofH Medicine and Homoeopathy 34 66-78
INDUS TRIES AND COMMERCE DEPARTMENT.

| Release and recovery of incentives and other dues from 35 78-86.

| CHAE’TERW
Extra avmdable expenditure 41 _
][rrigation and Power Depaxtment - 411 87-88
' ' 4.12 88.—89
- Hoosing and Urban Development Department 4.13 89
| ' 4.1.4

90-91 |

il

7



S Table of contents

Ungainful expenditure/ idle inve.gtment/blockade of funds 4.2 |
Transport Department - \ | 42.1 o1
Housing and Urban Development Department 422 7;92
A o . 423 93
424 93-94
: Plzinmng Department E \ 1 425 0495 |
| Education Department , \ 426 | 95-96
| Tourism and Cultural Affairs Depal‘rtment 4277 T 96
Public Works Department (Buﬂdintgsénd Roads Branch) 428 . .' 97 |
Revenue Department ' ' \ 7 , 429 98‘1-99
Public Wofks Depargmenf (Public ]Elﬁ{ealth Branch) 4.2.10 .99
: AHomer Affalrs and Justice Departmé‘nt _4'2‘11 - mo
»]Iiﬂgat‘ion and Power Department an\l‘d Personnel Departm‘ént' .. 42.12 ' 101
Recoverable amounts | 4.3 o
Housing and Urban Development ]D]epartment 4.3.1 | 101-102
'Pubhc Works ]Department (Bunldmgls and Roads Branch) 432 102—103
Embezzlement of Governinent mon«)‘ey 4.4
Irrigation and Power Department 441 103-104
Health and Family Welfare Department 442 105
Irregular/excess expendimre/payme\‘nts - 4.5 |
Housing and -Urban‘Devek)pment De\Partmem } 451 106-107
| Public Worksl]Department (Buildings and_ Roads Branch) 452 107-108
- 4.5.3

108

S

D =



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Reference to
Paragraph | Page(s)

General 4.6
Failure of senior officials to enforce accountability and 4.6.1 109-110
protect the interest of Government
Follow-up on Audit Reports/ Outstanding action taken notes 46.2 110
CHAPTER-V | INTERNAL CONTROL AND

INTERNAL AUDIT SYSTEM
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
(PUBLIC HEALTH BRANCH)
Evaluation of internal control and internal audit system in 3:1 111-123
Public Works Department (Public Health Branch)




- . Table:of contents- -

'APPENDICES

"Time series data on'State Government Finances

S XV

Guarantees

1 , 125-126
3 Summarised financial \posrnon of the Government of Punjab 127
: as on 31 March 2004 \ o
it ' Statement showing detai]ls of amount invested and - 128
- accumulated losses in Statutory Corporatlons and Govermnent
e Companies _
I Statement showmg ma]or savmgs - 129-130 |
) v Substantial savings in Grants/ Appropnatlons 131-137
VI Statement of various gr\ants/ appropnattons mdlcating major 138-139
' head-wise/ scheme- wise expenditure where persistent savings >
| in excess of Rupees One crore each and 20 per cent or more
SR of the provisions ' : o
LVIL -Cases of umecessaty,s@lementaty' gtaints/approi)riatibns' 140
VI Excessive supplementary grants . 141
IX Statement showing Hea%i and Sub Head-wise cases of 142
signiﬁcant and persistent excess over grants/ appropriations
X Cases of re-appropnanoxll under which the expendtture finally 143 |
, showed excess over the balance > provision } .
XTI Significant cases of maﬁr re-appropriation which were 144-146
injudicious on account of non-utilisation '
X Cases where savings v'v'er‘e not surrendered 147
by Anticipated savings not slnrrendered 148
| XIv { List of re-appropriation ol‘rders issued on 31 March 2004 149-150
which were  not accepted by Accountant General (A&E) '
XV Statement showing flow (~)f expenditure dunng the fourth 151
B quarter of 2003-04
XVI - Persistent savnngs in grants/ appropnatlons 152-153
| xvh ']Expendlture Wlthout Bud;\;et Provision 154
| Provision for funds for scnemes ‘awaiting sanction - 155
XIX . Savmgs due to Non—releasle of funds 156
XX Unnecessary/]Excesswe Slltpplementary Grants - 157
XXT Statement showing works!in respect of which inflated project | 158 |
: estimates were prepared ’
: ; ,
XX Details of works in respect of which Quality Control 159
) Consultants were either not employed or late employed o
XXH][ Statement showmg cases olf non/short obtaining of Bank 160-161

|




AudltReport (cmz) for the year ended31 March 2004 L

| 162

XXIV - Detalls of roads constructed with State funds
XXV Deta11s of roads not approved in Core Network 163
XXVI ]Detaﬂs of habltatlons connected w1th populat1on below 500 1464-165‘
- | persons ;. :
| XXvi Statement showing link roads constructed under PMGSY to '166-167
o link habitations Wthh were already connected to other '
habltatrons ‘ ' )
XX VI ‘lDeta11s of Roads not completed 168
XXIX Statement showmg the Jproposal of posts to be surrendered in | 169
SR the Government Ayurvedlc Hospltal Patiala - )
XXX Yearwrse position of outstandmg 1nspect10n reports and 170
' paragraphs-
XXXI Statement shoWing paragraphs/ reviews for which 171
| explanatory notes were not received upto 31.March 2004
XXX | Statement showmg Vanat10ns in: the ﬁgures of expenditure 172
XXXOI Glossary of Abbreviations - 173-175°

vi’

S



ThlS Report has been prepared for submlssmn to the Govemor underr '
Article 151 of the Constitution. ‘

- Chapter I and II of this Report respectively contain Audit observations
on matters |arising from- examination of Finance Accounts and
Appropriation Accounts of the State Government for the year ended
31 March 2004. :

~The remdining chapters deal with the findings of performance audit.
‘and audit of| transactions in the various departments including the
Public Works, Irrigation and-Power Department, audit of Autonomous
Bodies and| departmentally run commercial undertakings and
‘Evaluation |of internal control and mtema]l audlt system in
Government Departments’.

The Report containing the observations arising out of audit of Statutory
Corporations, Boards and Government Companies. and the Report
containing such observations on Revenue Receipts are presented
separately

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to
notice in the course of test audit of accounts during the year 2003-04 as-
well as those which had come to notice in earlier years-but could not be
~dealt with in previous Reports; matters relating to the period

subsequent to 2003-04 have also been included wherever necessary. -

vii



»



OVERVIEW



e

L4
o g

A

A =g

e

i
>

¥
J

o

R




OVERVIEW

This Audit Report contains six Reviews and 25 paragraphs on transactions
audit apart from comments on the Finance and Appropriation Accounts. As
per existing arrangement, copies of draft Audit Paragraphs and draft Audit
Reviews are sent to the concerned Secretary to the State Government by the
Principal Accountant General demi-officially with a request to furnish replies
within six weeks. Despite such efforts, out of 25 Audit Paragraphs and six
Reviews, no response was received from the concerned Secretary of the State
Government in respect of six Reviews and 20 paragraphs. The matter was
also brought to the notice of Chief Secretary by the Principal Accountant
General, reply is still awaited.

| L

Finances of the State Government

»

Revenue receipts of the Government increased from Rs 7,468 crore in
1999-2000 to Rs 12,139 crore in 2003-04.

Total expenditure increased from Rs 10,771 crore in 1999-2000 to
Rs 17,124 crore in 2003-04.

Share of Economic Services in total expenditure declined from 25
per cent in 2000-01 to 21 per cent in 2003-04 and that of Social
Services from 26 per cent in 1999-2000 to 20 per cent in 2003-04. The
relative share of General Services increased from 49 per cent in
2000-01 to 55 per cent of total expenditure in 2003-04.

Salaries alone took away nearly 57 per cent of the revenue receipts of
the Government (excluding notional receipts from state lotteries and
interest receipts from PSEB) during the year.

Pension payments took away as much as 11 per cent of the revenue
receipts of the Government as it increased by 20 per cent from Rs 1,160
crore in 1999-2000 to Rs 1,389 crore in 2003-04.

Interest payments increased steadily by 41 per cent from Rs 2,637
crore in 1999-2000 to Rs 3,712 crore in 2003-04 primarily due to
continued reliance on borrowings for financing the fiscal deficit.

Plan expenditure declined from 13 per cent of total expenditure in
1999-2000 to eight per cent in 2003-04.

The revenue deficit increased from Rs 2,727 crore in 1999-2000 to
Rs 3,563 crore in 2003-04. The fiscal deficit, which represents the
total borrowings of the Government and its total resource gap,
increased from Rs 3,194 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs 4,880 crore in
2003-04.

Ratio of revenue deficit to fiscal deficit increased from 60 per cent in
2000-01 to 73 per cent in 2003-04 indicating further deterioration in
the financial health of the State.

While the liabilities grew by 13 per cent, the assets grew by seven
per cent during 2003-04. Fiscal liabilities of the State increased from
Rs 24,804 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs 43,197 crore in 2003-04.

X



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004
e —————————————————————————— e ————

» Amount of outstanding guarantees increased from Rs 9,951 crore in
1999-2000 to Rs 12,242 crore in 2003-04 and amounted to 101
per cent of the revenue receipts (Rs 12,139 crore) of the State
Government.

> Eighteen out of 33 Statutory Corporations and Government Companies
with an aggregate investment of Rs 3,263.09 crore were running at a
loss and the accumulated losses were Rs 1,922.27 crore. )

> Outstanding balances of loans and advances increased by Rs 652 crore

from Rs 5,386 crore in 2002-03 to Rs 6,038 crore in 2003-04 included

loan of Rs 4,572.63 crore (76 per cent) advanced to Punjab State
Electricity Board.

(Paragraphs 1.1 to 1.15)

| IL  Allocative Priorities and Appropriation |

r During 2003-04, expenditure of Rs 25,180.17 crore was incurred
against the total grants and appropriations of Rs 31,453.18 crore
resulting in a saving of Rs 6,273.01 crore.

> Excess over grants of Rs 1,242.93 crore pertaining to the -years
2000-03 required regularisation by the Legislature under Article 205 of
the Constitution.

> Supplementary provisions of Rs 730.72 crore in 18 cases of grants and
appropriations proved unnecessary.

> Significant excess expenditure was persistent in six cases involving

two grants (Grant No. 15-Irrigation and Power and Grant No.
21-Public Works).

r Injudicious re-appropriation of funds resulted in saving of more than
Rupees one crore each in 26 cases.

(Paragraphs 2.1 to 2.8)

| IIl.  Performance Reviews - Braa AR LAy |

y 5 National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development assisted
development projects

With a view to provide better and improved communication facilities in the
rural areas, the Department with the assistance of National Bank for
Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD), constructed interconnecting
roads and bridges and also widened and strengthened the existing roads in the
State. The works were executed by PWD (B&R) Branch of the State
Government. A review in audit revealed that non-release of funds by the
Government which had been received from NABARD, preparation of
defective estimates and improper planning, not only delayed the completion
of the works but the department also had to pay extra/avoidable escalation
charges and suffer revenue loss.




Overview

> Of loan assistance of Rs 223.77 crore given by NABARD, funds of
Rs 56.59 crore were not released by Finance Department resulting in
delay in completion of works besides creation of a liability of Rs 25.51
crore.

r The State Government did not release its share of Rs 14.52 crore which
resulted in delay in completion of works.

» Incorrect fixation of schedule of payment due to non-preparation of
detailed estimates in time resulted in advance payment of Rs 9.70 crore
rendering undue financial aid to contractors.

> Non-construction of Toll Plaza required as per project reports resulted
in non-collection of toll tax of Rs 1.41 crore.

e Re-strengthening of a road prematurely resulted in wasteful
expenditure of Rs 2.26 crore.

(Paragraph 3.1)
5 1 Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

The Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), a 100 per cent centrally
sponsored scheme, was launched in December 2000 with a view to providing
connectivity by way of an all weather road (operatable throughout the year) to
the unconnected habitations. This was expected to provide services
(educational, health, marketing facilities etc.) which were not earlier available.
The review conducted on the scheme revealed several deficiencies such as
already connected habitations were again connected, habitations with
population below 500 persons or situated within a distance of 500 metres of
connected habitations were connected contrary to provisions of schemes and
projects were not prepared according to guidelines as a result of which, 39
works had to be partially or completely abandoned due to non-availability of
required land.

> Funds of Rs 40.11 crore were lying unspent as on March 2004 whereas
252 villages were still awaiting connectivity.

> Construction of 25 roads (55.59 Kms) was abandoned due to non-
availability of adequate land width which resulted in ungainful
expenditure of Rs 7.66 crore.

» Thirty one roads (40.49 Kms) were constructed at a cost of Rs 5.38
crore to link habitations with population below 500 persons.

» Thirteen link roads (37.10 Kms) were constructed at a cost of Rs 4.21
crore in two districts to connect habitations which had alféady been
connected.

X1



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004
e e e e e

> Eight roads (10.84 Kms) costing Rs 1.36 crore were constructed which
did not form part of the Core Network.

> Nine roads (9.22 Kms) were constructed with State funds though these
projects were approved for Rs 1.32 crore depriving the State
Government of funds to that extent.

(Paragraph 3.2)

3. Implementation of Child Labour (Prohibition and Regulation)
Act, 1986

The Child Labour (Prohibition and Regulation) Act, 1986 (Act) is a Central
Act, which was notified for application in Punjab in 1997. This Act alongwith
the other associated Acts and the Rules framed thereunder intends to regulate
and ban in prohibited activities the employment of children below 14 years in
specified occupations and processes; lay down a procedure to decide
modification to the Schedule of banned occupations or processes and regulate
the conditions of work of children in employment where they are not
prohibited from working. In Punjab, the implementation of the Act was
inadequate. A number of establishments employing child labour remained
unmonitored. Child Labour Rehabilitation-cum-Welfare Fund could not be
raised. Special schools for the education of child labour did not fulfil the
prescribed criteria to be eligible for funding under the National Child Labour
Project.

> The Act was notified by the State Government in January 1997 after a
delay of about nine years.

» Funds provided for survey were either not fully utilised or spent on
irregular purchases.

> Except for opening of 107 special schools under three National Child
Labour Projects, other strategical steps suggested in the National
Policy on Child Labour were not implemented.

> Due to non-recovery from employers, ‘Child Labour Rehabilitation-
cum-Welfare Fund’ to the tune of Rs 10.87 crore in 4,348 cases could
not be raised and no member of affected family was provided
employment.

(Paragraph 3.3)
4. Indian Systems of Medicine and Homoeopathy

In Punjab, the Indian Systems of Medicine and Homoeopathy (ISM&H) could
not be made effective as the major percentage of expenditure was on salaries
and negligible expenditure was incurred on medicines. Although sufficient
infrastructure had been created in Government Ayurvedic Pharmacy, Patiala
for manufacturing of Ayurvedic drugs yet only negligible expenditure was
incurred on purchase of raw herbs to be used for preparation of Avurvedic
drugs with the result no medicine could be provided to the
hospitals/dispensaries and there were no indoor patients in 10-bedded
Ayurvedic Hospital, Ludhiana and seven Ayurvedic Swasth Kendras.

Xii



Overview

> More than 98 per cent expenditure was incurred on salaries and
negligible expenditure was incurred on medicines etc.

> Rupees 1.91 crore for Ayurveda released by Government of India were
either not released by State Government or released at the end of the
year.
» » Ungainful expenditure of Rs 36.98 lakh was incurred on purchase of

machinery not installed.

A4

As no indoor patients were admitted, unfruitful expenditure of Rs 1.19
crore was incurred on account of pay and allowances of idle staff.

s No response to the proposal to surrender 32 posts which could have
saved Rs 40 lakh per year sent to DRME in November 1999, has been
received.

(Paragraph 3.4)

5. Release and recovery of incentives and other dues from industrial

units and others

The Industries and Commerce Department of Punjab had extended packages
of incentives to different industries in the form of Interest Free Loans, Sales
Tax exemption/ deferment etc. Despite giving many incentives, the average
growth rate of new industries that were set up was on the decline. Large
amounts of Interest Free Loans (IFLs) were outstanding and sanction of Sales

¥ Tax exemptions were also granted to inadmissible units. Statutory dues
towards royalty from contract mining and Brick Kiln Owners were
outstanding for recovery.

> Though the unit had gone sick and a liability of Rs.9.61 crore against
fixed assets was outstanding against the firm, the firm was granted IFL
resulting in non-recovery of Rs.98.54 lakh.

» Irregular Sales Tax Exemption of Rs 7.41 crore and Rs 3.15 crore was
allowed to one unit each of Ropar and Ludhiana although the units had
not even purchased land upto the stipulated date.

» Excess Sales Tax exemption of Rs. 4.59 crore allowed on freight and
installation charges of Rs 1.53 crore paid on purchase of indigenous
machinery.

» Recovery of Rs 2.22 crore of IFL granted to six spinning mills
remained doubtful as all these mills were under liquidation.

A » Rupees 15.55 crore remained unrecovered from 46 closed units despite

these cases being referred to the revenue authorities for effecting

recovery as arrears of land revenue.
(Paragraph 3.5)

Xiil




| Iv.

Transaction Audit Paragraphs

Extra avoidable expenditure

>

Failure of the department to preserve the affidavits of land owners
which could have proved that the land was given free of cost by the
land owners resulted in avoidable payment of Rs 1.03 crore

(Paragraph 4.1.1)

Failure of Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority to
assess the actual requirement of loan to be raised from Housing and
Urban Development Corporation Limited (HUDCO) resulted in extra
payment of front end fee of Rs 20 lakh

(Paragraph 4.1.4)

Embezzlement of Government money

»

Drawing and Disbursing Officer of a Primary Health Centre himself
fraudulently withdrew Rs 1.08 crore from treasury on fictitious bills of
which Rs 95.28 lakh was yet to be recovered.

(Paragraph 4.4.2)

Non-adherence of financial rules by the Drawing and Disbursing

Officer and Treasury Officer facilitated fraudulent drawls and

embezzlement of Government money amounting to Rs 29.07 lakh.
(Paragraph 4.4.1)

Idle investment/ Ungainful expenditure

»

Non-release of funds by Punjab State Bus Stand Management
Company Limited (PUNBUS) resulted in abandonment of work of the
Bus Stand at Jagraon rendering the expenditure of Rs 2.41 crore as
ungainful.

(Paragraph 4.2.1)

Failure of Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority to
assess the viability of a rehabilitation scheme resulted in largely
unproductive expenditure of Rs 1.57 crore.

(Paragraph 4.2.4)

Payment of secured advance of Rs 76.80 lakh to a firm on account of
supply of Diesel Generating sets when only 15 per cent work was
completed coupled with non-installation/ commissioning due to non-
acquisition of land for sub station at Khalsa Heritage Memorial
Complex, Anandpur Sahib, resulted in blockade of funds.

(Paragraph 4.2.7)

Failure of Director of Land Records, Punjab to complete the work of
computerisation of land records despite availability of funds resulted
not only in unproductive expenditure of Rs 52.34 lakh but also
blockade of funds of Rs 1.35 crore.

(Paragraph 4.2.9)

Xiv



Overview

e —

>

Rupees two crore placed at the disposal of Punjab Police Housing
Corporation in October 2001 in respect of works for which land was
yet to be acquired resulted in blockade of funds.

(Paragraph 4.2.11)

Irregular/ excess expenditure/ payments

>

Non-implementation of Government instructions in regard to payment
of perks and allowances at the rates admissible to Government
employees resulted in excess payment of Rs5.14 crore to the
employees of Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority.
(Paragraph 4.5.1)

Construction of two bridges without administrative approval, technical
sanction and allotment of funds was not only irregular but the
expenditure of Rs 88.48 lakh incurred was also rendered ungainful for
want of approaches.

(Paragraph 4.5.2)

Failure of the State Government to determine the planning charges to
be recovered from Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority
resulted in non-realisation of Rs 86.95 crore.

(Paragraph 4.3.1)

V.

Internal Control and Internal Audit System —|

1.

Evaluation of internal control and internal audit system in the
Public Works Department (Public Health Branch)

Internal controls are laid down in the rules, regulations, codes and manuals
and adherence thereto reasonably provide assurance to departmental officers
in achieving reliability in accounting, financial reporting, effectiveness and
efficacy in department’s operation as well as act as a safeguard against errors,
irregularities in operational and financial matters.

>

Y

Budget estimates for 2001-02 to 2003-04 were prepared without taking
into account actual requirements, as demands were 26 per cent to 67
per cent higher than actual expenditure incurred.

The CE/SEs as Controlling Officers did not maintain Control Registers
for annual plan outlay and expenditure incurred thereagainst.

No records i.e. Budget Control Register with regard to allocation of
LOC was maintained, in the absence of which, it could not be
ascertained in audit as to how the CE assured himself that the LOC
was released in correct proportion.

In 11 divisions, 209 works valuing Rs 51.12 crore were executed upto
March 2004 without sanction of estimates.

In five divisions, contractor’s ledgers were not maintained for the
period from April 2001 onwards.

XV



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004
N = E = L

Seven divisions did not adjust the storage charges and at the end of
March 2004 credit balance (profit) of Rs 74.93 lakh (three divisions)
and debit balance (loss) of Rs 1.17 crore (four divisions) had

accumulated.
(Paragraph 5.1)

>

XVi



CHAPTER-1

FINANCES OF THE STATE
GOVERNMENT







CHAPTER-

|-~ .. FINANCES OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT = - - |

- In Summary ‘

Large Revenue and Frscal Deﬁcrts year after year 1nd1cate contlnued macro
1mbalances in the State In Punjab the Revenue DefICIt which had been r1s1ng
until 2001 02 dechned by five per cent in 2003- 04 as compared to previous
"year However the flscal defICIt after r1s1ng until, 2001-02 (Rs 4,959 crore)
dechned margmally in the ‘year: 2002- 03 (Rs 4,410 crore) and again rose by 11
per-cent in the year 2003 04 (Rs 4,880 crore) The ratio of revenue recerpts to
‘total expendlture stood at 71 per- cént ‘in 2003-04. Overall revenue receipts
increased from Rs 7, 468 crore in 1999 2000 to Rs 12, 139 crore in 2003-04.
‘There were, however, s1gn1f10ant inter year’ varratlons in- the growth rates.
: Dunng the current year revenue recerpts grew by 10 per cent. This was due to
erght per. cent increase in tax revenue and 16 per cent increase in non—tax
revenue. - Around 89 |per cent of the Tevenue came from the State’s own“
\resources In fact, Central Tax Transfers had déclined throughout the: period
and came down to six per cent in 2003-04 from nine per cent- durmg 1999-
2000. “Grants-in-aid. also declined from the peak of nine per cent in 2000-01 to
five per cent in 2003- 04 Arrears of revenue were h1gh at Rs 2, 805 crore and
’represented 26 per cem‘ of tax and non-tax revenue recerpts :

Overall expendrture of the State 1ncreased from Rs:10,771 crore in 1999 2000
to Rs 17,124 crore in 2003-04. The rate of growth achieved a peak of 24 per
cent in'2000-01 and dechned thereafter to 10 per cent in 2003-04. In fact, the
maJor ‘burden of ‘a curtailment.in the growth of“total expenditure has been
borné:by a'decline ‘in- the proportion of developmental expenditure to total
expend1ture The proportron of developmental expenditure ‘declined from™ 49
per centin- 20()0 2001 to-42 per-cent.in 2003-04. Revenue expenditure’ which
constltuted 92 per cent of ‘total. expendlture grew .at a rate of six per cent in
2003- 04. Interest payments increased: steadily by 41 per cent from Rs 2,637
.crore 'in 1999- 2000 ‘to! Rs 3,712 crore in 2003-04 prlmarrly due to continued
reliance on borrow1ngs for fmancrng flscal deficit; Interest payments are: hkely
to. rise  substantially -once moratorium - granted by GOI for five years on
frepayment and: 1nterest on a portlon of GOI Ioans s over 1n 2005 ‘

The State passed the' ‘F1scal Respon31b1hty and Budget Management Act in
¢2003 whlch provrdes for a cap on.the ratio of the debt to Gross State- Domestic
Pr vuet (GSDP) at the level achleved in the. prevrous year subject -to. an’
fiabsolute ceiling of 40| per cent to-be. achleved by:.2004- 05. - Though, it is-not
.un nimon for a. State to borrow for w1demng its 1nfrastructure and ; for
creatmg income generatlng assets an; ‘ever increasing ratio of fiscal liabilities
; SDP together with a large . revenue: deficit-could lead the ‘State finances
a debt trap. As generatlon of addmonal 1nternal resources and. curtaﬂment
-of non- developmental ‘expenditure are- _the best:means available, the: Flscal
‘Responsﬂ;nhty and Budget Management Act 2003 isa step in. the’ nght




Audtt Report ( Ctvzl ) for the year ended 3] March 2004

1. ]l : Introductlon . : :
The F1nance Accounts of the Government of PunJab are 1a1d out in nlneteen
statements, presenting receipts and expenditure, revenue as well as capital, in
‘the Consolidated Fund, Contingency Fund and the Public Accounts of the
' State of Punjab. The lay out of the Finance Accounts is depicted in box below:

Lay out of Finance Accounts

The Finance Accounts of Punjab contain 19 statements as depicted below:

Statement No.1 presents/the summary of transactions’ of the State Government —
receipts and expenditure, révenue and capital, public debt receipts and disbursements
etc. in the Consolidated Fund of the State, Contingency Fund and Public Account.

Statement No.2 contains -the summarised statement ‘of capital outlay showing
progressive expenditure upto the end of 2003-04.

Statement No.3 gives ﬁnancial results of irrigation works, -their revenue receipts,
working expenses and maintenance charges, capital outlay, net profit or loss, etc.

Statement No.4 indicates the summary of -debt position of the State which includes’.

internal debt, borrowmgs from Government of India, other obligations and service of
debt. ' '

Statement No. 5 giVes the summary. of loans and advances given- by the State
Government during the year, repayments made, recoveries in arrears etc. . '

Statement No. 6 gives the summary of guarantees given by the Government for
repayment of loans etc. rarsed by the statutory corporatlons local bodles and other
institutions. .

Statement No. 7 gives the summary of cash balances and investments made out of
such balances. ' '

Statement No.8 deprcts the summary of balances under Consohdated ]Fund’

.Contmgency Fund and Public Account as on 3 1* March 2004

Statement No.9 shows the revenue and expenditure under different heads for the year
2003 2004 as a percentage of total revenue/expendrture '

Statement No.10 indicates the d1stnbut1on between  the Charged and Voted-

expenditure incurred during the year.

Statement No.11 indicates the detailed account of revenue receipts by minor heads -

under Non Plan, State Plan;'and Centrally Sponsored Schemes separately

Statement No.12 prov1des accounts of revenue and capital expendrture by minor.

heads under Non Plan, State Plan and Centrally Sponsored Schemes separately.

Statement No.13 depicts the detailed capital expenditure incurred during and to the
end of 2003-2004. : :

Statement No 14 shows the details of 1nvestment of the State Government in statutory

corporations, government companies, other joint stock companles cooperatlve banks .

and societies etc. up to the end of 2003-04.

Statement No.15 depicts the capital and other expenditure to the end of 2003-04 and"
the prm01pal sources from whrch the funds were provided for that expenditure. '

Statement No.16 gives the detalled account of recerpts dlsbursements -and balancesfw

under heads of account relatmg to Debt, Contmgency Fund and Public‘Account.

Statement No.17 presents detailed account of debt and other 1nterest bearmg'z

obligations of the Government of Punjab.

A,



Chapter—I Finances of the State Government:

“Y» |

' 12 ’Eréﬁdiof;Fin}méés“éWitlii*efe}?ehnée to previousyear ' - o k|

Financial position of t[he State Government durmg the current year as
compared to the previous year was as under:

— ——— ~ — fR”Pees’"c"?fe)
- 22002-03 .- Sr.No| |« - Maj@r;Aggregates1%.:5:1, oo £2003-04 -

110671 1. Revenue Receipts 12139
5711 - 2. Tax Revenue (Net) 6146
4036 3. Non;TaxR‘eve'nue 4666

1324 | 4. Other Receipts 1327 -
103 5. | | Non-Debt Capital Receipts 105
103 6. Of which Recovery of Loans 105l

11174 7. Total Receipts (1+5) - 12244
13881 8. Non-Plan Expenditure 15215
14117 - 9. | OnRevenue Account 15087
3434 10 | Of which Interest Payments 3712
(-) 236 .. 11. | On Capital Account 128
241 12 Of which Loans.disbursed 86
1703 13! | Plan Expenditure 1909
708 14, | On'Revenue Account 615
995 15: | On Capital Account 1294
98 16! | Of Whiéh Loans disbursed 671
15584 17, | Total Expenditure (8+'13) 17124
4410 18, | Fiscal Deficit (17-7) 4880
3754 19| | Revenue Deficit (9+14-1) 3563
976 20. | Primary Deficit (18-10) 1168

3




“

Table-1 summarises the state of Finances of the Government of Punjab for the

- year 2003-04 covering revenue receipts and expenditure, capital receipts and
expenditure and public accounts receipts and disbursements made during the
year as emerging from Statement-1 of Finance Accounts and other detailed
statements. '

Table-1
SUMMARY OF ]R]ECE_]IP’]I‘S AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2003-2004

(Ru ees in crore)

Sectmn-A ]Revenue

Revenue receipts : - 12138.96 |ff 14825.12 Reévenue ’ 15701.92
. expenditure

Tax revenue ) 6145.94 [k 9072:36 " | General 9333.38 . 9350.90
Services

Non-tax revenue 4665.53 3221.64 | Social Services 3061.38 . 3367.69

- Share of Union 754.39 |1 2309.94 Economic ‘| 2648.57 R 2939.40

Taxes/Duties i -Services

Grants from Govt. of India 573.10 i 221.18 Grants-in-aid 1 4393 43.93

Revenue Deficit carried 3562.96 |5 and
over to SectionB - i Contributions -

482512

Total 15701.92 |iif 14825.12 Total | 15087.26 . 15701.92

Section-B: Capital ’ . Opening -

422.39

.Opening Cash Balance 44 [t3 Overdraft from

Reserve Bank of
India

Misc. Capital Receipts . Capital Outlay 41.55 . 664.69

Recoveries of Loans & . . Loans and 86.20 . 757.54
Advances ‘ . Advvances ’
gy : Disbursed

Public debt receipts .04 |1 3. Revenue Deficit 3562.96 ) 3562.96'
b brought down

Amount transferred to 3 2248.33 Repayment of 3239.10 3239.10
Contingency Fund - B Public Debt

Public account receipts 21 |4 11395.24! Public Account 9347.12 9347.12".
disbursements

Closing Overdraft from 44 390.45" Cash Balance at | 373.13 373.13'
Reserve Bank of India 3 end

Total .54 (4 18743.45 Total 16650.06. | 1294.48 17944.54

Grandl ’]I‘ota]l .46 |4 . Grand ’J['otal - 31737 32 1909 14 33646 46

Audit observations on the statements of the Finance Accounts for the year
2003-2004 bring out the trends in the major fiscal aggregates of receipts and
expenditure and wherever necessary show these in the light of time series data
(Appendix-I) and periodic comparisons. Major fiscal aggregates such as tax
and non-tax revenue, revenue and capital expenditure, internal debt and loans
and ‘advances have been presented as percentages to the GSDP at current
market prices. Tax revenue, non-tax revenue, revenue expenditure etc.,
buoyancy projections have been provided for a further estimation of the range
of fluctuations with reference to the base represented by GSDP. The key

indicators adopted for the purpose are: (i) Resources by volume and sources;

(i1) Application of resources, (iii) Management of deﬁcits, and (iv) Assets and

1 Represents "Other expenditure", not covered under Plan or Non Plan,

4



S

liabilities. Audit observlatlons have also taken into account the cumulative -
impact of resource mobilisation efforts, debt servicing and corrective fiscal
measures.  Overall financial performance of the Government as a body
corporate has been prese'nted by the application of a set of ratios commonly

adopted for the relational|interpretation of fiscal aggregates.

Resources consist of revrenue receipts and capital receipts. 'Revenue receipts
consist of tax revenue, non-tax revenue, State’s share of Union Taxes and
Duties and Grants-in-aid from the Central Government. Capital receipts
comprise miscellaneous capital recéipts such as proceeds from disinvestments,

- recoveries of loans and| advances, debt receipts from internal sources viz.

market loans, borrowings from financial institutions/ commercial banks etc..
and loans and advances [from Government of India as well as accruals from
Public Account. Table-2 shows the total receipts of the Government of Punjab
(Rs 29,692 crore) for theT year 2003-04, by volume and source.

Table-2: Resources of Punjab .

(Rupees in crore)

I Revenue Reéceipts---—--- e : 12139
II.  Capital Receipts : . ' - 7442
|
a. Recovery off Loans and Advances 105
b DebtReceipts ;- 7337
11, Public Actount Recéipts-—wmrr——rrrrerrorm i moeereeoeees oo oe o 10111
a Small Savings and Provident F und . - 1309
b Reserve Fund L | 223
c. Deposit and Advances o913
d. Suspense and Miécellangous - 7137
e. | RehittancF | . o 529
. Total Receipts - o R . 29692

- 1.5.1. Revenue Recezp IS

Statement-11 of the Finance Accounts details the revenue receipts of the.

Government. Revenue r:ecelpts, their annual and trend rate of growth, ratio of
. - i . .

Includes Rs 193 crore on account of over draft.




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

these receipts to the GSDP and their buoyancies are indicated in Table-3
below:

Table-3: Revenue Receipts- Basic Parameters (Value: Rupees in crore and others in per cent)

1999-2000 2000-01 | 2001-02 2002-03 | 2003-04
Revenue Receipts (in crore 7468 9377 8929 11071 12139
of rupees)
Own Taxes 52.85 52.20 53.98 51.58 50.63
Non-Tax Revenue 31.63 31.30 33.15 36.46 38.44
Central Tax Transfers 8.56 7.68 6.84 5.86 6.21
Grants-in-aid 6.96 8.82 6.03 6.10 4,72
Rate of growth of Revenue 29.77° 25.56 {——; 4.78 2399 9.65
Receipts
Revenue Receipts/ GSDP 11.91 13.70 11.62 12.83 12.65
Revenue Buoyancy 1.955 2.788 2 1.962 0.859
GSDP Growth over 15.23 9.17 12.29 12.23 11.23
previous year L

Revenue Receipts
(Rupees in crore)

6.21 4.72

50.63
38.44

B Own Taxes M Non-Tax Revenue [JCentral Tax Transfer [0 Grants-in-Aid

Revenue receipts of the Government increased from Rs 7,468 crore in
1999-2000 to Rs 12,139 crore in 2003-04. There were, however, significant
inter year variations in the growth rates. The impressive return of trend rate of
24 per cent achieved during 2002-03 again declined to 10 per cent during the
year 2003-04. The pace of rate of growth was low even though in the category
of tax revenue, Sales Tax increased by eight per cent and Stamp and
Registration Fees by 30 per cent. Sixty per cent growth in interest receipts
(Rs 551 crore) was the main source of increase in the non-tax revenue. The
increase in interest receipts, however, was mainly on account of notional

3 1998-99 has been taken as base year for calculating rate of growth.

4 Buoyancy not calculated because the rate of growth of revenue receipt was negative.

6




Chapter—l F inances of the State Government' '

receipts from Punjab State Electricity Board (PSEB) towards interest
payments (Rs 483.09 crore for the period 2002-03 and Rs 866.10 crore for the
period from 1 April 1998 to 31 March 2002). Such notional adjustment
without. actual inflow of cash gives misleading information about State
finances and deficit as thelse lead to only inflated balances on receipts as well
as on expenditure side w1thout any net addition. The receipts from “State
Lotteries declined by six pler cent (Rs 163.84 crore) during 2003-04.

Table-4 Sources of Recenpts Trends

|

i , ) (Rupees in croie)

.| 1999-2000 7468 116 4456 10864 22904 62700
2000-01 9377 127 4996 11049 25549 68448
2001-02 8929 875 6681 14171 30656 76860
2002-03 11071 103 6246 11972 29392 86260
2003-04 12139 105 7337 10111 29692 95947

While around 89 per cent of the revenue came from the Government's own
resources, Central Tax Trénsfers and Grants-in-aid together contributed nearly
11 per cent of the total revenue. Contribution of Grants-in-aid declined to five
per cent in'2003-04 from hine per cent in 2000-01 and contribution of Central
Tax Transfers came down to six per cent in 2003-04 from nine per cent during
1999-2000. - ‘

The i 1ncreasmg trend of ar’rears of revenue from Rs 2, 393 crore in 1999-2000
to Rs 2,805 crore at the end of 2003-04 indicated that the revenue collection
efforts were not optimally productive. There had been an increase of 17 per
cent in accumulation of| such arrears which pertained mainly to interest
recelpts from PSEB (Rs 2,228.10 crore), Taxes on Sales, Trade, etc.

(Rs 466 17 crore), ][rngatlon (Rs 17.59 crore) and State  Excise
(Rs 15.82 crore). :

1.6.1. Trend of Growth |

Statement-12 of the Finance Accounts gives the details of eXpenditure By minor -

| _heads. Total expenditure lof the State, its trend and annual growth, ratio of

expenditure to the State's| GSDP and revenue receipts and-its”buoyancy with
regard to GSDP and revenue receipt are indicated in Table-5 as follows:




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Table-5: Total Expenditure —Basic Parameters
(Value: Rupees in crore and others in per cent)

1999-2000 | 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04

Total expenditure (TE) 10771 13408 14760 15584 17124
Rate of Growth 11.71 24 .48 10.08 5.58 9.88
TE/GSDP Ratio 17.18 19.59 19.20 18.07 17.85
Revenue Receipts/ TE 69.33 69.94 60.49 71.04 70.89
Ratio

Buoyancy of Total Expenditure with reference to:

GSDP 0.769 2.671 0.820 0.456 0.880
Revenue Receipts 0.393 0.958 > 0.233 1.024

The total expenditure increased from Rs 10,771 crore in 1999-2000 to
Rs 17,124 crore in 2003-04. The rate of growth achieved a peak of 24 per cent
in 2000-01 due to increase in expenditure under State Lotteries (Rs 1,146.11
crore) and University and Higher Education and Secondary Education
(Rs 102.69 crore). Leaving aside this, the growth rate has been hovering
between six and 12 per cent until 2002-03. It stood at 10 per cent during
2003-04. Consequently, total expenditure-GSDP ratio has also fallen from 20
per cent in 2000-01 to 18 per cent in 2003-04.

Growth of Total Expenditure

(Rupees in crore)

18000
16000 -
14000 -
12000 -
10000 -
8000
6000 4
4000
2000 A

1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04

—&— Total expenditure (TE) —s— Revenue Expenditure

The relative share of activity components in total expenditure is indicated in
Table-6 as follows:

5 Rate of growth of revenue receipt was negative It was (-) 2.110.

8




Chapter—I Finances of the State Government

Table-6: Components of Expenditure — Relative Share (in per cent)’

1999-2000 | 2000-01 | 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04
General Services’ 52.17 4903 | 514l 58.35 54.72
Social Services 25.61 22.72 21.44 20.82 19.70
Economic Services 20.47 25.34 18.79 17.24 20.91
Loans & Advances 1.27 | 2.25 7.22 2.18 4.42

The movement of relative share of these components of expenditure indicated
that while the share of Economic Services in total expenditure declined from
25 per cent in 2000-2001 to 21 per cent in 2003-04 and that of Social Services
from 26 per cent in 1999-2000 to 20 per cent during 2003-2004, the relative
share of General Services, which are primarily non-developmental in nature,
increased from 49 per cent in 2000-01 to 55 per cent of total expenditure in
2003-04. Thus, it is the non-developmental General Services which have
gained at the expense of developmental services. Interpreted in this light,
reduced expenditure would denote a loss of developmental impetus in the
more important areas of governance.

Relative Share of Expenditure in 2003-04

4.42

20.91

54.72
19.70

B Social Services
[OLoans & Advances

B General Services
[ Economic Services

1.6.2. Incidence of Revenue Expenditure

Revenue expenditure, which constituted the largest bulk (92 per cent) of total
expenditure was incurred to maintain the current level of services and did not
represent a significant addition to the State's service network. Revenue
expenditure, its rate of growth, ratio of revenue expenditure to State's GSDP
and revenue receipts are indicated in Table-7:

Table-7: Revenue Expenditure: Basic Ratios
(Value: Rupees in crore and others in per cent)

1999-2000 | 2000-01 | 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04
Revenue Expenditure 10195 11713 12710 14825 15702
Rate of Growth 21.60 14.89 8.51 16.64 5.92
RE/GSDP 16.26 7.4 16.54 17.19 16.37
RE as percentage of 94.65 87.36 86.11 95.13 91.70
TE
RE as percentage of 136.52 12491 142.35 133.91 129.35
Revenue Receipts B

6 Total expenditure excludes Grants-in-aid and contributions, Compensations and Assignments to Local

Bodies and Panchayati Raj Institutions.

7 This includes interest payments.




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Revenue expenditure of the State increased from Rs 10,195 crore in
1999-2000 to Rs 15,702 crore in 2003-04. The increase in the revenue
expenditure during 2003-04 with reference to 2002-03 was mainly due to
increase in expenditure on Power by Rs 599 crore (80 per cent), Interest
Payments by Rs 278 crore (eight per cent), Police by Rs 55 crore (six per cent)
and Pension by Rs33 crore (two per cent). Though ratio of revenue
expenditure to revenue receipts declined from 137 per cent in 1999-2000 to
129 per cent in 2003-04, dependence of the Government on borrowed funds
persisted even for meeting the current expenditure.

1.6.3 High non-developmental expenditure

Committed expenditure on salaries, pension and interest payments which
accounted for 118 per cent of the net Revenue Receipts in 1999-2000, after
touching a peak of 133 per cent during 2001-02, again came down to 118 per
cent during 2003-04 as detailed below:

Table-8
(Rupees in crore)
Year Committed expenditure Total Revenue Percentage
committed Receipts
Salaries Pension Interest | expenditure excluding
notional
receipts
1 2 3 4 5 6

1999-2000 3976 1160 2637 7773 6583 118.08
2000-01 4513 1117 2343 7973 7145 111.59
2001-02 4624 1035 3178 8837 6622 133.45
2002-03 4912 1356 3434 9702 7763 124.98
2003-04 4825 1389 3712 9926 8401 118.15

Non-Developmental Expenditure
(Rupees in crore)

6000

4000 - : 3175 \ :

2000 - L115988  J116.91 Josess J3%S64  1gesm
0 T : L) L] T

1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04

44— Expenditure on Pension —ill— Interest payments —&— Expenditure on Salaries ]

Salary expenditure

Salaries alone took away nearly 57 per cent of the revenue receipts of the
Government (excluding notional receipts from State lotteries and interest
receipts from PSEB etc.) during the year. The expenditure on Salaries
increased from Rs 3,975.74 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs 4,825.11 crore in
2003-04 as shown in Table-9 as follows:

10




™~

Chapter—l F inances of the State Govemment

Table-9
: (Rupees in crore)
Heads 1999-2000 | 2000-01 | 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04
Salary expenditure -~ v 3975.74 4512.95 | 4624.45 | 4912.02 | 4825.11
As percentage of GSDP 6.34 6.59 6.02 569 | . 503
As percentage of Revenue 60.40 63.16 69.83 63.27 5743
Receipts® ’

Expenditure on pension payments

|
Pension payments took away as much as 11 per cent of the total revenue

receipts of the Goverm‘ment during 2003-04 as it increased by 20 per cent from

Rs 1,159.88 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs 1,388.71 crore in 2003-04.

Government decided 'f(March 2004) that certain categories of Government

employees who are appointed on or after 1% January 2004 shall be covered by

new Defined Contn'bl}ltory Pension Scheme to be notified in due course.
Necessary notification is yet to be issued (August 2004).

|

Interest payments

The Eleventh Finance Commlssmn (August 2000) had recommended that as a

medium term ObJeCthf States should endeavour to keep interest payments as
a ratio to revenue r_ec[elpts at 18 per cent. It was, however, observed that
interest payments as pel,rcentage of revenue receipts were 32 per cent (average)

during the last five years. If revenue receipts excluding net Iotteries receipts

only are taken, the ratlo of interest payments as percentage of revenue receipts
would sharply rise to 38 per cent as indicated in Table-10.

In absolute terms, interest payments increased steadily by 41 per cent from

Rs 2,637 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs 3,712 crore.in 2003-04 primarily due to
continued reliance on|borrowings for financing the fiscal deficit. The State

“Government raised Rs 2,056 crore from open .market at a weighted average

rate of 6.14 per cent jand it borrowed Rs 3,376 crore from National Small
Savings Fund and Rs 542 crore from Government of India during the year.

Table-10
1999- 7468 6987 2637 = 35 | 38 26
2000 , :
2000-01 . 9377 7750 . . 2343 25 30 20
2001-02 8929 7070 3178 36 45 25
2002-03 11071 8513 3434 | 31 40 23
2003-04 12139 9750 3712 | . 31 38 | 24

g Does not include notional receipts from State Lotteries (Rs 2389 crore) and interest receipts from PSEB
(Rs 1349 crore).

11




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

The interest payments have grown by 41 per cent over the period 1999-2004.
This growth is, however, understated due to moratorium granted by GOI for
the period 2000-05 on repayment and interest on a portion of GOI-Special
Term Loans (Principal) which after availing debt relief/waiver stood at
Rs 3,772 crore as on 31 March 2000. Ever increasing interest payments had
adversely affected both departmental expenditure and social welfare schemes.

| 1.7. Expenditure by Allocative Priorities

1.7.1. The actual expenditure of the State in the nature of plan expenditure,
capital expenditure and developmental expenditure emerging from
Statement-12 of Finance Accounts reflects the allocative priorities of the State.
Higher the ratio of these components to total expenditure better is the
efficiency of the State apparatus. Table-11 below gives the ratio of these
components of expenditure to State's total expenditure.

Table-11 Quality of expenditure
(per cent to total expenditure°)

1999-2000 | 2000-01 | 2001-02 | 2002-03 2003-04
Plan Expenditure 13.17 11.64 13.27 10.53 7.56
Capital Expenditure 4.13 10.63 7.19 2.76 4.06
Developmental 46.67 49.16 43.37 38.90 42.49
Expenditure

Outlay on Power Projects (Rs 361 crore) accounted for nearly 58 per cent of
the plan expenditure of Rs 623 crore under the capital outlay while “Transport’
with outlay of Rs 105 crore (17 per cent) and ‘Other General Economic
Services” with outlay of Rs 46 crore (seven per cent) were the other major
heads accounting for significant expenditure under the plan capital outlay in
2003-04.

There was also a decline in the share of developmental expenditure from 47
per cent in 1999-2000 to 42 per cent in 2003-04. Out of the developmental
expenditure, Social Services (Rs 3,373 crore) accounted for 49 per cent of the
expenditure during the year.

1.7.2. Financial Assistance to local bodies and other institutions

The quantum of assistance provided to different local bodies etc., during the
period of five years ending 2003-04 was as follows:

9 Total expenditure does not include Loans and Advances.

12



Chapter—l Fi inances of the State Govemment

(Rupees in crore)

Universities and Education Institutions | 321.86 | 241.72 151.49 234.01
Municipal Corporations and I -- 20.29 14.40 16.84 -
Municipalities, Zila Parishads and

Panchayati Raj Institutions 5

Cooperative Societies and Cooperatlve - - 0.29 .0.51 0.80
~ Institutions :
Other Institutions 54.52 95.38 | 20399 | 111.50 21.27
Total 37638 | 35739 | 370.17 | 362.86 | 215.95

-1 Percentage of growth over previous year 77 )5 ] 4 (2] (940

Assistance as per percentage of| -4 3 3 2 1
revenue expenditure

Accounts for the year 20
Board, Chandigarh and

02-03 relating to Punjab Khadi and Village Industries
Punjab Scheduled Caste Land Development and

- Finance Corporation, Chandigarh are in arrears. Utilisation certificates to the

tune of Rs 272.84 crore

- 2004).

|

in respect of 672'° cases are st111 awaited (March

Management of deficits” = *

|
1.8.1. Fiscal Imbalances

The deficit in the Government accounts represents the gap between its receipts
and expenditure. The nature of deficit is an indicator of the prudence of fiscal
management of the Gov‘emment Further, the ways in which the deficit is
financed and the resour:ces raised are applied are important pointers to its
fiscal health. ' ,

The revenue deficit of the State increased from Rs 2,727 crore in 1999-2000 to
Rs 3,563 crore in 2003.04. The fiscal deficit, which, represents the total
borrowing of the Government and its total resource gap, increased from
Rs 3,194 crore in 1999- 000 to Rs 4,880 crore in 2003-04. State also had a
primary deficit of Rs 557 crore in 1999-2000 which increased to Rs 1,168
crore in 2003-04.

Table-12 Fiscal Imbalances: Basic Ratios
(Value: }lRupeeS in crore and Ratios im per cent)

o v ]1999-2000 2000-01-. 2001:02 " 2002 0374] - 2003-04- 44
| Revenue deficit 2727 2336 3781 3754 3563
Fiscal deficit 3194 3904 4959 4410 4880
Primary deficit 557 1561 1781 976 1168
RD/GSDP 4.35 341 4.92 4.35 3.71
FD/GSDP 5.09 5.70 6.45 5.11 5.09
PD/GSDP 0.89 2.28 2.32 1.13 1.22
RD/FD e 85.38 -59.84 76.25 85.12 73.01

|

The ratio of revenue delficit to fiscal deficit was around 85 per cent during
1999-2003 with inter year variation. The position marginally improved at 73
per cent in 2003-04. As fd proportion to GSDP, though the revenue deficit has
10 Upto 1997-98: 521 cases:.Rs 26’.23 crore; 2000-01: 1 case: Rs 9.19 crore, 2001-02: 4 cases: Rs 14.40 crore ,

2002-03 :70 cases :-Rs 53.42 cr(‘)re and 2003-04: 76 cases: Rs 169.60 crore

| 03
|

|



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 004

T L T = T T = T R i T A e e el TG oo

decreased to four per cent and fiscal deficit turned almost stagnant in 2003-04,
large revenue and fiscal deficits year after year have corroded the financial
health of the State, propelling the State to enact the ‘Fiscal Responsibility and
.Budget Management Act, 2003 (FRBMA). It aims at containing the rate of
growth of fiscal deficit to two per cent per annum until the fiscal deficit
reaches the level of three per cent of GSDP in nominal terms but did not
produce the intended results as fiscal deficit rose by 11 per cent.

~_Recommendations of Eleventh Finance Commission

1.8.2. Medium Term Fiscal Reforms Programme (MTFRP)

Eleventh Finance Commission (EFC) in its report (August 2000) lays down
broad parameters of fiscal correction in the State sector. Each State ‘was
required to draw up the Medium Term Fiscal Reforms Programme (MTFRP)
to achieve the objective of zero revenue deficit. The MTFRP should form the

basis of a Memorandum of Understandinig (MOU) entered into between the o

State and Ministry of Finance. Further, the EFC recommended an Incentive

Fund from which grants were to be released to States based on their ﬁscal_:" )
programme. On the basis of the recommendations of the Eleventh Finance

Commission (EFC), the Government of India (GOI) created Fiscal Reforms
Facility (2000-01 to 2004-05) to motivate the States to undertake MTFRP.
Release from the incentive fund was to be based on achieving a minimum
improvement of five percentage points in the revenue deficit as a proportion to
its revenue receipts each year till 2004-05 over the base year 1999-2000.

State Government formulated its Medium Term Fiscal Reforms Programme in
March 2003 and an MOU was signed by the Punjab Government with GOI in
July 2003. However, no funds were released by GOI during 2003-04 out of
the said fund because the State Government failed to comply with MOU
sﬁpulations.

According to MOU, the Sales Tax receipts were targeted to grow to Rs 3,575
crore in 2003-04 but only Rs 3,308 crore were actually collected i.e. shortfall
of Rs 267 crore (seven per cent ). »

Further, the Revenue Deficit as a proportion of Revenue Receipts was to be
reduced by five percentage points each year from 1999-2000 base year.
Accordingly, the Revenue Deficit of 37 per cent during 1999-2000 should
have been restricted to 27 per cent, 22 per cent and ‘17 per cent of Revenue
Receipts during 2001-02, 2002-03 and 2003-04 respectively. However, it
remained much above the limit'" specified in MOU.

1.9.1. The Government accounting system does not attempt a comprehensive
accounting of fixed assets, i.e. land, buildings etc., owned by the Government.
However, the Government accounts do capture the financial liabilities of the
Government and the assets created out of the expenditure. Statement-16 and

11 42 per cent (2001-02), 34 per cent (2002-03) and 29 per cent (2003-04).

14

e



Chapter—I Finances of the State Government

details in Statement-17 of Finance Accounts show the year-end balances under
the Debt, Deposit and Rermttance heads from which the liabilities and assets
are worked out. Appendtx-II presents an abstract of such liabilities and the
assets as on 31 March|2004, compared with the corresponding position on
31 March 2003.

The liabilities as per Appendix-II mainly comprise money owed by the State
Government such as mtemal borrowings, loans and advances from the
Government of India, receipts from the Public Account and Reserve Fund.

- The liabilities of Govemment of Punjab depicted in the Finance Accounts,
“however, do not 1nc]1ude the pension, other retirement benefits payable to

serving/retired State employees guarantees/letters of comforts issued by the
State :Gc_,)vernment Durmg 2003-04, the liabilities grew by 13 per cent.

Similarly, the assets comprise mainly the capital expenditure and loans and
advances given by the State Government and the same grew by seven per cent
during 2003-04.

 1.9.2. Raising of loans to boost cash balance

The Government of Punjab, Department of Finance, raised loans of Rs 880
crore from various 1nst1tut10ns during the period from 1999-2000 to 2003-04
for providing House 'Bulldmg Advances (HBA) to Punjab Government
employees. Consent of the GOI to raise loans required under Article 293(3) of
the Constitution was only for Rs 600 crore and for balance Rs 280 crore, no
consent was obtained.

|

Scrutiny of the records] further revealed that against the total loan of Rs 880
crore raised, the Govemment disbursed HBA amounting to Rs 500.44 crore to
the employees during the period 1999-2000 to 2003-04 and retained Rs 379.56
crore for which no reasons were intimated. Raising of loan in excess of actual

requirement resulted in' avoidable payment of interest of Rs 74.98 crore upto
March 2004.

1.9.3. Financial results of irrigation works™

Statement-3 of Finance Accounts depicts the financial results of nine major
irrigation projects with|a capital expenditure of Rs 213.89 crore at the end of
March 2004, which showed that revenue realised from these projects during
2003-2004 (Rs 10.62 crore) was only five per cent of the Capital expenditure.
This return was not sufﬁ01ent to cover even the direct working expenses.

"After meeting the direct working expenditure (Rs 281.66 crore) and interest

charges (Rs 14.82 crore') the schemes suffered a net loss of Rs 285.86 crore.

1.9.4. Incomplete Projects ™
1

As of 31 March 2004, there were eight projects ‘which were incomplete, in
which Rs 794.61 crore v f th )
for more than 20 yea‘rs (Rs 738 crore). This showed that the Government

12 Refer Finance Accounts’ 2003-04: Statement No.-3.

13 Refer Finance Accounts’ 2003-04 Annexure to Statement No.-2.
14 . SYL Canal Project-Rs 738 crore. ’

15




_ Audzt Report ( Clwl ) for the year ended 3 1 March 2004 :

failed to prioritise its pI'O_]eCtS and was spreadlng its resources 1nadequately
over the pro;ects : » :

: 1 9 5. Flscal Ltabzlmes Pubhc Debt and Guarantees

'J[‘he ‘Constitution of India prov1des that State may borrow within the territory
of.India, upon the security of its Consolidated Fund, within such limits, as may
from time to time, be fixed by an Act of Legislature. FRBMA, 2003 of Punjab

aims to cap the ratio of debt to GSDP at the level achieved in the previous year

“subject to an absolute ceiling of 40 per cent to be achieved by 2004-05.

Statement-4 read with Statements-16 and 17 of Fiﬁa'nce 'A’ccoilﬁts, show the

year-end balances under Debt, Deposit and Remittance heads from which the
liabilities are worked out. It would be observed that the fiscal liabilities of the
‘State increased from Rs 24,804 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs 43,197 crore in
2()03 04 at an average annual rate of 15 per cent. Table-13 below gives the

fiscal liabilities of the State, its rate of growth, ratio of these liabilities to.

GSDP, revenue receipts and own resources and the buoyancy of these
liabilities with respect to these parameters.

Table-13: Fiscal Llablhtles Basic Parameters
(Value Rupees in crore and others in per cent)

| 0- 2000 m 2001 02 2002 ‘03 2@03-764{

Fiscal Liabilities 24804 | 28957 33921 38315 43197
Rate of Growth 14.28 16.74 17.14 1295 | 1274
Rtitio of Fiscal Liabilities to :
GSDP A 39.6 423 44.1 444 45.02:
Revenue Receipts 332.1 308.8 | 3799 _346.1 355.85
dwn Resources - 3932 - 369.8 4360 | 393.1 399.53
Buoyancy of Fiscal Liabilities to ,
GSDP . 0938 | 1.826 | .1.395 | 1.059 1.135
Revenue Receipts 0.480 0.655 | () 3.588 0.540 1.321
om Resources 0.442 0.694 | (026845 | 0512 1.166

- The ratio of fiscal liabilities to GSDP 1ncreased from 40 per cent in 1999-2000

to 45 per cent in 2003-04 and stood at 3.56 times of its révenue receipts. In
~ addition to these liabilities, Government had guaranteed loans availed by its
Corporations and others which in 2003-04 stood at Rs 12,242 crore. The
guarantees are in the nature of contingent liabilities of the State and in the
event of non-payment, the State has to honour these commitments.

Increasing liabilities raised the issue of its sustainability. Fiscal liabilities are
considered sustainable if the average interest paid on these liabilities is lower
than the rate of growth of GSDP." In case of Punjab, weighted interest rate on
fiscal liabilities at 9.11 per cent during 2003-04 was lower than the rate of
grthh of GSDP by two per cent as indicated in Table-14 as follows:

16

A



\. . . Chapter-I Finances of the State Governinent -

= o e a =

Table-14: Debt Sustainability-Interest Rate and GSDP Growth
(in per cent) -

|11999-2000 - | ‘2000:01" ) 20010 200304
‘ Weighted Interest Rate 11.34 8.72 9.11
| GSDPGrowth - |} 1523 9.17 1123
:J Interest spread 3.89 -1 045

2.12

- Another important indicator of debt sustainability is net availability of the

|

. ifiin}ds after payment of the principal on account of the earlier contracted
liabilities and interest. | The Table-15 below gives the position of the receipt

and repayment of publijc debt over the last five years. The net funds available
were to the level of 15 per cent of total fresh loans in 2003-04.
: |

'E_‘able-}l$ : Net Availability of Borrowed Funds
. y ' . .

(Rupees in crore)

T 1999:2000 | 2000:01 -] . 2001-02- |- 2002:03: | 2003:04 -
Internal Debt'® f _ ‘ )
Receipt | 1654 | 4364 5719 . 5827 6795
Repayment (Principa]+Inter@]:st) 1181 1466 2701 2365 2269
Nef Fund Available | 473 2898 3018 3462 4526
Net Fund Available (percens) | 286 | 664 52.8 59.4 66.61
Loans and Advances from GOI'® , ) oL
Receipt f 2001 374 531 419 542
_Repayment (Principal+Interést) 2208 . | 1481 1538 2623 . 3944
‘Net Fund Available - | (297 | 1107 | (91007 | (92204 | (3402
Net Fund Available (per cent) 148 | (92059 | (91896 | (952601 | (62768
“Total Public Debt B B -
Receipt - ‘ 3655 | 4738 6250 6246 | 7337 .
| Repayment (Principal+Interest) 3479 2947 ° © 4239 4988 6213
'Net Fund Available jy 176 1791 | . 2011 1258 1124

'Net Fund Available (per cent) 4.8 37.8 322 20.14 1532

During the year, the'lstate repaid loans and advances from GOI after
borrowing funds from the open market at the weighted average rate of 6.14

© per cent. As a result, the net availability of funds was reduced to 15 per cent

from 20 per cent in previous year. However, 66 per cent of the existing market
loans of the State Government carried interest rate exceeding 10 per cent. The
effective cost of borrO\Bving on their past loans, as such, is much higher than
the rate at which the State is able to raise resources at present from the market.

- The measures being tak:en to stem the growth of debt viz. to put cap on the debt,
- phased reduction of debt, strict control on expenditure and cap on outstanding

guarantees on long tern# debt to 80 per cent of revenue receipts of the previous

~ year and on short term debt to actual stock proved insufficient as the fiscal

liabilities of the State! increased by 74 per cent from Rs 24,804 crore in
1999-2000 to Rs 43,197 crore in 2003-04.

I

|
15 Net of Ways and Means Advances and Overdrafts from Reserve Bank of India/ Government of India.

17




Audzt Report ( Czwl) for the year ended 3] March 2004 '

1.10. Guarantees given by the State Government

- 1.10.1. Fiscal "Responsibility and Budget Management Act of Punjab

2003 provides for cap on outstanding guarantees on long term debt to 80
per cent of revenue receipts of the previous year. - Accordingly, as against the
cap of Rs 8,856.80 crore for the current year, Government had guaranteed
loans of Rs 12,242 crore availed by its Corporations and others as of 31%
March 2004. The guarantees are in the nature of contingent liabilities of the
State and in the event of non-payment, the State has to honour these
commitments. The year-wise position of maximum amount for which

guarantee given by the State Government to the end of March 2004 was as -

under:
7 (Rupees in crore)
Year | . Maximum Outstandmg amoum of . Percentage of -
' e amount s guarantees AL maxnmum amoum
- guaranteed |- Prmcnpal . Interest | -Of guarantee to -
e SR s L , R - total revenue:
1999-2000 12059 9861 90 - 162
2000-2001 7331 8868 ' 122 78
2001-2002 10244 10244 340 115
2002-2003 17720 132_5_5 479 ‘ 160
2003-2004'¢ | 22951 | 12149 93 189

The amount of outstanding guarantees increased from Ré 9,951 crore in
1999-2000 to Rs 12,242 crore in 2003-04 and amounted to 101 per cent of the
revenue receipts (Rs 12,139 crore) whereas maximum amount guaranteed

- during 2003-04 stood at 189 per cent of the revenue receipts of the State

Grovernment

1 .] 0.2 Nanemaintenancle of records

Finance ., Department/Admmlstratlve departments did not maintain any
consohdated record for guarantees given by the Government and collection of
guarantee fee, The Finance Department collects information of guarantees
from loanee institutions through Administrative Departments for incorporation
in the Finance Accounts. The Finance Department did not maintain any

- record whether a Corporation/Body has made payment of guarantee fee to the

Government in accordance with rate as laid down in the sanction by the
competent authority. Thus, the correctness of figures of guarantees could
not be verified in audit. This indicated lack of effective control/monitoring of
guarantees given by the State Government.

1.10.3. Non-recovery of guarantee fee

In consideration of guarantees given by the. Government, guarantee fee is
charged by it. Loans are to be raised only from financial institutions, after the
guarantee fee is deposited by the concerned borrower. Cases of outstanding
recoverable fee are given in a table as follows:

16 Refer Finance Accounts 2003-04: Statement No.- 6.

18

-



.- Chapter—I Finances of the State Government

(Rupees in crore)

| Sr.No. | Name of Amount of | Period Amount of
Corporation/Company/ - loan guarantee fee |-
Board etc. | availed payable
1. Punjab State Contdiner & 70.00 7/98 to 1.40
' Warehousing Corporation 4/2003 .
2. Punjab State Federatlon of 20.83 3/89 042
_Cooperative House Building '
Societies (Housefed) - .
3. Punjab Financial 34.25 6/88 to 0.69
Corporation 12/92
4. Punjab Roads & Brldges 90.10- | 3/99 1.80
Development Board
5. Punjab Urban Planmng and 46.64 2/2003 0.93
Development Authontx
6. Punjab Police Housing 12.25 10/2002 0.25
Corporation ) '
7. Punjab Water Supply and 456.92 1978-79 to 8.62
Sewerage Board | 2003-04
8. Punjab State Cooperatlve , 2422.50 9/2002 - 48.45
Agricultural Development
Bank - ]
9. Punjab Mandi Board 54.89 1998 - 1.10
10. . | Punjab Infrastructure 309.27 - | 3/01. 6.19
Development Board : I R
11. Punjab State Industrial 47790 . |.Upto 9.56
Development Corporatlon < o] 2002-03
\ Total ) : 79.41
1.10.4. Guarantees to loss making units
Government had given |guarantees for loss making units. A few such

institutions are listed below:
(Rupees in crore)

Isr. - QOutstanding -

Name of institution Loss incurred-
No. guarantees | Amount | Upto the
(Principal) as: year
on 31 March
2004
1. | Punjab State Tubewell 54.00 - 38.11 1997-98
Corporation
2. | Punjab Financial 219.98 227.29 2002-03
Corporation | . ’
3. | Punjab State Indust‘lx‘ial 434.26 236.88 2001-02
Development Corporation :
4. | PUNSUP i 1713.97 332.50 2002-03
5. | Punjab State Electricity 2919.16 708.38 2002-03
| Board |
6. | Punjab State Bus Stand 24.46 2.00 1997-98
Management Company Ltd.

Inspite of these heavy losses sanction of guarantees to these units has led to
the risk of invocation to be faced entirely by Government if there were to be

19




Audzt Report ( szzl ) for the year ended 31 March 2004

nén—payment of interest and principal. Thé matter was reported (August 2004)

to the Government. Reply was awaited (August 2004).

‘1.11. Investment and returns

.As on 31 March 2004, -deemment had invested Rs 2,359 crore in Statutory

Corporations,

Rural Banks,

Joint Stock Companies and Cooperatives.

Government's return on this investment was meagre (less than half per cent) as
indicated in Table-16 below. As on March 2004, 18 out of 33 Statutory
Corporations and Government Companies with an aggregate investment of
Rs 3,263.09 crore were running at a loss and accumulated losses were
Rs 1922.27 crore (Appendix-III).

’E‘abﬂe=16 : Return on Investment

(Rupees in crore)

~Year Investmem at the end Remm : Percentage of - : |- Rate of interest on _

o .of the yealr - remm S ?Governmem Bormwmgs (Ium
R E | per cent) N
1999-2000 2307.81 9.15 0.40 11.34
2000-01 2335.14 2.33 0.10 8.72
2001-02 2346.28 1.09 0.05 10.11
2002-03 2352.28 0.91 0.04 9.51
2003-04 2359.00 1.82 0.077 9.11

1.12. Loans and advances by the State Government

The Government gives loans and advances to Government Companies,

Corporations,

Local bodies,
Government institutions etc.

poor during 1999 -01 and 2002-04.

Autonomous . bodies,
The details below show that recovenes were

Cooperatives,

Non-

'Jl‘ab]le=1‘7 Average Interest Received on Loans Advanced by the State Govermmemnt

(Rupees in crore

R 1999-2000 | 2000-01 | 2001-02 ‘|. 2002-03 - | 2003-04
Opening balance 4725 4795 4970 - 5150 5386
Proforma adjustment 42 - - 14" - -
Amount advanced during the 137 302 1066 339 757
year '
Amount repaid during the year 109 127 872 : 103 105
Closing balance 4795 4970 5150 5386 6038
Net addition 28 175 194 236 652
Interest received 447 618 459 817 1368
Interest received as per cent to 9.43 12.66 9.06 15.51 23.95
Loans advanced : '
Avyerage interest paid by the 11.34 872 10.11 9.51 9.11
State - . - . -
Difference between Interest =191 (+)3.94 (-)1.05 (+)6.00 '(+)14.84
. paid and received : .

" The outstandmg balances of loans and advances increased by Rs 652 crore
from Rs 5,386 crore in 2002-03 to Rs 6,038 crore in 2003-04. The increase
was mainly under loans for Energy.

7 Decreased by-Rs 13.49 crore from closing balances of 2000-01 due to proforma correction.

20

P SN



{y'

. Chapter—I Finances of the State Government

The table shows that the interest receipts have been erratic. This was mainly

“due to adjustment of interest payable by Punjab State Electricity Board to

Govgmment against subisidy payable to them by Government.

o I . . '
Position of some of the outstanding loans is as under:

|- (Rupees in crore)

Sr. | Name of agency | Year of loan/ | Amount of | Remarks
No. | to which loan s:anctionn loan
was given ’ .
1. | Punjab State 1%986—87 5.00 Repayment of principal and
-Electricity Board ‘ interest on loans is to be made
1i991_92 1612.00 . out of the balances of revenue, if
1i994—95 ‘ 20.00 any, which are left after meeting
1996.97 118911 all the liabilities but there was no
Al revenue surplus.
Others 1746.52 .
. Total 4572.63
2. Punjab State | --- 33.73 No reasons intimated.
Housing  Board ] L
_(now PUDA) |
3. Punjab Financial Pi'rior to | 14.89 -do-
Corporation 1998-99
4. Punjab State Agro | 1996-97 . 542 No repayment of loan has been
' Industries - ] : made since the proposal of
Corporation 1997-98 -12.50 conversion of loan to equity is
| ' - | pending  with  the  State
| Government.
5. - | Punjab State 1?90—91 to | 250.58 ‘No reasons intimated.
Tube Well 1998-99 :
Corporation ‘ :
6. SPINFED 11:998—99 to 8.13 Repayment will be made after
2‘003-04 15.36 sale of assets by mills. -
7. ¢ |- SUGARFED 2;000—01 to | 124.95 No reasons intimated.
v 2002-03 _ '
8. MARKFED 1990-91 1.86 -do-
9. PUNSUP - 1?87—8_8 to | 74.66 -do-
1988-89 .
Total | | 5114.71

The Administrative ]Deg?)artments are required to intimate to the Accountant

General (A&E) by.10™ of August each year the arrears in recovery of principal
and interest for the loané, the detailed accounts of which are maintained by the
departmental officers. A:tgainst 151 statements relating to 2003-04, due from
20 departmental officers, none had been received so far (June 2004). Major

portion (Rs 4,573 crore)!outstanding related to loans for power projects against
which repayment during the year 2003-04 was negligiblels. Rupees 13491
crore (Principal: Rs 28.39 crore and interest: Rs 106.52 crore) were
outstanding against Municipal Corporations/Municipalities on account of non-

repayment of loans advaznced as far back as 1963-64 as follows:

18 Rs 1.99 crore.

21




Audtt Report ( Czwl) for the year ended 31 March 2004 7

| Borrower/purpose of loan Earliest | Amount over due on | Reasons for non-
: year 31* March 2004 recovery of the
from Principal | Interest | dues by  the
which in (in lakhs of rupees) - department
default )
(A) Municipal Corporations,
Municipalities and other
Local Funds :
(a) Sanitation Schemes 1967-68 160.62 201.99 | Reply not
. . ' furnished
(b) Sewerage Schemes 1963-64 110.33 371.14 | -do-
' (c) Water Supply Schemes 1964-65 632.58 101991 | -do-
(d) Integrated city 1971-72 400.42 1724.17 | -do-
" development Programmes ]
(e) Shopping centres, 1969-70 9.11 16.75 | -do-
' cinemas eftc. : .
(f) Preparation and 1965-66 13.88 6.98 | -do-
_ distribution of town :
compost ' . ]
. (g) Other purposes 1963-64 1507.49 7309.35 | -do-
(B) Loans to Rulers of erstwhile | 1965-66 5.12 1.54 | -do-
" States
Total - 2839.55 10651.83

No reasons for non- repayment of these outstanding amounts were furnished by
Government and Directorate, Local Self Government, Punjab Chandigarh
(August 2004).

[11 .Managemem of Cash Ba]lanc; 5

It .is generally desirable that State's flow of resources should match its
expenditure obligations. However, to take care of any temporary mis-matches
in the flow of resources and the expenditure obligations, a mechanism of
Ways and Means Advances (WMA) from Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has
been put in place. However, State has been increasingly using this mechanism
over the years. Normally, these advances should be liquidated during the year.
Any outstanding balances of WMA indicate mis-match in the revenue and
expenditure, which is not transient in nature. Resort to overdraft, which is
over and above the WMA limits, is all the more undesirable. As may be seen
from the Statement-7 along with details in Statement-17 of the Finance
Accounts, the State has increasingly been drawing in excess of its WMA
limits from RBI as follows:

22

P



} : Chapter—l F mances of the State Government

lns and overdrafts of the State and Interest paid thereon
. (Rupees in crore)

Ways and Means Advances
Taken in the | 1851.66 2170.77 | 1976.61 3127.90 2773.84
Year l. :
Outstanding 182.12 24342 | 22142 185.79 261.83
Interest paid 7.67 6.83 8.73 9.45 12.29
| Overdraft | .
Taken in the | 1178.22 1600.10 | 3826.70 640.74 1811.06
Year .
| Outstanding - 101.92 4837 | 196.36. Nil 193.44
Interest paid 4.58 2.38 4.50 1.43 1.84
Number of | 84 107 119 53 134
‘Days State was l
in Overdraft

The above table indicat[es that though the dependence on WMA has decreased
margmally by 11 per cient the dependence on RBI for cash management has
mcreased by 183 per cent.

Ll.:liéﬂ. “Fiscal correction »mea'siiﬁreéﬁtmdéjrtéken{ by the State

The Finance Minister in his Budget Speech for the year 2003- 04 had stated
that to step up the rate of economic growth, it is imperative to reduce the fiscal
deficit drastically and for this purpose, he assured the House to compress the
non-productive expendlture and generate additional revenue by rationalisation

- of various user charges.| It was, however, seen that Power Sector Reforms and

improving the finances| of the PSEB were not implemented. The process of
disinvestment in four PPblic Sector Undertakings was not completed (August
2004). The State's acltual debt obligation (Rs 43,197 crore) exceeded the
budget estlmates (Rs 42,056 crore), though marginally.

> Under the Flscal Reforms Programme initiated by GOI, a MOU was
entered into (Aprll 1999) between GOI and Punjab Government to shore up
revenue and reduce expendlture of the State. During the year 1999-2000, the
State Government made certain commitments. Audit scrutiny disclosed that
against its commitment to reduce Non-Plan Revenue expenditure by five

- per-cent, such expenditure increased by 61 per cent from Rs 9,383 crore

during 1999-2000 to Rs 15,087 crore in 2003-04. This indicated that fiscal
measures taken by the State Government failed to achieve the desired results.

|

Year-wise detail of Revenue Receipts and Non-Plan Revenue Expenditure

Year - | Revenue Non-Plan revenue | Excess | Excess as a
Receipts expenditure . percentage of -
revenue receipts

(Rupees in. crore)

1999-2000 7468 , 9383 1915 25.64

2000-2001 9377 10884 | 1507 16.07
2001-2002 8929 11845 2916 32.65
2002-2003 11071 ’ 14117 3046 27.51

2003-2004 12139 15087 2948 24.28

D



Audzt Report ( ClVll ) for the year ended 31 March 2004

‘Thus; Non-Plan revenue expenditure exceeded Revenue Receipts by amounts
ranging between 16 per cent and 33 per cent of the Revenue Receipts during
the last ﬁve years

’]Ehe _fl?ubllc Expenditure Commission' set up (August 2000) by the State
Government for compressing and improving quality of public expenditure
submltted its report in October 2002 and its recommendations were in the
process of 1mp1ementat10n .

» Voluntary Retirement Scheme (VRS) framed (May 2003) by State
Government for permanent/regular employees who are declared surplus in
Departments/offices of the State Government had not been implemented as
relevant rules were still under preparation (August'2004) :

»  State Government had not taken any step to re-deploy the already
identified surplus staff. :

» Against the permissible transmission and d1stnbut10n (T&D) losses of
15.5 per cent, PSEB suffered T&D losses of 18 per cent in 1999- 2000 Wthh
increased to 25 per cent during 2003- 04

I 1*11’5.' ‘Conclusions =~ 7

The finances of the State continued to be under stress durmg 2003-04 and the

- revenue receipts were not keeping pace with revenue expenditure. Revenue

Receipts were totally consumed by committed expenditure of State viz.
salaries, pensions and interest payments. Although the revenue deficit
decreased marginally from Rs 3,754 crore in 2002-03 to Rs 3,563 crore in
2003-04, the continuous application of borrowed funds largely on current
consumption and debt servicing indicated increased unsustainability and

" highlighted the vulnerability of State finances. It is not uncommon for a State

to borrow for increasing its social and economic infrastructure support and
creating additional income generating assets. However, the increasing ratio of
fiscal liabilities to GSDP together with a large revenue deficit indicated that

- the State was gradually getting into a debt trap. Similarly, the higher

buoyancy of the debt both with regard to its revenue receipts and own

resources indicated its increasing unsustainability. The State's high cost

borrowing for investments, which yielded very little return, indicated an

- implicit subsidy. Thus, the State has either to generate more revenue from out

of its existing assets or needs to provide fromi its current revenue for servicing
its debt obligations. Enactment of FRBMA, 2003 is a step in right direction
but the commitments made therein still remained to be fulfilled by the State
Government. Capping of outstanding guarantees on long term debt at 80 per
cent of the previous year’s revenue receipts and reduction in revenue deficit as
percentage of total revenue receipts, by at least five percentage points, from
the previous year have not been achieved. Only through reducing
revenue/fiscal deficit by compressing non-developmental revenue expenditure
in a time bound manner coupled with prudent debt management the State can
achieve long term fiscal stability.

24




CHAPTER-II

ALLOCATIVE PRIORITIES AND
APPROPRIATION |







W

The AppropﬁatiOn Accounts prepared annually indicate capital and revenue
expenditure on vanous specified services vis-a-vis those authorised by the
’ Approprlatlon Actin respect of both charged and voted items of budget.

Audit of appropriation by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India seeks
to ascertain whether the expenditure actually incurred under various grants

was within the. authon?atlon given under the Appropriation Act and that the
expenditure required t(f- be charged under the provisions of the Constitution
was so charged. It also ascertains whether the expenditure so incurred was in

conform_ity"with the lav&l/, relevant rules, reg‘ulations and instructions.

Summary of Approprlatmn A

The summarised pos1t1(’)n of actual expendlture dunng 2003- 2004 agamst the .
total of 30 grants/appropnatlons was as follows:

. (Rupees in crore)

; R T | af i_bpnatm,,‘ e b e T ey
Voted I. Revenue 13288.07 13662.19 12361.35 | 1300.84
II. Capital 14224.40 1455.83 5680.23 1439.13 | 4241.10
I Loans & . ’ 124.73 0.00 124.73 8047 | 44.26

L ~ Advances ) : :
Total Voted. 17637.20 | - 1829.95 | " 19467.15 13886.95 | 5586.20
Charged IV. Revenue . 1350477 | 269.22 3773.99 -.3744.71 29.28
i V. Capital 0.00 0.08 ~0.08 - 0.00 0.08
‘| VI. Public ‘ 8211.96 | 0.00 8211.96 7554.51 657.45

Debt . ‘ ' o

- Note: - The expendtture mcludes the recoveries adjusted as reductzon of expendtture under revenue
expenditure Rs 404. 14 crore and capital expenditure Rs 97.37 crore.

‘The overall savings of Rs 6,273.01 crore as mentioned above was the net

result of savings of Rs |6 467.47 crore in 68 cases and appropriations offset by

excess of Rs 194.46 crore in five' cases of grants and appropriations. The
savings/excesses (Detailed Appropriation Accounts) were sent to the

Controlling Officers rehumng them to explain the significant variations; t]hese '

had not been received ( (August 2004).

1 One grant 26-State Legislatare’ with excess of Rs 157 not included.

25




‘ AudltRe ort (Clvzl) or the earended 31 March2004 _ _

" [ 2.3. - Fulfilment of Allocative Priorities .~

231 Appropriation by Allocative ,Prior‘ities

| (40.27 per cent) occurred in nine grants as mentioned below:

i

' Out of the savings of Rs 6,467.47 _cro're,.major savings of Rs 2,604.26 crore

(Rupees in crore)

Original © .

(Grant No Supplementary | Total Grant | -Actual "Net -

’ <o e - i+ | Expenditure Savmg
- Agnculture & Forests - 369.17 0.00 369.17 280.46 88.71
|Revenue (Voted) ’ '

" |' 5-Education - Revenue 2238.15 98.11 2336.26 2081.55 25471
l(Voted) .
|5-Education - Capital - 18.65 - 144.64 163.29 0.08 163.21
(Voted) :
'8-Finance - Capital 8211.96 0.00 8211.96 7554.51 657.45
{(Charged) -
;11-Health & Family - 718.12 37.66 755.78 617.05 138.73
lWelfare - Revenue (Voted) ’
|13-Industries - Revenue 125.84 0.00 125.84 . 22.95 102.89
(Voted) . .
115-Trrigation & Power - 203347 0.00 2033.47 1935.16 98.31
Revenue (Voted) S o

{15-Irrigation & Power — 920.37 809.71 1730.08 1140.83 589.25

|Cap1ta1 (Voted) o o :
|17-Local Government, 89.24 26.54 115.78 33.89 81.89
%Housing & Urban
Development - Revenue
{(Voted) _ o
17-Local Government, - 17285 0.00 172.85 | 0.45 172.40
Housing & Urban :
iDevelopment - Capital

|(Voted) v . -
22-Revenue & 442.94 41.34 -484.28 311.35 172.93

- | Rehabilitation - Revenue o

(Voted) - ) .
23-Rural Development & 40.78 50.44 91.22- 7.44 83.78
Panchayats Cap1tal (Voted) : ) L
-'Jl‘otal 15381.54 | 1208. 414 - 16589.98 - | 13985.72 . 2604.26

The departments did not intimate reasons for savings.
-savings occurred in these nine. grants are glven in Appendzx—l V.

| 2.3.2. Substantial savings in grant/approprmtwn
j o In 56 cases, savings exceeding Rupees one crore in each case and also

Areas in which rnaJor

by more than 10 percent of total prov1s1ons amounted to Rs 3,301.23 crore as

1 indicated in Appendix-V. In 36°of these cases, the entire provision totalling

1 L In seven cases,

| or more of provision.

2.3.3. Persistent savings

i Rs 605.77 crore was not utilised.

2. After absorbing excess expenditure over budget‘allocation. .
3Item No. 1, 6 to 9, 13 to 25, 28, 38 to 53, 56 in Appendix-V.

‘ involving  six grants/appropriations,
~ persistent savings of more than Rupees one crore in each case and 20 per cent
Details are given in Appendix-VI. Under three

there were

26

/¥



B o ' Chagter II Allocattve Qrzormes and agg’ rbgiaio

Centrally Sponsored ‘Schemes, there were sav1ngs of 100 per cent dunng the
last two years. |

2, 3 4. Excess requmng regwlartsatwn

°® Excess over provzswn, relating to previous years, requiring
regulansatlon

As per Article 205 of the Constitution of India, it is mandatory for a State
Government to get thelexcess over a grant/appropriation -regularised by the
State Legislature. However excess expenditure amounting to Rs 1,242.93
crore for the years 2000-01 to 2002-03 had not been got regularised so far
(August 2004) This was breach of legislative control over appropriations.

Lu&es in crore)

814152126 & 27 |

20002001 | 7

- Not received
2001-2002 4 | 1,15,21 & 26, 386.23 | Not received
2002- 2003 _ 4 . 15, 18, 2/1, & 26 289.85 Not received
T%Total i i 42,93
e Excess over _pro[visions during 2003-04 requiring regularisation

The excess of Rs 194.4:6 crore under five grants and apprepriations during the

year requires regularisation under Article 205 of the Constitution. Details are
given below: !

-Sr.No.-|" No.'and na Actual " Exces:
B A exRendlture :
T B A A R in " crore)
Revenue (Voted) !
1. 12-Home Affairs and Justice 1207.94 1224.69 16,75 |
2. 21-Public Works 619.80 797.31 177.51
3. 30-Vigilance. ! 10.12 10.18 0.06
Revenue (Charged) | : ‘ '
4, 11-Health and Family Welfare 0.03 011 0.08
5. 18-Personnel and Administrative 1.84 '1.90 0.06
, Reforms .
“ FTOTAL .~ C 0183973 203419 194.46

Reasons for the excesses had not been furnished by the Govemment as of

August 2004.

I
l

J . |
2.3.5. Original budgeﬁ and supplementary provisions

Supplementary provisions (Rs 2,099.25 crore) made during this' year
constituted 7.15 per cent of the original provision (Rs 29,353.93 crore) as
against 2.64 per cent in' the previous year.

2.3.6. Unnecessary/ex]ce‘ssive/inadequate supplémentaty provisions

@ ~ Supplementary provmons of Rs 730.72 crore made in 18 cases during

the year proved unnecessary in view of aggregate sav1ng of Rs 1,444.84 crore.
Details are given in Appendzx—VH '

[ .
[ 27
|
[
I
|



Audzt Report( Civil ) )_‘or the year ended 31 March 2004 _ 7 7

= In 16 cases, against additional requirement of only Rs 528.15 crore,
supplementary grants and appropriations of Rs 1;319.25 crore were obtained,
resulting in savings in each case exceeding Rupees 10 lakh, aggregating
Rs 791.10 crore. Details are given in Appendix-VIII.

B In two cases mentioned below, supplementary provision of Rs 45.31
crore proved insufficient leaving an uncovered excess expenditure above
Rupees one crore in each case aggregating Rs 194.26 crore.

Sr:No. | No. and name of | Original . Supplementary Total - Expenditure. | Excess

|: Grant/Appropriation | Grant' "} grant -

" (Rupees in cro;e)"

'Revenue Voted

1. 12-Home Affairs and | 1167.63 | 40.31 1207.94 1224.69 16.75

; Justice

2. 21-Public Works 614.80 |[5.00 619.80 797.31 177.51
- Total = 178243 | 4531 - | 1827.74. | 2022.00 ° 194.26 .

2.3.7. Persistent excesses

Significant excesses were persistent in six cases involving two grants as
detailed in Appendix-IX. Persistent excesses require investigation by the
Government. :

2.3.8. Excessive/unnecessary re-appropriation of funds

Re-appropriation is transfer of funds within a grant from ome unit of
appropriation where savings are anticipated to another unit where additional

funds are needed. Cases where the re-appropriation of funds proved

injudicious in view of final excess of Rs 6.33 crore in one grant and savings of

‘Rs 150.75 crore in 13 grants by Rupees one crore and above are detailed in

Appendix-X and XT respectively.

- 2.3.9. Anticipated savings not surrendered

e According to rules, the spending departments are required to surrender
the grants/appropriations or portion thereof to the Finance Department as and
when the savings are anticipated. ‘However, at the close of the year 2003-04,
there were 28 cases in which savings above Rupees one crore in each case
amounting to Rs 2,635.35 crore had not been-surrendered. In 18 cases, even

after partial surrender, savings of Rupees one crore and above in each case

aggregating to Rs 1,144.29 crore (71.54 per cent of total savings) were not
surrendered. This included savings of Rs 73.36 crore (64 per cent) under
Grant No. 8 — Finance, (Revenue-Voted), Rs 251.91 crore (99 per cent) under
Grant No. 5 — Education, (Revenue-Voted) and Rs 130. 94 crore (94 per cent)
under Grant No. 11-Health and Family Welfare, (]Revenue Voted) Details-are
given in Appendix-XII and XHI respectlvely '

2.3.1 0. Unreconctled expendtture

]Departmental figures of expendlture should be reconciled with those of the
Accountant General (Accounts & Entitlement) (AG(A&E)) every month. The
reconciliation, however, had remained in arrears in several departments. The

28



AW

-

____ _v Chapter — II Allocative grlorztzes and aggrogrtatzon

number of Controlling Officers who did not reconcile their figures, year for

which reconciliation was in arrear and the amounts involved were as under:
: ‘ (Rupees in crore)
Amount not -
R reconciled -
1993-94 585.03
1994-95 84.52
1995-96 66.68
1996-97 695.05
1997-98 967.63
1998-99 578.37
1999-2000 27.82
2000-01 1,147.74
.| 2001-02 1,387.56
2002-03 31.00
‘Total< " 557140 - ¢

Break-up of the amount that was pending reconciliation for the year 2003-04
by the various Controllmg Officers with the figures of AG(A&E) are glven

below:
[ - (Rupees in crore)

- Sr, ‘| -Name oﬁ' the Controlling Officers who. - Am@unt not
did not reconcile their: figures- ] " reconciled

1. Director Local Government 0.05

| (Municipal Elections) _
2. Treasurer, Charitable Endowment 20.14
(Preed(l)m Fighter) '
3. Secretary to Government of Punjab, 991
' Finance Department (Ex-Gratia) ‘
4. = Secretary to Government of Punjab, 0.96
- Finance Department (DLIS) : '
LTotal | 0 e TUT3L06.

2.3.11. Defective Re-appropriation

During 2003-2004, 41 |re-appropriation orders of Rs 3,774.88 crore were
issued. Of these, 40 orders aggregating Rs 3,774.87 crore were issued on 31st
- March 2004, the last day of the fiscal year. Thirteen re-appropmauon orders of
the value of Rs 631.44 crore (16.73 per cent) were not considered in accoun:s
as either these were mot signed by the competent authonty or were
arithmetically wrong or|did not have prior approval of Finance Department.
Details are given in Appendzx=XI V. .

Rush of :Expendnmm

The financial rules reql:me that Government funds should be evenly spent
throughout the year. The rush of expenditure, particularly at the fag end of the
financial year, is regardedl as a breach of financial rules. Scrutiny revealed that
Rs 2,631.35 crore i.e. 15 per cent of the total expenditure (Rs 17,626 crore)

: was 1ncurred in March|2004. Expendlture on the last day of the year was

Rs 298.90 crore. It was also noticed that in 14 cases, expenditure incurred
during the fourth quarte]r of the year ranged between 53 and 100 per cent of

29




_ Audzt Regort ( Czwl) for thezear ended 31March 2004 _ » _

total expenditure under those Heads of Accounts. Expenditure incurred during
March 2004 was 42.56 per cent of the total expend1ture in these cases. Detaﬂs
- are glven in Appendix-X V

2.5. - Budgetary Control

2.5.1. A review of budgetary procedure and control over expenditure in case
~ of four grants (5-Education, 9-Food and Supplies, 17-Local Government,
Housing and Urban Development, 19-Planning) covering 15 offices and 11
departments revealed that budget estimates for the year 2003-04 due as on 31
October 2002 were sent by the Administrative Departments to the Finance
Department after delays ranging from 32 to 53 days.

The Departments were to maintain Liability Register to keep watch over the
undischarged liabilities. It was noticed that no such register was maintained by
the Drawing and Disbursing Officers operating the Grants. As a result, the
Budget Estimates were prepared by . the Controlling Officers without
considering the liabilities of the Department. '

2.5.2. In 12 cases (Education, Planning and Local Government, Housing and
Urban Development), there were persistent savings exceeding Rs 10 lakh in
each case and 20 per cent or more of the provision during the last three years.
Details are given in Appendix-XVI. In six of the above cases, entire provision
totalling Rs 40.46 crore remained unutilised.

2.5.3 As envisaged in Budget Manual, expenditure should not be incurred on
a scheme/service without provision of funds. It was, however, noticed that in.
‘Local Government, Housing and Urban Development Department,
expenditure of Rs 2.35 crore (Voted) was incurred in two cases as detailed in
Appendix-XVII without any provision in the original estimates/supplementary
demand and without any re-appropriation ordered to this effect.

2.54. A detailed scrutiny of the records of Director Public Instructions
(Secondary) (Grant No.5) revealed the following irregularities:

= Budget Manual prescribes that while framing estimates for sanctioned
staff whether permanent or temporary, no provision should be made for vacant
posts. Funds should be obtained either by supplementary grants or by
reappropriation whenever the vacant posts are filled up. Scrutiny revealed that
in General Education Department (Major Head-2202), provision of Rs 25.83
crore for 1,762 vacant posts was made in contravention of the rules. This
resulted in inflated budgetary provisions and consequent savings in the grant.

a ‘In eight cases, provision of funds aggregating Rs 6.23 crore for the

schemes awaiting sanction was made without prior approval of the competent
~ authority. Non-implementation of schemes by State Government resulted in
non-utilisation of funds. Details are given in Appendix -XVIII.

B In five cases, there were savings of Rs 7.84 crore due to non-release of
funds by the State Government/Government of India. Details are given in
Appendix-XIX.

30



i

e s

S S Chapter — 11 Allocative priorities and appropriation

n Head of Department is required to prepare Budget Estimates based on
actual expenditure of the two years preceding the year just closed, the last six
months of the previous year and first six. months of the current year. It was
noticed in audit that Budget Estimates of the Department were framed on the
basis of expenditure for :the preceding one year.. Thus, prescribed norms for
preparing the budget were flouted.

" In two cases in|the Education’ Department, supplementary grants
sanctioned proved entirely unnecessary in view of the savings under each
head, as detailed in Appéndix=XX. Supplementary grant obtained was either
excessive or unnecessary. The reasons for non-utilisation of grants were

stated to be non-release of funds by the Government.

2.6. . Retention of funds outside budgetary control of State Legislature ' |

Articles 266 and 283 of the Constitution of India provide that all receipts of
the State should be credited to the Consolidated Fund of the State and
withdrawal of money tﬂeréftom_ should be regulated by law made by the
Legislature of the State. Accordingly, fees/cess levied through Acts of

Legislature of the Statel and sale proceeds of Government land should be

credited to the Consolidated Fund of the State.

Scrutiny of three funds revealed that during 2003-04, a total amount of -
Rs 260.30 crore was realised from the Funds ‘Cattle Fair Fund’ (Rs 3.73
crore), the Punjab Infrastructure Development Fund (Rs 161.49 crore) and the
Punjab Infrastructure Fufnd (Rs-95.08 crore) on account of fee in cattle fair,
cess on sale of petrol and agricultural produces and sale of land respectively.
The . receipts ‘were diréctly credited to the Funds rather than into the
Consolidated Fund of the State. This resulted in reduction in receipts deposited
in, the Consolidated Fund. Transfer of substantial money to various funds
resulted in incurring of |expenditure without budgetary control of the State
Legislature. From 19 August 2002, the receipts under Cattle Fair Fund were
deposited into the Saving Bank Account in the Bank; on this interest of

Rs 7.85 lakh has been earned upto March 2004.

. The Govemment 'of India, Minisfry of ,Agriculture, ADepartment of Animal
* Husbandry and Dairying, New Delhi released funds to Punjab Government for

implementation of certain programmes in the State through Department of
Animal Husbandry. Scrﬁtiny revealed that the following seven programmes/
schemes could not be implemented in the State and the entire funds released
by the Government remained unutilised upto 31 March 2004 due to late/non-

receipt of administrative!approval from the State Government.

|

}

31




‘Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31. March 2004 n

Sr. /Name of the sch‘m“"' Avallable  unutilised”
“No. - - ' s funds’ (Rupees i, lakh). ..
1. A351stance to State for ][ntegrated Plggery 8.55
: Development (100 % GOI)
2. Assistance to State; for Control of animal :| 59.28
diseases (75: 25) - S ‘
3. Livestock Census (100% GOI) - .+ | 104.39
4. Modernisation/improvement of slaughter-houses | 100.00
.| & establishment of Carcass. Utilisation Centres
5. Professional efficiency . development- | 12.00
- | Strengthening of Punjab Veterinary Council | -
(50:50)
6. . Centrally sponsored scheme-Integrated sample' 14.85
" | survey & cost of production of milk & egg
(50:50)
7. | Conservation of threatened breeds of sma114 6.70
o rumlnants plgs pjlck ammals and equlnes ‘
] ENEE b 3 Total?f 305773,?; TR

Non-implementation of various programmes resulted in savings under the
Grants. Late receipt/non-receipt of administrative approval from State
Govérnment was stated to be the reasons for non-utilisation of funds (August
2004).

72_‘8 Non-utnhsatw]n ~of . Central” “fiilid's':?

nder Pradhan Mantrufi
. Gramodaya Y@Jana (PMGY) }Rs 8.20 crore’ T =%

Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yo_]ana (PMGY) was an initiative to expand
outreach and coverage in the provisioning of basic - minimum services in rural
areas, with a view to improving the quality of lives that people lead. As per
Government of India guidelines, scheme funds were to be utilised for
strengthening Primary Health Care Institutions, and for repair and
maintenance of the infrastructure in Sub-Centres, Primary Health Centres and
Community Health Centres. For ‘this purpose, the Planning Commission
allocated additional central assistance to the States.

Scrutiny of records of Health and Family Welfare Department revealed that
Government of India released Rs 16.45 crore during the years 2001-02 to
2003-04 under the above programme. Against this, an expenditure of Rs 8.25
crore was incurred and Rs 8.20 crore were not utilised owing to release of
funds by the State Government at the fag end of the year and non-passing of
bills by the Treasury Officer. Thus, the State Government failed to utilise the -
funds though available from the Government of India thereby defeating the
very purpose and denial of intended benefits to the beneficiaries.

The matter was repo'rtedv (May 2004) to the Government, reply is awaited
(August 2004).

32




CHAPTER-III

PERFORMANCE REVIEWS







This chapter presents five Performance Reviews covering National Bank for
Agriculture and Rural Development assisted projects, Pradhan Mantri Gram
Sadak Yojana, Indian Systems of Medicine and Homoeopathy,
Implementation of tl'ne Child Labour Act and Release and recovery of
incentives and dues from Industrial and other units. The regulatory role of
Government of Pun]ab was reviewed in the implementation of Child Labour
(Prohibition and Regu]latlon) Act. Reviews on Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak
Yojana and Indian Systems of Medicine and Homoeopathy have also been
prepared separately for the reports of Union Government and State focus has
been isolated for comment in this report.

- PUBLIC WORKS

DEPARTMENT
(BUILDINGS AND

- ROADS BRANCH)

Highlights

With a view to provide better and improved communication facilities in
the rural areas the De}pammem with the assistamce of National Bank for

‘Agriculture and | Rural Deveﬁopmem (NABARD), comstructed

interconnecting roads and bridges and also widened and strengthened the

existing roads in the State. The works were executed by the State Public

Works Department| — Buildings and Roads Branch (PWD, B&R). A
review in audit revealed that mon-release of NABARD funds by the
Governmert, preparation of defective estimates and improper planming

delayed the completion of the-works. The department also had to pay °

extra/avoidable escalation charges and suffer revenue loss.

T (Pamgmph.?l@);

33



Audzt Report ( ClVll ) for the  year ended 3] March 2004 )

(Paragraph 3.1.27)

(Paragraph 3.1.29)

Krrﬂftmdunctﬁon

3. 11 1. To strengthen the read infrastructure in rural areas through widening/ -

four laning of reads and construction of bridges, the State Government entered
into an agreement (from 1998-99 onwards) with NABARD for loan assistance
to be sanctioned under Rural Infrastructure Development Fund (RIDF). RIDF

I and II were sanctioned to Irrigation Department and IIT to IX related to

PWD, B&R. As per sanctions issued by NABARD, the State Government was
to ensure utilisation of NABARD funds solely and exclusively for the purpose
for. which these were sanctioned. Projects were to be executed/ completed
w1th1n such penods as stnpulated in the respective sanctions.

3. 1 2 @rgamsau@}maﬂ seft=up

| NA]BAJR]D ass1sted works were executed through 32 divisions each headed by
~an Executive Engineer (EE), under the supervision of 13 Superintending
~ Engineers (S]Es) who were reporting to the Chief Engineer. A SE-cum-Nodal

Officer was appointed to supervise the NABARD works. He reported to CE

‘ (IP) for matters pertaining to construction of bridges and to CE (PWD, B&R)

fot those of roads. The Secretary, PWD, B&R was over all incharge.

: Pﬁogmmme ebjectﬁves

3.1.3. To provide bétter and improved communication facilities in the rural -

areas with the assistance of NABARD under the RIDF, the programme
envisaged:

> construction/upgradation of interconnecting roads and bridges, and

- » widening and strengthening of the existing roads.

(Paragraph 3.1.10)

34



v

~mainly to see that:

Cha ter III Pe ormance Reviews

Audit objectives

3;1.4. "The objective of Audit dlﬁring the reView of the programme was

> the objectives of NABARD’s assistance were achieved,

> loan received from NABARD wars utilised for the purpose for which it
was sanctioned,

> “departmental rules/instructions issued from time to time had been
observed, '
» ‘'works were completed as per schedule and specifications so that no

extra payment had to be made and

> proper momtorrrrg ‘system for rmplemenrarrorr including quality control
of various works existed.

Sc@pe of Andit

3.1.5. Records of nine| divisions (out of 32 divisions) in respect of assistance
received under RIDF, CEs (South and Electrical) and S]E—errm-Nodal officer
for the period 2001-04, were reviewed during the period from October 2003 to
March 2004.

Fﬁrrarrcﬁal ourrﬁay and experrdﬁtrrre

3.1.6. As per programme Joan assistance to the extent of 80 to 90 per cent of
the Project was to be |prov1ded by NABARD and the remaining 10 to 20

per cent was to be met Py the State Government. On sanction of loan, 10 to 30
per cent of the project cosr was to be released by the NABARD as advance to

the Finance Departmerrt being the Nodal Department and balance was to be
reimbursed on the submrssrorr of quarterly expendifure statements. Assistance

so received was to be regu]lated by the CE through ]Letter of Credit (LOC).

_ The fund ﬂow position|of this scheme for the period 2001-2004 was reviewed

in audit and it was observed that the State Government failed to release
NABARD funds and s]hort release its own share of funds. This was further
compounded by non—passmg of bills by the ']I‘reasury Officers despite
availability of funds, utrhsatron of NABARD funds for non-NABARD works
and not honouring of LOC released by the CE at the District Treasuries. All
the above led to short receipt of funds with the implementing agencies which
had adverse impact on execution and timely completion of various projects as
discussed as follows: ' o ’

1 Provincial Division, Ferozepur, Gu’r&aspur Central Works Dirzision III, Ludhiana, -
" Construction Division Barnala, Faridkot, Ferozepur, I Mohali, Patiala and Sirhind.

35




Government receipts
(Rs 1.01 crore) were
not deposited in
Government account
as required

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Non-release of NABARD funds by State Government

3.1.7. During the period 2001-04, total amount of Rs 223.77 crore was
released as loan assistance by NABARD against which the State Government
released only Rs 167.18 crore for execution during this period. Thus, an
amount of Rs 56.59 crore, though received from NABARD, was not released
by State Government. This was despite the fact that as on 31 March 2004, an
amount of Rs 25.51 crore was reflecting liabilities against NABARD works in
28 divisions. Reasons for non-release of funds by the State Government were
not intimated (August 2004).

Short release of State share of funding against the scheme

3.1.8.An aggregate amount of Rs 14.52 crore pertaining to RIDF-VIII (Rs 5.91
crore) and RIDF-IX (Rs 8.61 crore) was not released by the Government as its
share. While projects undertaken upto RIDF-VIII had already been completed,
projects under RIDF-IX were under implementation. It was further observed
that State share under RIDF-III to VII was released in one go in the year
2002-03 amounting to Rs 24.71 crore although the projects under these funds
had commenced from 1998-99. Failure to ensure timely release of the State
share had adverse effect on the funds flow and therefore on the project
implementation. Reasons for short release of State share were not intimated
(August 2004).

Non-passing of bills by Treasury and diversion of NABARD funds

3.1.9. Scrutiny in audit revealed that in four” divisions, an amount of Rs 2.39
crore was diverted by the divisions for works, which were not included in
projects that were to be funded by NABARD. It was also observed that LOCs
amounting to Rs 10.64 crore, though released by CE to 12° divisions, were not
honoured by respective District Treasury Officers. No reasons for the same
were intimated (August 2004).

Irregular utilisation of Government receipts towards expenditure

3.1.10. Rules provide that Government receipts collected should immediately
be deposited into Government account.

In violation of this, Rs 1.01 crore realised by Provincial Divisions, Gurdaspur
and Ferozepur on account of interest on mobilisation advances were not
deposited into Government account and the same were utilised towards
expenditure.

When this was pointed out (January and February 2004), EEs stated that
amount had been utilised on the works as financial assistance from NABARD
as well as funds from State Government had not been received in full and the
amount would be adjusted on receipt of funds. The reply of the EEs was not

Construction Division, Barnala, Faridkot, Ferozepur and Mohali — L.

3 Construction  Division, Amritsar, Bathinda, Faridkot, Ferozepur,Gurdaspur,
Hoshiarpur, Jalandhar, Mukatsar, Nawanshahar, Provincial Division, Ferozepur,
Gurdaspur and Central Works Division No. I1I, Ludhiana.

36



tenable as utilisation o;f Government receipts towards expenditure was not
permissible. | '

Chapter — III Performance Reviews

Performance of the Pr[ogramme

3.1.11. Physical progrej:ss of different components of the projects was as
under: '

@Peréenta:g f
“Shortfall " -

' ::c'oxii;i)leti(iﬁ O

31.3.2002 13.48

31.3.2003 11.63

' 31.3.2004 '47.22

“Percentage of
“,Shortfally, o

Shorttall
. of Works)

) ;}s{,c‘hedulési
| date:
| completion "

“RIDF V

67

31.3.2002 2-
RIDF VI 31.8.2002 - 100
60

RIDF VII 5 31.3.2004 2

RIDF-V and VII pertéined to both roads and bridges whereas RIDF-VI
pertained to bridges only and RIDF-VIII pertained to roads only. However,
RIDF-IX, which pertained to roads, was under process. '

Shortfall in completion of road works with reference to scheduled dates
ranged between 12 and 47 per cent and in respect of bridges, it ranged
between 60 and 100 per; cent, during 2001-03. :

Reasons for shortfall injachievements were attributed to short receipt of funds
from State Government

. Preparation of inflated project estimates

3.1.12. Project estimatel, should be prepared after proper survey and with
accurate cross section/dimensions. Against the projected estimated cost of
Rs 17.01 crore in résp!ect of 15 works in five divisions, works were got
completed at a cost of [Rs 13.21 crore. It was observed in audit that inflated
project estimates led toexcess availability of funds which resulted not only.in
execution of items that‘ were not provided in works but also consumption of -
material in excess of requirements. This also obviated the need for obtaining
revised administrative ah)proval of the Government and sanction of NABARD
since, in none of the 296 works, revised administrative approval/sanctions
were necessitated on ac#:ount of the above. A few of these illustrative cases are

given in Appendix-XXI.
Deficiencies noticed i’mﬂ‘ the comstruction of bridges

3.1.13. A review of imi)lementat.ion and execution of works undertaken with -
the assistance of NABARJD for construction of bridges revealed deficiencies in
planning, extra paymen;ts due to incorrect grant of time extension, undue aid to

|
J 37
|
|
|




Due to improper
_ planning of the
Department not to
get the roads
improved, the people
were deprived of the
intended benefit of
the bridges

Audlt Report ( szzl) for the  year ended 31 March 2004

contractor due to faulty fixation of payment schedule and extra payment due to
change of design etc. as discussed below:

Improper Planning resulting in non-utilisation of bridges

3‘.:11.]14, To provide traffic facilities to the. public with reduced distance of 53
kms from Mukerian to Gurdaspur, Bridge ‘A’ overriver Beas was completed
in August 2003 at a cost of Rs 21.21 crore. However, the existing road from

Mukeman to Gurdaspur connecting the bridge from both sides, which was a -
,V111age road, was neither included in the project nor upgraded. As such, the

public could not get the complete benefit commensurate with the newly
created infrastructure of the bridge.

The Department stated (January 2004) that the work of upgradation of road
had been allotted in May 2002 under the financial assistance of PIDB but due
to non-finalisation of design of crust thickness, the upgradatlon of road could
not be completed.

3.1.15. Similarly, to reduce the traffic distance of 88 kms. between Nakodar

and Jagraon, the work of construction of Bridge ‘B’ over river Sutlej '
: (Nakodar—] agraon road) alongwith approaches was completed and opened to

traffic on 15 September 2003. The work of improvement of existing village

‘roads connecting the bridge from both sides, however, had not been completed

(March 2004) although financial assistance for construction of bridge and
improvement of existing road was approved by NABARD in January 2001
itself. The work on Nakodar side was executed upto only 50 per cent upto the
end of March 2004. Thus, due to improper planning of the department in not
getting the improvement of road works done side by side, even when it was
financially sanctioned in January 2001, the public could not derive (upto
March 2004) the complete benefit .commensurate with the newly created
infrastructure of the bridge. '

Extra payment of escalation
3.1.16. As per agreement, the price adjustment would apply for the work done
after nine months from the date of start upto the end of the initial intended
date of completion or extensions granted for reasons not attributable to the
contractor: Any variation i.e. increase or decrease in the scope of work would
be regulated as per Schedule II in so far as payments/recoveries were
concerned. PWD Rules also stipulate that no work should be started unless
detailed estimate was technically sanctioned. Liquidated damages at the rate
of 1/2000 of the initial contract price per day subject to maximum of the 10
per cent of the contract value was leviable in the event of failure of contractor

to observe the time schedule of completlon

A review of three of the bridges undertaken with NABARD funds was done in
audit. The-details of contracts and st1pu1ated dates of completlon are given in
table as follows: -

38



l : .
S [ B Chapter — Il Performance Reviews

: VName ‘of. Work/:"|:

(Rupees in crore)
| ¥alug of work'on which p prlce no o, .. T
T, ,ad,]ustment was payablé.:

Payable after
A | H/L Bridge 15501/ 31.90 (reduced to 29.98 | 18.89 11.09 021 . 0.75
over river Beas, | 14.8.02 due to decrease in length (63 per | (37 per cent
Gurdaspur of Guide Bunds) tent value | value of
Mukerian road ‘Of WOI'k) work)
- NS - 7
B | H/L Bridge 11.5.01/ 39.80 (reduced to 37.85 [ 23.85 14.00 0.51 127 0.76 1.37
over river Sutlej | 10.8.02 due to decrease of length “(63 per | (37 per cent :
Jagraon of Guide Bunds) cent value | value of
Nakodar road of work) work)
C | H/L Bridge 14201/ 31.85 :13.24 (50 } 13.25 0.52 0.57 0.05 0.79
over Sutlej 13.8.02 ber  cent | (59 per cent
including small ’ value of
bridges £ (reduced to 26.49 due to Work) value of
Machhiwara decrease in - length of | | work)
Rahon road Guide Bunds and change J
of design) . i

|

Improper grant of exten]sion

3.1.17. In respect of co!nstruction of High Level Bridge over river Beas on
Gurdaspur-Mukerian road (Bridge-A), the contractor applied (March 2002) for
extension for completion of work on grounds of start of rainy season .
immediately after the allotment of work, dense foggy season and flood in river
etc. However, the PI‘OJCCt Engineer (PE)-attributed the delay in completion to
non-deployment of adequate men and machinery at site and improper planning
in the execution of work. Further, PE recommended that application for
extension should be r‘qected and liquidated damages be imposed. The
Technical Committee, however granted (August 2002) extension in time upto -
157 uly 2003. ‘

3.1.18. Extension in tnlme was also sought (February 2002) by another
contractor for completion of work “Construction of High Level Bridge over
Sutlej on Jagraon-Nakodar road” (Bridge-B) which was similar in nature as
Bridge ‘A’, exactly on similar grounds. Here also the Technical Committee

-granted (August 2002) e'xtension upto 15 July 2003.

3.1.19. The reasons for| request for extension of time were covered under
normal situations of work as had been envisaged in the contract itself and
therefore, did not appea!r to merit extension, especially in the case of Bridge
‘A’, where the field ineharge of the operations had opined against grant of
extension. Reasons for grant of extension by the Technical Committee on the
ground of public 1nte1rest therefore, were not convincing. Such extension led
to payment-of extra escalatlon of Rs 97 lakh upto March 2004. In addition, the
contractual clause of liquidated damages of Rs. 6.79 crore
(Bridge A : Rs. 3 crore and Bridge B: Rs. 3.79 crore) could also not be levied.

|
|
|
|
l
j 39
|
1
l




' Audlt Report ( Czwl ) for the year ended 31 March 2004

' 73.31},2@9 The execution of’ Wor}(.“Cons.tmctien of H1gh Level Bridge over river
S . Sutlej including small bridges on Machhiwara-Rahon road” (Bridge-C) was
Abnormal delay in 1v sub £.d dd b f

 finalisation of design of delayed despite timely submission of design and drawings by contractor for

" guide bunds etc. ’ _guide bunds and bearings of the bndges The same were approved only after a

resulted in avoidable - delay of 15 months by the department The abnormal delay in approval of

- payment of esca]lam’m - designs necessitated “extension which resulted-in avoidable payment of
of Rs 5.17 lakh which escalation of Rs 5.17 lakh upto March 2004 wmch will further increase to

- Eﬁgﬁ up to Rs 7. 21 Rs 79.21 lakh on the compleuon of work.

3. ]1 21. At the time of grant of extension in time allotment in respect of all
three bridges, the Technical Committee froze the price index for future
1 payment of escalation as on 14 August 2002, 10 August 2002 and 13 August

' _ '2002 respectlvely Le. stlpulated dates of completion.

-][nstead of regulating the payment of price escalation as per the stipulation of
Technical Committee it was observed in audit that the price escalation was

. released after’ con31der1ng the average price index of the four weeks of August
2002, which resulted in overpayment of escalation to the tune of Rs 11.24 lakh
upto March 2004

On being pointed out (February 2004), the PE, Centlr_al Works Division No.III,
- Ludhiana stated (February 2004) that appropriate action was being taken. No
reply was furnished by the PEs of other two divisions (August 2004).

Uﬁdwe aid to contractor

3.1.22. Work of Bridge 'A" was allotted to the lowest.tenderer at the lump sum' - S
cost of Rs31.90 crore against the rough estimated cost of Rs 24.60 crore -
which was stated (February 2004) by the Project Engineer to have not been
assessed properly. Cost of work was subsequently reduced to Rs 29.98 crore -
as length of guide bunds was reduced from 2916 metres to 2360 metres. Time .-
schedule of payment was fixed as 53 per- cent for the construction of bndgei
portion, 15 per cent for approach roads and 32 per cent for guide bunds.
Accordingly, -the payment of Rs21.21 crore was made on the completion -
' (August 2003) of bridge and approaches. Further, on  the preparation of-
detailed estimate (December 2003) for Rs 34. 88 crore, the payment schedule =~
’ was fixed as 40.36 per cent for the construction of bridge, 15.31 per cent for
g:ﬁﬂiﬁﬁe@? @Om approaches and 44.33 per cent for guide bunds. Accordingly, on the
 detailed estimate completnon of bridge and approaches, payment of Rs 16.69 crore should have
resulted in advance been made instéad of Rs20.39 crore.- This resulted in advance payment of
payment of Rs 3.70 Rs 3.70 crore rendering undue financial aid to contractor and causing loss to
crore - - Government by way of interest. This amounted to Rs 22 lakh from October
2@03 to March 2004 (calculated at the rate of 12 per cent per annum, the rate
at which moblhsauon advance was released).

‘ Incorreet schedule of

As this was a Jump sum contract, hngher payment in the component in brldge ¥
and approach road was to get offset by lower payment in the component of

guide bunds. However, the work of guide bunds was not initiated as of March

2004. This resulted in undue benefit to the contractor and loss of interest to the
Government.

40




' Non-acceptance of
payment schedule
offered by contractor
and preparation of
defective estimates
followed by defective
schedule of paymenmnt,
resulted in advance -
payment of Rs six
erore

= j . R — Cha ter IIIe ormanceRewews

PE stated (February 2094) that it was not possible to.evaluate the cost un]less
the detailed estimate was prepared in the initial stage but minor variations in

* the break up have no effect on the total lump sum cost. The reply was not. -

acceptable as allotment of work at a lump sum cost in the absence of detailed
estimate resulted in advance payment of Rs 3.70 crore. Commenc_ement of
work without sanction| of detailed estimate was also in violation of PWD
Rules. No comments from CE (IP) have been received (August 2004). '

3.1.23. Against rough elstlmated cost of Rs 24 crore of Bndge ‘C’, the lowest
tender - received was of Rs 31.85 crore. When the tendering ' committee
enquired about the h1gher rates, the PE stated (October 2000) that the rough
estimated cost could not be assessed properly because against the required
provision of Rs 12. 15| crore on account -of guide bunds, a provision of
Rs six crore only was made Accordingly, the work of bndge pitching guide
bunds with concrete was allotted (February 2001) at the tendered lump sum
cost of Rs 31.85 crore with the schedule of payment as 67 per cent for bridge, -
5.50 per cent for \af)proaches and 27 per cent for guide bunds and
miscellaneous 0.5 per|cent against the demanded schedule of payment as
41.90 per cent for bmdge 2.60 per cent for approaches and 53.50 per cent for
guide bunds by the conttactor and the payments were made to the contractor
on the tendered cost of Rs 31.85 crore.

Further, as a result of reduction in the length of guide bunds to 2440 metres
from 3272 metres and to change (May 2002), the design of the guide bunds
with stone boulders instead of concrete, the lump sum payable cost was
reduced to Rs 26.49 crore.

During audit, it was noticed that on the completion of only bridge portion.to
the extent of 75 per cent, the contractor had been paid Rs 14.30 crore against
Rs 8.34 crore calculated as per schedule of payment offered by the contractor.
Thus, due to allotmentlof work on the basis of unrealistic rough cost estimate
in the absence of detalled estimate, followed by defective schedule of payment
Rs six crore were paid i 1n advance upto March 2004.

On being pointed out (March 2004) in audit, the PE stated that payments were

- being made as per provisions of agreement. Reply was not acceptable because -

allotment of work in tt{ne absence of detailed estimates followed by defective
schedule of payment resulted in advance payment to the contractor and had the
provisions of PWD Code been followed, situation of commencement of work

without preparation of c‘letalled estimates could have been avoided.

Extrapayment due to n0n=ad0ptwn of change in des:gns

3.1.24. Based on tenders invited in March 2001, the work for Bridge-‘A’ -
having specification IRC 78-1983 with amendment, if any, was allotted to a
contractor at a cost of Rs 31.90 crore in May 2001. The contractor after
approval of General Al rrangement Designs (GAD) of the bndge revised the




Incorrect
application of the
IRC amendment
resulted in extra
payment of

Rs 60.83 lakh

Recovery of Rs 82.34
lakh on account of less
consumption of
material due to
change in design as
required, was not
made

Recovery of

Rs 70.95 lakh was
not made on
account of material
cost due to change
in design

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

e

design of the bridge and reduced the steining” thickness of the wells above
scour level. The revised design was approved (June 2001) by the Chief
Engineer (IP) with the observations that “Rebate shall be secured for any
variation from DNIT/agreement provisions”. This was approved by the
Technical Committee in their meeting held on 10" July 2001. Accordingly,
Rs 60.83 lakh were deducted on account of less consumption of steel and
concrete from their bill in July 2002, but later the amount so deducted had
been incorrectly refunded in April 2003.

The PE stated (March 2004) that the agency had revised the design based on
Indian Road Congress (IRC) amendment IRC 78-2000 which was published in
December 2000 and was applicable to works allotted after amendment. As
such, therefore, no financial adjustment was applicable. He further stated that
in the Review Committee meeting held in April 2003, Managing Director,
(MD), PIDB advised the PE to release the deduction made by him on account
of reduction in well steining pending decision regarding date of publication/
applicability of IRC code. The reply of the PE was not acceptable as the
amendment though published in December 2000, was circulated by the IRC
for implementation in May 2001 and as such it was not applicable to the work
allotted before circulation as tenders were invited (March 2001) based on IRC
78-1983 as amended and the contractors had tendered their lump sum rates
accordingly. The decision of MD, PIDB in the meeting of Review Committee
referred to was of advisory nature that payment be released till a final decision
of applicability of IRC code is known. In the light of observation of MD,
PIDB, the department should have expeditiously checked up the date from
which revised standards of IRC have come into effect. In the absence of any
such clarification with regards to date of applicability of the IRC code, refund
of deductions already made was not in order.

3.1.25. Similarly, the design of the well of Bridge ‘B’ had also been changed
on grounds similar to those of Bridge ‘A’. Recovery of Rs 82.34 lakh on
account of less consumption of steel and concrete on 23 wells @ Rs 3.58 lakh
per well had not been effected.

3.1.26. As per estimate/drawings included in the DNIT, Bridge *C’ having
length of 717 metres to be constructed on river Sutlej with steining of 18
wells, was allotted (February 2001) to a contractor at lump sum cost of
Rs 31.85 crore. However, later on the design of the bridge was approved with
steining of 16 wells but the recovery of Rs 70.95 lakh (computed on the basis
of payment made for the wells) on account of reduction of two wells after
adjustment of extra loading on slabs was not effected. Records with the
division did not indicate that consequent to change in design, exercise to work
out increase/decrease in quantity of material and rates with reference to
Schedule-II was carried out.

The PE did not dispute (March 2004) the point of change of design and figures
and stated that the agency can change the length of span to the extent of 20 per
cent. The reply is not tenable because if the length of span can be

4 Steining: shall be brick work, stone masonry, or precast concrete blocks or segment
or cast in situ concrete as may be specified and will be executed to the relevant
standard specifications for the masonry specified.

42

‘1



Non-construction of
Toll Plazas resulted in
less of revenue of -

Rs 1.41 crore as no toll
tax could be
levied/collected

~ Re-strengthening
of road before
prescribed period

. of five years

resulted in
wasteful
expenditure of

- Rs 2.26 crore

Cha ter III Pe ormance Revzews

increased/decreased even then the savings on account of two wells after
adjustment of extra expendlture of slabs was to be recovered as per provisions
of the agreement.

Loss of revenue

3.1.27. Project reports| of all the three bridges included the provision of
construction of “Toll Plazas’ for levy of toll tax. The Chief Engineer (IP)
directed (June 2002) the PEs to prepare systematic planning so that toll plazas
may be constructed at the time of undertaking construction of bridges, for levy
of toll tax. ' '

Bridges ‘A’ and ‘B| were completed in August and September 2003
respectively and opened to traffic but neither were toll plazas constructed nor
was any toll tax levied/collected. This resulted in loss of revenue of

Rs 1.41 crore (compﬁted on the basis of traffic census carried out by

- Department in Decerﬁber 2003 and October 2003 for Bridges 'A' & 'B'

respectively) from October 2003 to March 2004.

Deficiencies noticed in construction of reads

3.1.28. A review of the works pertaining to the construction of roads revealed
deficiencies such as wasteful expenditure on the restrengthening of roads and

-irregular payment of price escalation as follows: -

Wasteful expenditure due to premature carpeting of roads

3.1.29. As per PWD spe01ﬁcat10ns subsequent coats on the road shaM be laid
after an interval of five years. NABARD had also pointed out (November
2003) that the work of upgradation or otherwise carried out under different
schemes on-the roads Jproposed during last five years should be shown with
specifications and cost of upgradation at the time of submission of Project for
sanction. ‘

Patiala-Pehwa Road |[Km Three to Km 36.40 was strengthened with
Bituminous Macadam|(BM), stone metal to Water Bound Macadam (WBM)
etc. under HUDCQO Bo"nd scheme, at a cost of Rs 2.26 crore during 2000-01.

Although, this SCCtiOIT:l of road was ineligible for assistance by NABARD,

having been strengthened only three years earlier, it was included in the

project for sanction by NABARD and in the estimate prepared during
2003-04, on the grounds that it was undulatory and cracked. The total length
of the road i.e. m Three to 36.50 was re-strengthened at a cost of
- Rs 4.86 crore under RIDF VII during the year 2003-04.

The mandatory requljrement of status of previous carpeting was also. not
mentioned in the project at the time of sanction. This resulted in wasteful
expenditure of Rs2.26 crore spent on strengthening of the road during
2000-01. o |

On being pointed oult (December 2003), no reply was furnished (August
2004)

|
|
{ 43
|
!



P Audzt Report ( Clvzl) for the year ended 31 March 2004 7

Incorrect payment of price escalation

3.1.30. The work of improvement of old Morinda-Ropar road under RIDE-V
scheme was allotted to a contractor in October 1999 with a time allotment of
! three months but the work was completed after 13 months in November 2000.
| The contractor was paid escalation of Rs 12.85 lakh in February-April 2001 on
‘ the ground that the material could not be supplied to the contractor by the
‘ division due to shortage of funds. Due to non-release of funds, extra payment
i of escalation of Rs 12.85 lakh was made.

Non-receipt of utilisation certificates/actual payees receipts (APRs)

| 3.1.31. Utilisation Certificates/APRs in respect of disbursement of Rs 1.77
{ crore for acquisition of.land, testing charges, inauguration charges made to
P Land Acquisition Officers, Sub Divisional Magistrates and Director, Research
: Institute, made between April 2001 and February 2003, had not been received

: ‘ (March 2004) in the absence of which authenticity of expenditure having been
f incurred for the stated purpose could not be verified.

3.1.32. Monitoring

To watch the execution of works as per programmes/ specifications/
i provisions of agreement, proper monitoring of the execution of work at regular
intervals as well as on the completion of work at various levels was necessary.
However, Audit noticed that due to lack of proper monitoring of execution of
works, the following irregularities occurred:

> The quality of aggregates of each quarry differs. As provided in the
f ' DNIT/agreement, Bituminous Macadam (BM) work shall be got done
f after getting the Job Mix Formula approved from Government or
1 - authorised laboratory. Further, to ensure the quality of work and to

BM costing Rs 2 57 check the correctness of consumption of mix, density checks are to be
crore was laid | carried out. '
without getting the

. . In 10 works of four >divisions, 30242 MT BM was laid at a cost of
job mix formula |

approved contrary to Rs 2.57 crore without job mix formula having been got approved from
provisions of l Government or approved laboratory and without carrying out density
agreement checks, in contravention of provisions of DNIT/agreement.
{ > PWD specifications provide that surface dressing shall not be carried
| ‘ out in winter season, as the required temperature of mix cannot be
; maintained.

| ' : In six works of two® divisions, on 73088 sqm area, BM & PC of value
of Rs 43.85 lakh had been laid during the month of December 2000
and January 2002 contrary to the provision of specifications.

> PWD specifications also provide that subsequent layer of stone metal
‘ - to WBM, shall be laid after an interval of two weeks so that the wet
.~ .. contents of the surface may dry

5 Construction Division, Barnala, Faridkot, Ferozepur and Mohali-I.
s Construction Division Faridkot and Mohali.

1 ' 44



As per agreement,
recovery of Rs 1.40
crere was not made
as quality control
consultants were
either not employed
or were employed
late

As per agreein’ent,

recovery of

Rs 77.41 lakh was
not made for non-
employment of
techmnical staff

, Cha ter III Pe ormance Revzews

In three works of two’ divisions, on 3044 cum, two layers of stone
metal to WBM had been laid at a cost of Rs 22.89 lakh in one spell in
d1sregard to ru1e|s

Delayed/non appomtment of Quality Control Consultant (QCC)

3.1.33. As per contract agreement, for all works exceeding Rupees two crore,
the contractor was to engage a competent and independent quality control
consultant approved by Supermtendmg Engineer incharge of work, to exercise
effective control over the construction/operation in field so as to produce
quality works. Further, in case the contractor failed to employ a quality control
consultant for the Whole or part of the period of execution, the Engineer-in-
Charge may order empkl)yment of a consultant at the cost of contractor or may
order the departmental s‘taff to carry out checks and a deduction at the rate of
1.5 per cent of the total! cost of the work was to be made from the bill of the

contractor.

In four divisions, Quality Coﬁtrol Consultant was either not employed or was
employed by the contra‘lctors with delays ranging from eight to nine months.
Thus, an amount of Rs 1.40 crore being 1.5 per cent of cost of works was

recoverable as per provigion of the contract agreement, as per Appendix-XXII.

When this was pointed out EE, Faridkot did not furnish any reply; EE,
Gurdaspur stated that deduction had been made at 1.5 per cent of the work
done for the period no| consultant was appointed; EE Ferozepur stated that
reply will be given after examination; EE, Division No. III Ludhiana stated
that QCC was appointed as per terms of agreement and refunded Rs 9.38 lakh
already deducted from the contractor on this account. The reply is not
acceptable as the dedu‘cuon of 1.5 per cent of the work was to be made
considering the entire penod of contract irrespective of whether the consultant
was appointed for a hﬂmted period or after a delay. The contract provisions -
stipulated the employ‘ment of consultant ab-initio and therefore, non-
appointment or appomtment with delay invited deduction as per terms of the
contract.
|

Non-recovery from the contractor

3.1.34. As per agreements, the contractor shall employ one graduate engineer
or qualified diploma holder having relevant experience of not less than three
years during the execution of work and intimate their names by 10™ of each
month. Further, in case|the contractor fails to employ the technical staff or to
submit the names and attendance certificate of such staff, recovery shall be

made at the rate of twice the average pay of the corresponding staff.

In four® divisions, technical staff was not employed by the contractors during
the execution of 38 works completed between May 2001 and May 2003 but no
recovery was made from them as required. This resulted in non-recovery of
Rs 77.41 lakh.

|

7 Construction Division Barnala and Ferozepur.
g Construction Division Barnala, Faridkot, Ferozepur and Mohali- I

j"45

i



Audzt Report ( Ctvzl ) for the year ended 31 March 2004

On this being pointed out, Executive Engineers, Ferozepur, Faridkot and
Barnala stated that this has been noted for future compliance and Executive
“Engineer, Mohali-I stated that required staff was employed but record was not
available in the division. Their replies confirmed that the provisions of
agreement were not observed and recovery was required to be made.

Conclusions

3.1.35. State Government had specifically obtained loans from NABARD for
the purpose of infrastructure and development in rural areas. Despite receipt of
funds from NABARD, same were not released by the State Government
alongwith its own share. This coupled with non-release of LOC by the District
Treasury Officers led to a situation of inadequate flow of funds leading to non-
completion and delay in completion of works. Even the implementation of
various works was deficient and improper as defective schedule of payments
were prepared leading to release of avoidable advance payments, unjustified
extensions were given resulting in payment of extra escalation. Project
implementation also suffered from improper planning as the bridges were
constructed without commensurate and synchronized construction/

~strengthening of roads leading to lack of complete utilisation and consequent

revenue loss due to non-collection of toll tax.

3.1.36. In order to have the replies from Government to the audit observations
issued in April 2004, a mechanism to hold the meetings of the Audit with the

~ Administrative Secretaries was evolved. Accordingly, a meeting with the

Administrative Secretaries under the chairmanship of Chief Secretary was
held on 27 August 2004 and-the Secretary, PWD (B&R) was instructed to
furnish replies within two weeks; no reply has been received.

Recommendations

> No work should be started unless the detailed estimate is technically
sanctioned as provided in the PWD Code. Timely action should be
taken to get the detailed estimates sanctioned as works allotted on the
basis of rough estimates may render undue financial benefit to
contractors and loss to Government.

> Extension in time allotment to execute the works should be granted
after proper consideration of merits of the case to avoid payment of
escalation and delay in completion of works..

- > All components of work should be completed. in phased/ planned

manner so that the intended benefit reach the beneficiaries and no
expendllture goes as waste/ungalnful

46



_ Cha ter III Pe 7 ormance Revzews

[32.  PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJANA . = .~ . |

Highlights

The Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), a 100 per cent
Centrally sponsored scheme, was launched in December 2000 with a view

IE to providing commectivity by way of an all weather road (operatable
PUBLIC WORKS |

DEPARTMENT . throughout the year) tq the unconnected habitations. This was expected to

(RUILDINGS AND provide services (educational, health, marketing facilities, etc.) which

ROADS BRANCH) were not earlier avanﬂapﬂe The review conducted om the scheme revealed

: ' several deficiencies; already connected habitations were again connected;

habitations with population below 500 persoms or situmated within -a
distance of 500 metres of connected habitations were comnected contrary
te provisions of scheme and projects were mét prepared accerding to
guidelines. As a result, 39 works were parltnaﬂﬂy or completely abandoned
due to n®n=avaniabnﬁnty of required land.

"“"Funds of Rs 4011 crore were zﬁﬁg “unspent asonMrchZ@@
whereas 252; wllages were: awautmg connectmty S R |
! c : : (Pamgmph 3.2, 6 )

cmre to; lmk habztanbns with populatwn below 500 persons S

] (Paragraph 3.2. 16 )‘
P . Thzrteen link qus (37 1 0 K f:fn?iwere constmcted at a cost of Rs 4. 21

y( Pamgr;ph§21 4)

47




Audzt Report ( szzl) for the year ¢ ended 31 March 2004

}[mroduction_

3.2.1. The PMGSY was launched in December 2000 with a- view to
providing connectivity, by way of all weather roads (operatable throughout the
year) to the unconnected’ habltatlons in the rural areas, in such a way that
habitations with a population™ of 1000 persons and above, were to be covered
in three years by 2003 and all unconnected habitations with a population of
500 persons and above, by the end of 2007. For this, a Core Network was
required to be prepared in respect of unconnected habitations for connectivity
under this Yojana. In the Core Network, 526 villages having population of 500
persons and above were identified for connectivity under the Yojana by
constructing 953.38 km roads.

3.2.2. Organisational set=upv

The Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India (GOI) was to

implement this Yojana at the Central level through National Rural Road

Development Agency (NRRDA) set up to provide operational and
management support to the programme :

For the Punjab State, Punjab Roads and Bridges Development Board
(PRBDB) was declared (February 2002) the nodal agency for implementation
of the Yojana. From December 2000 to January 2002, Public Works
Department (B&R) was the implementing agency. '

The work was being executed by 27 Project Implementation Units (PIUs)
(19 units of Public Works Department and e1ght of Punjab Mandi Board) in all
the 17 districts in the State.

3.2.3. Audit objectives

The Yojana was reviewed to ascertain that:

> Yojana funds were utilised for the purpose for which these were
sanctioned and extent to which instructions for incurring expenditure

had been followed,

> the Core Network had been prepared before undertaking the works and
works executed formed part of approved Core Network,

> habitations identified for inclusion in Core Network fulfilled the
conditions setforth in the Yojana guidelines,

> only single road connectivity was provid_ed to eligible habitations and

> the quality of execution of the works carried out was as per
specifications. :

9 Located at a distance of at least 500 metres or more from an all-weather road or

connected habitation.
10 Population as recorded in the Census 2001.

48



Chater III Pe 'ormance Rewews

Scope of Audit

3.2.4. Records of the PRIB]DB and 13 PIUs (out of 27) falling under nine
districts, involving expendlture of Rs42.14 crore (out of Rs 87.29 crore)
including records in the’ office of Chief Engineer, Public Works Department,
Buildings and Roads, for the period from July 2001 to March 2004, were test
checked during January QOO4 to April 2004. :

Financial Managemem

3.2.5. PMGSY was a 100 per cent Centrally funded scheme and 50 per cent
of the cess on High Speed Diesel (HSD) was earmarked for this programme.
For the first phase of" the scheme, funds were released by GOI to the State
which further released the funds to. PIUs through Deputy Commissioners of
the districts. From Phase IT-onwards, funds were released by GOI direct to
PRBDB (nodal agency) All funds received from the GOI were to be credited
to a bank account opened by the nodal agency. All payments were to be made

from this account.

3.2.6. The details of funds released and utilised during the penod from
February 2001 to March 2004 were as follows:

Phase |1

d |- Constriicted

Phase-I | 2000-01 | 24.66 24.66 22.77 1.89 89 86 3
Phase-II | 2001-03 | 75.39 | 67.36 62.15 | 1324|249 227 [ 22
Phase Il | 2003-04 | 27.35 2.37 2498 | 88 Works  in | -~
progress
Total | 127.40 | 92.02 87.29 4011 - | 426 | 313
" Funds of Rs 40.11 Out of Rs 127.40 crore released for Phase-I, IT and III, an amount of Rs 40.11
crore remained crore remained with PRBDB and was not utilised and no reasons therefor were
unutilised though intimated although there were 252 villages with road length of 413.22 Km as
- identified villages of March 2004, which were awaiting connectivity.
were yet to be ]

connected

Though funds amountirflg to Rs 40.11 crore as of March 2004 were available,
no further work was undertaken to utilise the same.

3.2.7. PMGSY guidelihes provide: for maintaining only one bank account by
the State Level Agency and prohibits the investment of funds released under
the programmie in any|other bank /branch either for short term or medium
. term, including under ]Eixed Deposits. However, money accruing as interest
would be added to PMGSY funds. Departmental Financial Rules (DFR)
provide that recoveries of expenditure should be taken as reduction in

49




Interest of
Rs 3.49 crore|
remained
unadded to |

PMGSY fund{s

Recoveries made
from contractofrs
- were not credited
to worksas |
required 1

I
i

Bank Gurantees
for Rs 1.61 cr(:)re
were not |

i

obtained

expenditure on the work in progress. These instructions were not followed as
discussed below: -

Interest earned not credited to PMGSY funds

3.2.8. Contrary to the guidelines, funds were kept in fixed deposits by
PRBDB and in saving funds in different banks and various accounts by PIUs.
The interest amounting to Rs 3.49 crore accrued thereon from fixed deposits
as well as saving accounts upto 31 March 2004, was not brought to the notice
of Government of India for addition to PMGSY fund.

The Executive Engineer (XEN), while accepting the audit observations, stated
(February/March 2004), that the matter would be taken up with PRBDB for
doing the needful. Further report has not been received. Reply from PRBDB
was also awaited (August 2004).

Recoveries not credited to works

3.2.9. Recoveries of Rs 8.34 lakh'! made by three PIUs on various accounts
from contractors’ bills for the period falling between August 2003 and
February 2004 were not credited to concerned works but were deposited into
State receipt head account which was irregular.

The XEN, Construction Division N o.JI, Bathinda accepted (February 2004)
audit observations but compliance was awaited. Final reply from the other two
XENs was awaited (August 2004).

Non-obtaining of requisite bank guarantees

3.2.10. As per PMGSY guidelines read with standard bidding documents for
construction and maintenance of PMGSY roads, roads constructed under this
programme were expected to be of very high quality standard requiring no
major repairs at least for five years after completion. In order to realise this
objective, contractors were to furnish bank guarantees equal to 10 per cent
(five per cent from March 2003) of the contract value of work which should
remain valid for five years after the completion of the work. '

As per details givén in Appendix-XXIII, it was observed that:

» Bank Guarantees amounting to Rs 1.61 crore had not been obtained at

all by eight PIUs against 12 packages as the provision for obtaining 10 ’

per cent Bank Guarantee was not included in the Detailed Notice
Inviting Tenders (DNITs).

> In 14 packages, bank guarantees were obtained at the rate of five
per cent (Rs 0.93 crore) of contract cost instead of at the rate of 10
per cent (Rs 1.87 crore) by nine PIUs.

11 XEN, Provincial Division, Amritsar " =Rs 4.53 lakh

XEN, Construction Division, Ropar =Rs 3.35 lakh
XEN, Construction Division No. II, Bathinda = Rs 0.46 lakh

50



I

|

‘ | : ,

' ‘ ' { : Chapter — 11l Performance Reviews

R TR T i AP i D T T TR T ey S T P N T ST Ll BT T IR P TNt I

> In two cases, bank guarantees amounting to Rs 11.90 lakh obtained at
the rate of five per cent of contract cost instead of at the rate of 10
per cent by two PIUs, were valid for one year instead of five years.

> In one case, bank guarantee obtained (Rs 11.94 lakh) was released
immediately after completion of work.

On being pointed out, three XENs of Punjab Mandi Board stated that bank
guarantees were not obtlauned as there was no provision in the agreements.
Two other XENs stated t’hat bank guarantees were obtained for one year as per
clause in the agreement. The reply was not acceptable as provision was
required to be made in the agreements as per Yojana guidelines.

Programme Management/Planning

3.2.11. Yojana guidelines provided that the Core Network prepared, would
form the basis for the preparation of project proposals for construction of
roads to give single coﬂnectivity to eligible unconnected habitations having
population of 500 persons or more and located at a distance of 500 metres or
above from the connected habitation or all weather roads. However, no road
work was to be proposed/ undertaken under the Yojana unless it formed a part
of the Core Network. :

3.2.12. Habitations 1denhﬁed for connectivity as per Core Network, works
approved for constructlon by NRRDA and actual roadworks completed as of
March 2004, were as unqier :

!

Habltatlons ldentlfied T
for connectmty as:
& per. coi‘e.n work

* Works'approved -

- No. of . =
‘R()ads s 3 |
526 953.38 Phase-I 89 | 171.02 | 86 162.61 | 22.77 ‘| Two works dropped due
| to alignment dispute
under package PB-1101;
One road got completed
with State funds
Phase-II | 249 468.34 | 227 428.88 | 62.15 Twelve works dropped

due to insufficient land
width;

Two works could not be
started due to. Army
deployment;

Eight works completed
with State funds

Phase-IlI

orks in progress

Availability of land not iensured _

' |
The PMGSY guidelines lay down that the State Government was responsible
to see that land was available for taking up proposed road works as a

|

certificate to this effect was to accompany the proposal for each road work.

|

51



.
|
|
|

Fourteen works
were abandoned
due to non-
preparation of
preject reports as
per guidelines |

Nine roads . |
constructed fronﬁ
State funds though
their projects were
approved

1

|

|

Eight roads which

did not form part of

the Core Netwmq]k
were constn'uct[edil

i
I

- Thirty one roads
costing Rs 5.38 “
crore were ‘
constructed for |
habitations having
population Jess |
than 500 persons
contrary to the
guidelines

Construction of 13
roads to link -
habitations a}lreadly
connected Jresultedl im
wasteful utn]lnsatnolm of
funds of Rs 4.21 |
crore {

4

|

Audzt Report ( Ctvzl ) for the  year ended 31 March 2004

3.2.13. Framing of proposals without verification of availability of required
land for construction of roads as envisaged in the PMGSY guidelines resulted
in abandonment (March 2004) of 14 works (Road length : 16.62 Kims,
Costing: Rs 2.50 crore) though funds were available. Thus, the provisions of
guidelines were not followed while preparing the projects.

Centrally approved projects financed by State funds

3.2.14. Nine roads having length of 9.22 Km were constructed with State
funds though the projects were approved for Rs 1.32 crore under the scheme
(Appendix-XXIV).

As a result, State had been deprived of the Central assistance to that extent and.
fa11ed to take the benefit as env1saged in the Yojana.

Work done beyond the scope of Core Network

3.2.15. Eight roads (10.84 Km) were constructed under Phase I (one road

- included in 86) and Phase II (seven roads included in 227) at a cost of Rs 1.36

crore (Appendix-XXV) under the scheme by six PIUs although these did not
form part of the Core Network (526 roads), in contravention of the guidelines,
resulting in irregular utilisation of funds to that extent. Reasons therefor were
awaited (August 2004).

Connectivity provided to habitations with population below 5 00 persons
3.2.16. '][‘hifty one roads (40.49 Km) were constructed at a cost of Rs 5.38

" crore (Appendix-XXVI) to link habitations with population below 500 persons

as per Core Network, contrary to guidelines of the scheme

Connectivity provided to already connected habitations

3.2.17. Thirteen link roads (37.10 Km) were constructed at a cost of Rs 4.21
crore (Construction Division, Ropar five roads, Rs'1.72 crore and
Construction Division, Gurdaspur: eight roads, Rs 2.49 crore) in two districts
(Appendix-XXVII) to connect those habitations which were already connected
to other habitations by way of all weather roads and were last surfaced
between February 1999 and November 2003. While this was contrary to
guidelines, another 252 habitations with population of more than 500 persons

- were awaiting single connectivity as on 31% March 2004. Funds of Rs 4.21

crore could have been better utilised for the eligible beneficiaries who were
deprived of the intended benefits of the Yojana.

The XENs stated that the works had been executed as per approved projects.
The reply was not relevant as these works were not to be taken up because the
habitations were already connected.

52



7 Cha ter III Pe ormance Revzews"r-

Conhectiviiy proi’ided to habitations within 500 metres of connected
habitation;s" ' '

3.2.18. ][n seven cases, fzontrary to guiding principles, works had been carried -
out by five PIUs to connect habitations which were situated at a d1stance of

less than 500 metres from connected-habitations, as shown below:

|

St..:|.Name of PIU. /. .. Package;; S Name of Road «, =z | 'Length- . in| Expenditure
Ne.| = - = 77 INe.™ 7. | ’ JKm .. 7 (Rs in lakh)
1. Construction : PB- 1302 1) Phullu Khera to Dhanl 0.30 241
Division, Mukatsar ] along Shamshan ghat
‘. i) Dhalwol Dhal.to Dhani
| Mohinder Singh and :
| surrounding habitations - | 0.29 20.78
2. Construction PB-06!05 . Sorty Marwanto Partananto | 0.33 , 22.40
Division, : i Muslim Abadi Sareen
Gurdaspur l )
3. | Construction PB-0703 Garhshankar  Santokhgarh | 0.44 -8.11
-|:Division, road to Dalewal Kurali road
| Hoshiarpur to Jhonwal
4. | Construction PB-0804 Kadana to Abadi of v1llage 0.43 6.49
Division, Jalandhar Kadana
5. Punjab Mandi | PB-0801 i) Lidhar to Harijan Colony 0.49 5.63
Board  Division, i) Tut Kalan to Balmiki
Jalandhar - Abadi 0.29 3.16
Total’*> =~ 3040 LS s T T Ty s s A R8T i | 6898 0 F

As the expenditure was ‘against the spirit of the scheme, the expenditure of

- Rs 68.98 lakh was n‘regular

This was pointed out 1n' March and April 2004 but reply has not been recelved
(August 2004)

_ Irregular construction | of road

3.2.19. Vﬂlage road “Ammtsar—Pathankot road to Trija Nagar” was constructed
under PMGSY Package No. PB-0601 at a cost of Rs27.48 lakh. The
Additional Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur informed (May 2002) the XEN,
Construction Division ]B&R Gurdaspur that as checked, this road was to be

- constructed upto the vﬂlage for a length less than half kilometre whereas the

department has taken 1gs length as 1.64 Km by including the length of village
Phirni in the Project which was not covered under PMGSY .

In reply, department st;ated (June 2004) that the length of road was extended
upto 1.64 Km to connect the village to the focal point/market centre. However,
the reply was not tenable as Yojana provides for connectmg villages with all

weather roads. , I

This resulted in irregul%p expenditure of Rs 27.48 lakh.

I
|

53




Non-availability of
adequate land
width resulted in
ungainful
expenditure of

Rs 7.66 crore

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Execution of works

3.2.20. The rural roads constructed under PMGSY must meet the technical
specifications and geometric design standards given in the Rural Roads
Manual of the Indian Road Congress (IRC) (Publication IRC: SP20-2002).
Once approved, the alignment of the road should not be changed without
obtaining the concurrence of State Technical Agency and State Level Standing
Committee.

All staff cost was to be borne by the State and no agency charges were
admissible for road work. A review of the execution of works under the
Yojana revealed as brought out in the following paras:

Unfruitful expenditure on abandoned works

3.2.21. Construction of 25 roads (55.59 Km) was taken up to link habitations
under 16 packages in seven districts under the scheme and an expenditure of
Rs 7.66 crore was incurred on them (Appendix-XXVIII). In the progress
report, the works were shown as completed whereas actually the works were
abandoned during February 2002 to January 2003 after construction of part
portion of roads due to non-availability of adequate width, bridges/stream
falling in the alignment of roads, forest land etc. No further action was taken
to complete these works.

Thus, expenditure of Rs 7.66 crore incurred on these works, not covered under
the guidelines of Yojana, was unfruitful as habitations could not be connected
and people were deprived of the intended benefits.

When this was pointed out, four'” XENs stated that works could not be
completed due to non-availability of required land, forest area falling in
alignment of roads; land disputes and missing links to be constructed by funds
to be provided by State as per guidelines. The reply confirmed that
Government failed to ensure availability of land and other aspects, which were
required to be checked before getting these works approved under the scheme.
Reply from the remaining six XENs was awaited (August 2004).

Expenditure wrongly/irregularly charged to works

3.2.22. According to Public Works Department Code, the authority granted by
a sanction to an estimate must on all occasions be looked upon as strictly
limited by the precise objects for which the estimate was intended to provide.
Accordingly, any savings on a sanctioned estimate for a definite project should
not, without special authority, be applied to carry out additional works not
contemplated in the original project.

1 XEN, Construction Division, Ropar, Provincial Division, Amritsar, Construction
Division No. II, Bathinda and Punjab Mandi Board Division, Amritsar.

54



Rs 64.84 lakh
incurred on other
works and cost of
staff wrongly
charged to the
scheme

Chaeter i Pef_formance Reviews

Contrary to the above provisions, expenditure amounting to Rs 61.53"
lakh on items of work which did not form part of approved estimates,
met out of savings, was charged to the works by 10 PIUs, resulting in
irregular utilisation of funds.

‘/‘

The XENs stated that the expenditure was within approved project cost and
was met out of savings. The reply was not tenable as utilisation of savings
towards items not provided in estimates was irregular.

> The PMGSY guidelines do not provide for any staff costs as the same
was to be borne by the State Government.

Contrary to the guidelines, salary of work charged staff amounting to Rs 3.31
lakh was charged to concerned works (XEN, Punjab Mandi Board, Bathinda:
Rs 2.75 lakh and the XEN, Construction Division, Gurdaspur: Rs 0.56 lakh).
although works were got executed from contractors on through rates, resulting
in irregular utilisation of funds.

In reply, it was stated that expenditure was within approved estimated cost.
The reply was not tenable in view of specific directions under the Yojana.
Moreover, the work charged staff did not perform any job on the work
executed.

Monitoring

3.2.23. For effective monitoring of the programme, State Government was to
ensure the setting up of “On Line Management & Monitoring System™ for
prompt sending the requisite reports/information.

No effective monitoring system was enforced as out of 13 test checked PIUs,
computers were not installed in six PIUs: in three cases though computers
were installed, internet connections were obtained six to 18 months after their
installation. As a result, the purpose of constant updating and online
monitoring remained unachieved.

Conclusions

3.2.24. The implementation of the PMGSY faltered in the State as out of 526
identified unconnected villages, 252 villages were yet to be connected despite
the availability of funds; already connected habitations were again connected;
habitations with population below 500 persons or situated within a distance of
500 metres of connected habitations were connected; projects were not
prepared according to guidelines as a result of which 39 works had to be
abandoned, completely or partially, due to non-availability of required land;
roads were constructed in violation of technical specifications. The scheme

2 (Rupees in (Rupees in
lakh) lakh)

Logo sign Board =9.09 Contingency =14.63

Soil testing/consultation =6.04 Advertisement =7.70

Brick edging =13.33 Restoration of Flood Damage Works ~ =3.04

Other works =7.70 Total 61.53

Lh
N



Audzt Repor ( C 'vzl ) for the year ended 31 March 2004 '

. could not be. monitored. proper]ly as infrastructure for online management and
' monitoring system was not mstalled in time.

" 3.2.25. In order to have the rephes of the Government to the audit observauons
issued in May 2004, a mechanism to hold the meetings of the Audit with the
Administrative Secretaries was evolved. Accordingly, a meeting with the
' Administrative Secretaries under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary was
" held on 27 August 2004 and the Secretary, PWD (B&R) was mstructed to
furmsh rephes within’ two Weeks no reply has been received.

Rewmmendatmns

7 > The Core Network prepared for execution of YOJana needs to be

- followed strictly so that works not forming its part-are not taken up.

> Project Reports need to.be prepared after ensuring availability of land

- for construction of roads so that approved works are not abandoned at
a later stage due to non-availability of land.

¥ Plan to utilise unspent amount Qf Rs 40.11 crore may be prepared.,

R Department should exercise control over eharging of expenditure to:
: ‘works. so that expenditure not provided in estimates/ not related to
- works are not charged to Yojana funds.

LABOUR AND -
EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT

Hughhghfts
The Child Labour (thnbntmn and Regulatnon) Act, ]1986 (Act) is a

o Cemmll Act, which was notified for application in Punjab in 1997. This

Act aﬂ@ngwuth the other related Acts and the Rules framed thereunder are
mtended inter alia to ban the emplloyment of chlldren under 14 years in
 specified occupations - and. processes; lay down a procedure to decide
~modification to the Schedule of banned occupations or processes; and
! regulate the conditions of work of children in employment where they are
- not prohibited from working. In Punjab, the nmpﬂementat’twn of the ‘Act
‘was inadeguate. A number of -establishments employing child labour
- remained unmonitored. Child Labour Rehabilitation-cum-Welfare Fund
could mot be raised. Special schools opened. for the education of child

' labour did mot fulfit the prescribed criteria to be eligible for ft'umdmg ,

umder ﬂhle Nafmomaﬂ Chnﬂd Labour Plro,]ect (NCM’)

(Paragraph 3.3.13)

56

=4



Entroduetion

- Chapter — IIl Performance Reviews

. (Paragraph 3.3.17)

3.3.1. The policy of the Government is to ban employment of children below

the age of 14 years in factorres mines and hazardous employments and to
regulate the working condltlons of children in other employments. The Child
Labour (Prohibition and Regulation) Act, 1986 (Act) ‘seeks to achieve this
bas1c objective. The Actr prohibits employment of children in occupations. and
processes listed “in Part A and B of the Schedule to the Act.- Through a
Notification in 1993, the working conditions of children have been regulated
in all employrnents which-are not prohibited under the Act are to: '

> .

> .

>

ban the employment of..children, i.e. those ‘who have not completed

 their fourteenth yearr in specrﬁed occupations and processes;

" lay ‘down ‘a- procedure to decrde modlficatrons to the Schedule of. '
' banned occupatrons or processes :

regulate the condrtrons of work of children in employment where they

are not prohlbrterli from Workmg,

.lay down enhanced penaltres for employment of ch11dren in violation

of -the" provrsrons of this Aet and other Acts which forhrd ‘the

-~ employment of chrldren

obtam umforrrnty in the deﬁmtlon of ‘child’ in the related laws.

As the National Pohdy on Child  Labour “was not being rmp]lemented

. effectively, the Supren're Court of Indla rssued (December 1996) further
directions for:

>
>

rdentlﬁcatron of workrng children,

withdrawal ‘of |children workmg in - hazardous employment and
ensuring their education in approprrate institutions, -

contribution of Rs 20,000 per chrld by the offending emp]loyer of child
labour to Child Labour Rehabrhta.tlon-cum-Welfare Fund (W e]lfare
Fund) to be established for the purpose, and




Audlt Report ( szl ) for the year ended 3] March 2004

> employment of one adult member of the famﬂy of child so withdrawn
from work and if that is not possible, a contnbutlon of Rs 5,000 to the
Welfare Fund to be made by the State Government.
@rganﬁsationaﬂ'setwup :

3.3.2. In Punjab, the Act is being implemented through Department of

- Labour and Employment headed by the Principal Secretary to Government of

Punjab who is assisted by one Labour Commissioner, 24 Assistant Labour
Commissioners, one Statistical Officer (Labour) and Labour Inspectors at
Circle level. :

NCLPs are executed through Project Societies headed by *the Deputy '

Commissioner as Chairman with the Project Director as Secretary.
Audit objectives

3.3.3. The objective of Audit during the review was mainly to examine :

> any infirmities in the Act and Rules, as also the extent of
implementation of the Act with regard to the enforcement and
regulation of labour laws,

» the steps taken under the National Policy on Child Labour and -

Programmes for prohibition and rehabilitation of child labour and
results achieved, and

» the justification behind opening of special .schools in Punjab and
results achieved.
Scope of Audit

3.3.4. The implementation of the Act for the period 1999-2004 was reviewed
durmg January 2004 to April 2004 based on a test check of the records of
Labour Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh, 12*° Circles (out of 24) and all the
three NCLPs (Amritsar, Jalandhar and ]Ludhlana) in Punjab.

Financial managemem

3.3.5; No funds were -allotted in the annual budget of State for the
1mp1ementat10n of this Act. All the funds for NCLPs were provided by

Government of Tndia, Ministry of Labour (GOI). Funds were released to the

concerned Project Societieés depending upon the progress of project activities.
Delay by the Project Societies in submitting the utilisation certificates,
howeyver, led to corresponding delay in release of further funds by GOI. The
details of provisions made, funds released and expenditure incurred under the
three NCLPs during 2000-04 were as follows:

14 Amritsar-3, Bathinda-1, Batala-1, Chandigarh-1, Ferozepur-1, Gurdaspur-1,
Hoshiarpur-1, Jalandhar-3, Kapurthala-1, Ludhiana-6, Moga-1, Patiala-1, Rajpura-1,
. Ropar-1, Sangrur-1. '
15 Ludhiana: 6, Amritsar: 3 and Jalandhar: 3.

58

>



Cha ter III Pe ormance Revzews

T i e S Iy ST e T e = = =5 o ==

‘ (Rupees in lakh)
. '|«Opening |‘Funds . - Funds. .~| Total = |*Expenditure _{ Unspent -’
|*Balance - {7 Evreleased sl @sED) | 0 s .7| Balance,
: e 1: *|#short )/ - S R
AL Tl ke ‘ -] exeess(+) ..~ . L -
1 2 5 6 7 .8 9 10
Jalandhar | 2000-01 . - 34.28 (-) 12.26 0.14 | 34.42 21.12 13.30
2001-02 59.50 13:51* 45.98 (-)13.52 | 0.11 | 59.60 |- 46.50 13.10
2002-03 59.50 - 13.10 46.40 (-) 13.10 0.19 | 59.69- 51.34 8.35 |
_ 2003-04 59.50 8.35 51.15 (-) 835 0.09 | 59.59 59.11 0.48
| Total [ 225.04 17781 [ (94723 [ - 05321330 |. . 178.07 "
] B o RN e g o« Fy
Amritsar 2000-01 | 6731 - - (-) 67.31 - - - -
2001-02 ° 85.94 . - 25.69 () 60.25 0.35 26.04 25.34 7 0.70
2002-03 85.94 - 0.70 85.01 (-)0.93 0.28 | 85.99 21.26 64.73
2003-04 85.94 64.73 107.77 (+)21.83 0.04 172.54 104.09 68.45
Total = 3251377 R0 0 21847 |7 (106,66 - 0.67| 284.57 | “150.69
Ludhiana 2000-01 6731 - - (-) 67.31 - - - -
2001-02 85.94 - 68.66 (-) 17.28 0.10 [~ 68.76 39.86 28.90
2002-03 85.94 28.90 56.14 (-) 29.80 049 [ 8553 82.47 3.06
2003-04 85.94 3.06 80.45 (-)5.49 0.05 83.56 43.52 40.04
' 7 T 20525 | (V11988 |  0.64 | 237.85 16585 '
6013 [ () 273: 77» 184 735 72T AvAeL |

* (. 21 lakh added by GOI as inadmissible expendtture of previous year.

It was observed in audit that although an amount of Rs 8.75 crore was allotted
to three NCLP Societies during the period 2000-04, only an amount of Rs 6.02
crore was released. The short release of funds which was mainly during the
period 2000-03 was attributed to improper functioning of the Project Societies
which were manned by |part time Project Directors. Also the schools that were
envisaged for opening by these Project Societies could not be opened in time
due.to non-finalisation |of location/accommodation for schools and delay in
selection - of Non-Government Organisations/Voluntary ~ Organisations
(NGOs/VOs) who were to run these schools. The deficient functioning of

"NCLP Societies contnbuted towards delayed submission of the utilisation

certificates (UCs) resultantly, funds were released with delay upto eight
months. Delayed recelpt of funds also had adverse impact on funding of
schools as payment of stlpend and honorarium got delayed. It was noticed in
audit that as of March 2004 the payment of stipend and honorarium in NCLPs
at Amritsar and Ludhiana had not been made beyond May 2003 and
November 2003 respe({:tively, on account of non-release of funds by the
Project Directors to the "respective NGOs/VOs. ‘

Improper/non-utilisati(%n of funds provided Jor survey

3.3.6. Survey is the eséential part for operationalisihg of Child Labour Project
which provides information on the magnitude of child labour, their
geographical distribution, health status, nature of industries/ occupations
(hazardous or otherwise‘i) etc.

59




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Government of India, Ministry of Labour released (March 1997) funds
amounting to Rs 25 lakh to 14" District Rural Development Agencies
(DRDAs) in Punjab for conducting survey in terms of Supreme Court’s
directions (December 1996) to detect child labour working in hazardous and
non-hazardous occupations.

In five'” districts, the information of which was made available, against the
release of Rs 9.25 lakh for survey, only Rs 1.14 lakh were spent for the
purpose of survey. Rs (.74 lakh were spent for purchase of Almirahs and
Typewriters and balance amount alongwith interest was refunded to GOI
during May 1999 to May 2003 as the funds allotted to DRDAs could not be
transferred to the Labour Department in time for conducting the survey. Most
of the funds either remained unutilised or were spent on irregular purchases
and were not fruitfully utilised for the purpose. Moreover, the results of survey
were not utilised for the purpose of selection of location for opening of new
special schools.

Suspected misappropriation

3.3.7. An official working for special schools under the control of District
Red Cross Society, Amritsar did not submit the account of Rs 8.90 lakh
received during April 2003 and was placed under suspension (December
2003) for non-rendering of accounts of expenditure and non-submission of
connected records. The failure of the project society to obtain the expenditure
account regularly facilitated the misappropriation. Further outcome was
awaited (August 2004).

Infirmities in the Act and Rules

3.3.8. A review of the adequacy of the legal powers available to the State
under the Act revealed the following infirmities which hindered its
effective implementation:

> Most of the children working in Punjab were the wards of migrant
labour families who often changed their location with their parents.
The Act does not provide for their follow wup for
education/mainstreaming/ rehabilitation and for ensuring that they did
not return to labour.

> There was no provision in the Act/Rules regarding immediate financial
assistance to the family for rehabilitation of the child labour withdrawn
from hazardous occupations.

Implementation of the Act

3.3.9. The provision of the Act stipulated that children should not be
employed in occupations or activities which were specified in the Act and
contravention of this provision attracted penal action including imprisonment

16 Rs 2 lakh each: (i) Amritsar & (ii) Ludhiana; Rs 1.75 lakh each: (iii) Bathinda,
(iv) Faridkot, (v) Ferozepur, (vi) Fatehgarh Sahib, (vii) Gurdaspur, (viii) Hoshiarpur,
(ix) Jalandhar, (x) Kapurthala, (xi) Mansa, (xii) Patiala, (xiii) Roop Nagar and
(xiv) Sangrur.

17 Amritsar, Ferozepur, Jalandhar, Ludhiana and Sangrur.

60



___Chapter — Ill Performance Reviews.

and’ fine. The Act though permitted employment of children in other -
occupat10ns/act1v1t1es the conditions of work were required to be regulated as

specified in Sections 7 and 9 of the Act. Consequent to the pronouncement of -

judgment by the Suprem:e Court, mechanism for a survey and-setting up of
Child Labour Rehabilitation-cum-Welfare Fund was also involved. It was,

however, observed in audit that there were deficiencies in the implementation
of the provisions of thel Act, such as, delayed notification of the rules for
application in the State by the State Government, non-maintenance of registers -
prescribed under the Act, delay in opening of NCLP schools, absence of
system of recording i specific  violations during inspections, non-
implementation of various strategic steps outlined in the package for
rehabilitation of children, injudicious opening of schools under NCLP and

non-raising of Welfare Fund, as specified below
Delayed notification of rTules by State Government

3.3.10. Although the Act was passed in 1986 and the related Child Labour
(Prohibition and Regulatron) Rules were framed by Central Government in the
year 1988, the abové stated Rules were only notified in J anuary 1997 after a
delay of nine years for application in the State by Punjab’ Government.
Further, no action plan was drawn up by the State Government for elimination
of child labour in the State upto August 2000. The NCLP schools under the
National Policy on Chlldl Labour were only. opened in the State in September
2000. The delays in notification and non- -drawing of action plan is indicative
of inadequate sens1tlsat10n and awareness in the State Government for tackling
this problem. |

Deﬁciencies in implemerjztation of the prohibitory functions under the Act

33.11. Department detected 2634 child labour cases in 18611 inspections
carried out in the State dunng the years 1996-2004 but did not have the break-
up as to whether they related to hazardous or non-hazardous occupations. Of
these, 101 cases of v1olat1on were reported, against which 98 prosecutions
were launched. Convictions were made in 69 cases and 19 cases were
acquitted; Rs 1.51 lakh \’Nere realised as fine. However, the Statistical Officer
(Labour) stated (August|2004) that 35. prosecution cases (include 25 pending
cases prior to 1996) were pending in the Court for which no details were
‘available with the department. This indicates lack of effective control in the

' follow up of cases.

lt was also observed that the Section 11 of the Act prescribed maintenance of a
proper register by the establishment recording name and date of birth of child,
hours and period of work_ with intervals of rest, the nature of work and such
other particulars as may| be prescribed. The register was to be made available
for inspection by the Ins]pectors at all times. The record of inspections made by -
Labour Inspectors did anot indicate that such registers as prescnbed were
exarmned for proper mamtenance during the 1nspect1ons :

61




Due to non-recovery
from employers,
neither Welfare Fund
to the tune Rs 10.87
crore in 4348 cases
could be raised nor
any member of
affected family was
provided
employment

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Non-implementation of the steps outlined in package for rehabilitation of
child labour

3.3.12. Under the Project-based Plan of Action for the rehabilitation of
children, the Department was to evolve a package comprising the following
strategical steps:

s Stepping up the enforcement of the Child Labour (Prohibition &
Regulation) Act, the Factories Act and the Mines Act. If necessary,
special enforcement staff will be created for the purpose.

» Coverage of families of child labour under the income/ employment
generating programmes under the overall aegis of anti-poverty
programmes.

e Concentration of special component and tribal sub plans by the State

Government in each project area where there is concentration of SC/ST
families with child labour.

e Formal/non-formal education of all child labour engaged in
hazardous/non-hazardous employments. A stepped up programme of
adult education for the parents.

0 Coordinating the activities of different Departments/Governments to
benefit child labour.

> Setting up of special schools for child workers together with provisions
of vocational education/training in such special schools, supplementary
nutrition, a stipend to the children taken out from prohibited
employments and health care for all children attending such special
schools.

It was, however, noticed that only the last step i.e. setting up of special schools
was implemented in three districts of Punjab by opening 107 such schools
(Jalandhar-27, Amritsar-40, Ludhiana —40). The other strategical steps of the
package were not implemented for which no reasons were intimated.

Non-raising of Welfare Fund

3.3.13. As per directions (December 1996) of Hon’ble Supreme Court of
India, the offending employer was to pay compensation of Rs 20,000 for every
child employed in a hazardous work and this sum was to be deposited in
Welfare Fund. Another amount of Rs 5,000 was required to be deposited in
this fund for each child by the State Government where it was not possible to
provide job to an adult member of the family whose child was employed in a
hazardous work.

The survey conducted in Jalandhar in 2001-02 revealed that 2239 children
were working in hazardous occupations. A similar survey at Amritsar and
Ludhiana conducted earlier in 1997 had revealed 2115 such children
(Amritsar: 60 & Ludhiana: 2055). Against the required Welfare Fund of
Rs 1088.50 lakh to be raised, only Rs 1.20 lakh were collected in six cases in
Amritsar. Neither was any adult member of affected families given

62



s

Opening of special
schools was not as
per Supreme

- Court’s directions -

which resulted in
injudicious
expenditure of
Rs 4.95 crore
incurred on their
functioning .

|
|
|
l

~ ' | Chagter III Pejormance Revzews ,

employment nor was any; payment from the income earned on Welfare Fund
made.

While the Project Director, Ludhiana and Amritsar admitted the facts, Project
Director, Jalandhar stated (February 2004) that the child labour cases detected
were from home based occupations.

@penihg{“t)f special si:ho?ﬁs

3.3.14. The major activit!y undertaken under NCLP was the establishment of
special schools to provide non-formal education, vocational. training,
supplementary nutrition, |stipend, health care etc., to children withdrawn from
employment. The specml schools were to run in a manner so as to effectively
prevernt children from workmg, especially in prohibited employment and to
mainstream them in the regular educational system.

Out of total 107 special schools, the funetioning of 70 special schools was test
checked. The review revealed funding of ineligible schools and deficiencies in

the funCtioning of school;s as brought out below:

Injudwwus opening of speczal schools under NCLPs

3.3.15. The Act prov1ded for detection and rehabilitation of child labour from
hazardous and non- hazardous occupations. As a result of subsequent survey in
1997-98 conducted by the V.V.Giri National Labour Institute and Federation of
Indian Chambers of Commerce and Industry (FICCT) to redress the problem of
Sports Goods Industry, the Department opened (September—December 2000) 27
special schools at J. alandhar for 1350 child labour who were not withdrawn from
any . hazardous occupatlon/processes but were working in home based.
occupations mainly re]latmg to Sports Goods Industry. According to Supreme

- Court’s directions and NCLP guidelines, the special schools were meant. for

rehabilitation of child labpur withdrawn from hazardous occupations/processes.
As the opening of the special schools in Jalandhar did not fulfill the above
criterion, these schools were not eligible for funding under the NCLP. The
expenditure incurred on these schools amounted to Rs 1.78 crore (upto

March 2004).

Similarly, in Amritsar atnd Ludhiana, neither any Welfare Fund: was raised

. ,,(except for Rs 1.20 lakhiin six cases in Amritsar) nor any recovery of cost of

education was made in respect of 4000 child labour enrolled in 80 special
schools (i.e. 50 children per school). Although an expendlture of Rs 3.17 crore
(Amritsar: Rs 1.51 crore and - Ludhiana: Rs 1.66 crore) had been incurred

during September 2001 fo March 2004 on the functioning of these schools, the e

expendlture so incurred \[Nas injudicious to the extent that:

> There was no hhkage of the actual children detected durmg survey .
" with those who were enrolled subsequently after a time gap of one year
_ Or even more- s1nce most of the child labour in Punjab were the wards
of migrant labourl and their location kept on changing.

> The address of employers was not forthicoming on the lists/profiles of
children enrolled.

i &
|
|
|
|



Extra avoidable
expenditure of

Rs 29.30 lakh due to
opening of 48 schools
with 50 children
instead of 24 schools
with 100 children
each

Rs 30.52 lakh shown
incurred on nutrition
without supporting
vouchers

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

> There were cases of self employment viz. rag-picking, shoe-polishing,
domestic servants, fruit selling, seller of miscellaneous tiny items and
some children without work from poor families.

Improper functioning of schools

3.3.16. Following deficiencies /irregularities were noticed in the functioning of
the test checked schools:

> The programme lacked building and infrastructure of its own as out of
107 schools, 69 schools (Amritsar- 32, Ludhiana- 11, Jalandhar- 26)
were accommodated in Government school buildings and were
functioning after the normal school hours.

‘4

Contrary to the directions of GOI to run the special schools for at least
five to six hours a day, the school hours were limited to two to three
hours.

> Out of 51 schools test checked in Amritsar and Ludhiana, in 14 schools
only, health check-up was got conducted but dates of such camps were
not furnished.

Extra avoidable expenditure

3.3.17. National Policy on Child Labour, 1987, prescribed the norms for the
deployment of staff for schools with 50 children and 100 children.

It was, however, noticed that instead of opening 24 schools each for 100
children, 48 schools with 50 children each were opened in the same premises
(Jalandhar: September 2000, Amritsar and Ludhiana :September 2001)
resulting in additional establishment on 24'® schools involving an extra
avoidable expenditure of Rs 29.30'® lakh during the period September 2000 to
March 2004.

Irregular expenditure on nutrition

3.3.18. As per guidelines of NCLP, nutritious diet at the rate of Rs 2.50
(enhanced to Rs five in December 2003) per child per day was to be provided
to the child labour enrolled in the special schools. In 42" schools out of 70
schools test checked, expenditure of Rs 30.52" lakh was incurred for
supplying samosas, badana, kulche- chhole, mathie, toffee, fruits etc. but no
supporting vouchers of expenditure incurred were maintained/shown to Audit.

Project Director, Jalandhar stated that there was no codal requirement to
maintain vouchers. The reply was misleading and against the financial rules.

1¢ Amritsar- 7 schools : Rs 8.03 lakh; Jalandhar-4 schools : Rs 6.36 lakh and Ludhiana —13
schools :Rs 14.91 lakh.

19 Amritsar- 20 schools : Rs 14.37 lakh, Jalandhar-7 schools : Rs 5.74 lakh and Ludhiana-15
schools : Rs 10.41 lakh.

64



" Chapter — Il Performance Reviews

Inadequate coverage of !AWareness Generation Programme

°3.3.19. A good aw'ar’enessI generation programme effectively conducted can act
as an excellent backdrop) for the survey to ensure accurate and authentic data
about working children and -creation of a climate which will be conducive for
release and rehab1htat1onF of working children.

As per National Policy Ion Child Labour, the Department was requlred to
undertake programmes for generating awareness about this evil of child labour
and other welfare programmes of the State/Centre- for elimination of child

labour and rehabilitation of affected families..

The State Govemment/PJ[rOJect Societies had not launched any specific annual

plan for the purpose. Only seven programmes/camps (Jalandhar- 5 :September

2000 to March 2004 and Amritsar- 2 :September 2001 to March 2004) were

conducted whereas no such programme was arranged in Ludhiana. Thus, the

number of awareness generatlon programmes and their frequency during the
~ period was poor. ;

- Monitoring and Evaluation

3.3.20. The implementation of the provisions of the Act is required to be
monitored by State Government through Labour and Employment Department
and further required to be monitored by the Ministry of Labour, Government
of India. The State (?overnment was to review the progress of the -
implementation of the programme twice every year. There was only one

meeting in November 2001 of the State Monitoring Committee for the -
enforcement of Act. The monitoring of project societies at the level of -
Chmrgnan/Prmect Dnect?r was carried out once in a year on test check basis.

Inspection of the societies as well as of special schools was not carried out by

Directorate of Labour and Employment Départment. ’

The Project at Jalandhar was evaluated by V.V.Giri National Labour Institute
in October 2001 and another report to this effect was submitted by the Project
Director in January 2004 whereas no evaluation of Pro_]ects at Ludhiana and
Amntsar was made. {

I

- 3.3.21. The implementation of the Act was very inadequate. Even the Rules
for application of the Act in the State were notified after a delay of over nine’
years. Submission of ut111sat10n certificates by the project societies was

~ delayed which resulted i 1n late release of funds by GOL. Funds provided for the
survey were not.fully nt111sed Department failed to prosecute most of the
errant establishments under Sections 9 and 11 of the Act regarding sending the

~ information to . the Inspector and maintenance of the register. According to

'.Supreme Court s difections and NCLP guidelines, the special schools were .
meant _for rehablhtatlon of child. . labour withdrawn from hazardous
'occupatlons/processes but the special schools in Jalandhar were irregularly
opened for home based ehlld labour relating mainly to sports goods industry.
Special schools in Amritsar and Ludhiana enrolled child labour of migrating
families and from unspe’mﬁed work/job_category not covered under the Act/
Policy of the NCLP. There was failure to implement the decision of Hon’ble

| : ' -
{ 65

Conclusions




Audit Report‘( Civil) for- the year ended 31 Marchv2004‘ '

. Supreme Court in raising the Welfare Fund meant for financial assistance to

the affected families.

3.3.22. In order to have replies from the Government to the audit observations
issued in May 2004, a mechanism to hold meetings with the Administrative
Secretaries was evolved. Accordingly, a meeting with the Administrative
Secretaries under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary was held on 27 August
2004 and the Secretary, Labour and Employment was instructed to furnish

- replies within two weeks; no reply has been received.

Recommendations

> Project Societies should be managed by full time Project Directors and

may be directed to submit utilisation certificates in time to avoid late
release of funds by Government of India.

> Proper monitoring and follow up of mainstreaming of child labour
after they are out of NCLP schools should be ensured.

> The enrolment of children in schools should be linked with the
children actually detected/withdrawn from hazardous occupations.

> Steps should be taken to recover cost of education from employers for
children enrolled from non—hazardous occupations.

> ~ The raising. of Welfare Fund and payment out of income earned on
such Fund to the affected families should be properly monitored.

1
HEALTH AND
FAMILY|
WELFARE
DEPARTMENT

|

[3.4. INDIAN SYSTEMS OF MEDICINE AND HOMOEOPATHY

Highlights

In Punjab, the Indian Systems of Medicine arndl Homoeopathy (ISM&H)

could not be made effective. The major percentage of expenditure was on
saiarres and negligible expenditure was incurred on medicines. Although

sufficient infrastructure had been created in Govermment Ayurvedic
: Eharmacy, Patralla for manufacture of Ayurvedrc drugs, only negligible
. expenditure: was incurred on purchase of raw herbs to be used for

preparation of Ayurvedic druogs. As a result, mo medicine could be
provided to the hespitals/dispensaries and there were no indoor patients
in 10-bedded Ayurvedic Hospital, Ludhiana and seven Ayurvedic Swasth
Kendras. This led to unfruitful expenditure on pay and allowances of idle

staff.

L end of the year

( Pamgmph 3.4,

66 -

oy



_;;Educdtionsm«Novehiber 0 999' 1 as;not Been recezved 50 far

(Pamgmph 3.4.15 )

Introductiom |

3. 4 1. Indian Systems (!)f Medicine and Homoeopathy (ISM&H) covers both
systems that originated i in India and thosé that originated outside but adopted
and adapted in India inl course of time. These systems are Ayurveda, Sidha,
Unani, Yoga and Naturf)]pathy and Homoeopathy. Out of the above systems,
Ayurveda system is more popular in Punjab. These systems have been
providing health care sérv1ces to a large section of the population partlcularly

in rural areas.

Organisational set-up
3.4.2. ]Principal Secretf’ary to Government of .Punjab, Health and Family
Welfare is the oyerallvi‘ncharge of both the systems.

Indian Systems of Medicine

The work of ISM in tPe State is looked after by the Director (Ayurveda)
assisted by Joint ]Dlrector and Deputy Director at Headquarters and by District
Ayurveda and Unani @fﬁcer—cum—Drug Inspectors and Ayurvedic Medical
Officers at district level. There is also one Government Ayurvedic College at
Patiala under the control of Dlrector Research and Medical Education
(DRME). '

Homoeopathy

Department of Homoeopathy is looked after by the Head of Homoeopathlc
who is assisted by Assistant Director (Homoeopathy) at Headquarters and by
District Homoeopathic Medical Officers and Homoeopathic Medical Officers
at district level. ' ' : :

Programme objectives

3.4.3. The objectives of this programme are:

67

|
|
|
|



Audlt Report ( Ctvzl) for the year ended 3 ] March 2004 o

Indmn Systems of Medicine

» treatment of common and chronic discases through popular methods of
alternative systems of medicine such as Panch Karma, Kshar Sutras,
Yoga, Naturopathy and Regimentary Therapy.
> expression and popularisation of Indian Systems of Medicine (ISM).
> to provide specialised preventive, promotive, curative and
“ rehabilitating health cure to the ailing masses.

7 Homoeopathy

The main objective of this system is to provide medical services to maximum
patients in the rural as well as urban areas with minimum cost.

Audnt ij ectives

3 4.4, The main audit objecuves of the systems were:

> to examine the extent of utlhsatlon of funds and grants -in-aid given
under the system,

» to review the infrastructure for training and facilities created in various
training institutions, :

> to examine availability of infrastructure and modern basic facilities in
various institutions and

>

to review the effectiveness of delivery mechanism under this system of
medicine in the State of Punjab.

Scope of Audit
Mdian Systems of Medicines

3.4.5. There are five 10 bedded Hospitals, 17 Swasth Kendras and 507
Ayurvedic/Unani dispensaries, out of which 446 are rural dispensaries. One
Government Ayurvedic Pharmacy is at Patiala. There is a Government
Ayurvedic College at Patiala attached with 106 bedded Government
Ayurvedic Hospital, Patiala under the control of DRME.

Records of office of Director, Ayurveda, Pharmacy, College and Hospital and
four districts (Gurdaspur, Hoshiarpur, Jalandhar and Ludhiana) comprising of
three 10 bédded Hospitals, nine Swasth Kendras and 204 dispensaries were
test checked for the period 1999-2004 between Aprﬂ May 2004.

Homoeopathy

Records of Directorate and 38 Homoeopathy dispensaries, out of total 107, for
the period 1999-2004 were test checked during April-May 2004. The only 10
bedded Skin and Cancer Hospital at Jalandhar was closed in November 2002
and was converted into two dispensaries as the Hospital had become non-
functional due to non-admission of indoor patients.

Fmamcnaﬂ outlay and expenditure

3.4.6. To popularise ISM&H, funds are prov1ded lby the State Government
through budget. Government of India (GOI) also provides funds to the State

Government for Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSSs). -

68

‘V—J



Chater III Pe_ ormance Revzews

Allotment of funds and expenditure in respect of ISM&H for the last five
years was as under:

Indian Systems of Medicine

(Rupees in crore)

State Plan/Non Plan sche
» Allot- 77 ) Expendl Vliexf'ce'n-r‘;‘»,Expendl : _Expenditure: Aliot-" lkpen-
ment .0 .° - - _| -ture‘on | tage- | ture;.on | _ |<per patient-:" | ment : | “diture |
e T . salary,’ - =l ‘medicige | 75| - (in'Rupees) o fanr e L
1999-2k 21.61 21.35 21.05 98.6 0.13 0.6 0.17 0.76 0.55 -
2000-01 2545 22.46 22.16 98.7 0.09 04 |- 0.17 0.53 0.55 -
More than 98 2001-02 26.58 23.90 | i23.61 98.8 0.11 0.5 0.18 061 [ 055 -
per cent 2002-03 26.27 24.90 | [24.50 98.4. 0.10 04 0.18 056 | 0214 & =
expenditure 2003-04 | 2680 | 2374 | 2340 986 004 02 018 [ 0.22 |_0.05 -
was on salaries N L Total 126.71 |- 116.35 .. ]11‘14‘;72 L e 04T | e 3/;':(.).88' T TR e ) B T
and negligible Homoeopathy L
expenditure § s
was incurred Year. - State Plan/Non Plan sch
on medicines 'f'j DR T AL DR R FE
etc. ) A lot= - xpenditure;:?; Expre)ndx‘ rP,ercen-’ VExprelidi- Perce . Expendlture :
: i : L -ture ‘on -|{age -75) ture;’on- | tage . .| per-patient =
saliry .| ¥4 | medicine - - (in Rupees) -
1999-2k - 3.66 3.61 3.56 98.6 ---* - 0.10 0.03 - --
2000-01 3.95 4.15 3.99 96.0 0.12 2.9 0.10 1.20 - -
2001-02 4.65 428 |. | 4.23 98.8 -~k - 0.10 - 0.05 - -
2002-03 4.86 . 4.58 4.51 98.5 - 0.01 | 0.2 0.11 0.09 - -
2003-04 4.96 4.86 4.74 97 5 0.05 10 | 0.12 042 [ 0.19 -
Total 5= | 72208 %" 72148 | 124003 "o T} P08 {77 R S 053 e 0] 019 2
* Rs 32000/- only and ** Rs 48000/- only

Per patient expenditure on medicines decreased from 76 paise (1999-2000) to
22 paise (2003-04) under ISM and it ranged between 3 paise and Rs 1.20
under Homoeopathy dulrimg 1999-2004.

Major expenditure was |on salaries and nominal expenditure was incurred on

medicines and equipment. Percentage of expenditure incurred on material and

supply and medicines with reference to total expenditure ranged between 0.2

and 0.6 per cent in respect of Ayurveda and between nil and 2.9 per cent in

, respect of Homoeopathy during the period 1999-2004 - which shows that

Funds could not be negligible expenditure was incurred on purchase of medicines etc. depriving

utilised either due to the people of the intended benefits.
non-release of funds

by State G t , :
O: rele:sedo;,{eigfl ﬁf:; Rupees 1.91 crore released by GOI during 1999-2004 for seven CSSs of

end of year and late Ayurveda could not be utilised due to non-release of funds by the State
approval of the scheme . Government (Rs 1.65 crore) and delayed release of funds (Rs 0.26 crore).
. by State YGO"e”_‘mem Similarly, Rs 0.19 crore received from GOI in December 2003. for CSSs of
' Homoeopathy could not be utilised due to late approval (31St March 2004) of
the scheme by the State lGovernment :

Agajnst the approved outlay of Rs3.75 crore in the 9" plan (1997-2001),

expenditure of Rs 3.50 crore incurred was on salaries and no expenditure was
incurred on new schemes. In the 10™ plan (2002-07), against the approved

outlay of Rs 12.95 cror“e expenditure of only Rs 0.24 crore (Pradhan Mantri
Gramodaya Yojana) was incurred upto March 2004. Similarly, under

Homoeopathy, against the approved outlay of Rs2.72 crore (9™ plan) and

69

|
|
|
|



Grant of Rs 32 lakh
released by GOIL i in
February 2002 and
required to be |
utilised within six
months has not been
~ fully utilised so far

Audtt Report ( Czwl ) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Rs 3.10 crore (1()&’ Plan), expenditure of only Rs 3.24 lakh and Rs 0.41 lakh
(PMGY) respectively, was incurred upto-March-2004. :

Non-utilisation of grants-in-aid

3.4.7. For strengthening the existing under-graduate colleges of ISM&H,

- GOI sanctioned (October 2001) and released (February 2002) Rs32 lakh

(Hostel facilities for girls: Rs 20 lakh; Equipment: Rs 10 lakh and Library
books: Rs 2 lakh) to be utilised during the year 2001-02. But the amount was
kept in the shape of Fixed Deposit Receipts (FDRs) in March 2002. Out of

this, Rs 20 lakh (Rs 10 lakh each in October 2003 and March 2004) was -

placed at the disposal of PWD authorities for construction of hostel for girls,
against which expendlture of Rs 8.72 lakh had been incurred and the work was

- still in progress (July 2004). Out of Rupees two lakh provided for library

books, Rs 1.17 lakh were spent in March 2004 leaving an unspent total grant
of Rs 10.83 lakh with the college (excluding interest of Rs 1.99 lakh earned on
FDRs amounting to Rs 22 lakh upto March 2004). :

’][‘hus the purpose for which the Government of India released the grants to the
college during 2001-02 could not be achieved 50 far and the students were
depmved of the intended benefits.

The department stated that the amount was kept in the shape of FDRs due to
procedural delay. The reply was not tenable as the purpose for which the grant
was given, remained unachieved despite availability of funds for a period of
almost three years.

System of Education and Training under ISM&H

- 3.4.8. In Punjab, there is oniy one Government Ayurvedic College with an

attached 106 bedded Ayurvedic Hospital and an Ayurvedic Pharmacy at
Patiala for imparting practical/ clinical training to the students. Due to
non- availability of specialised teaching staff as per norms of Central Council
of Indian Medicines (CCIM), Post Graduate Course was discontinued and
adequate practical/clinical training to the students was not being provided.

Discontinuance of courses

3.4.9. The Government Ayurvedic College, Patiala (College) was established
in 1952 and was providing education in Up-Vaidya Course (2% years),
Graduate Course (5%2 years) and Post Graduate Course (3 years). At present,
only one course i.e. Graduate Course (5%2years) was available. The Up-Vaidya

- Course was discontinued (1984) by the Government because of availability of

number of qualified Up-Vaidyas in the market. The Post Graduate course was
held in abeyance (August 2000) by CCIM as the teachers were not possessing
Post Graduate qualifications in the concerned subject and were not as per
norms of CCIM.

Although four years have elapsed, the college authorities had not taken any
steps to get these courses restarted (August 2004).

70

‘?:,J



="
Practical training
imparted to the
students was
inadequate

" Chapter —III Performance Reviews

Non-avallabthty of speTmltsed teachmg staff

3.4.10. As per guldehnes issued. by the Department of ISM&H (applicable for
recruitments made after 1% July 1989), a post graduate qualification in the
subject/speciality concejrned was essential for the Bachelor degree course.

Test check of relevantirecords of the College revealed" that all the teachers
were having post graduate qualifications in three subjects viz. Drava Guna,
Ras Shastra and Kaya Chikitsa which were meant for manning posts in only
three departments (out |of 12 departments) of the college. Thus, the students
were deprived of the necessary guidance of the specialised subject teacher in
other faculties such as Shalkaya (ENT), Shalya (Surgery), Rog Nidan

(Pathology) etc.

The department stated that the recruitment was done by-the DRME/ Director,
Ayurveda under the PunJab Ayurvedic (Technical) Service Class 1, II, & III
Rules, 1963 vide which| there was no provision of posting of concerned subject

post graduate in the spe'cmhty

[

The reply of the department was not tenable as most of the teachers were
appointed after July 1989 i.e. after issue of the above instructions.

Similarly, there was no|Yoga Lecturer 1n the college since December 2000.

 Inadequate practical tr’aining to students

3.4.11. As per prescribed syllabus, the students are to be given adequate

practical training in final professional BAMS in the Hospital. The practical

training period ranged| between one month and 12 months according to the
subject which inter-alia including Prasuti Tantra Avam Strirog, Kaya
Chikitsa, Shalya Tantra (one month in X-Ray) and Shalakya Tantra (at least

one month in_Operatioh Theatre).

It was however, noticed that during 1999-2004:

> No delivery case was done due to lack of medical facilities and funds.

» - X-Ray machine was lying idle due to non posting of Radiologist since
1993. |
> No ENT operz[ltion was done due to lack of medical facilities and
~ funds.
> No surglcal operation was conducted due to lack of medical facilities
and funds.

This shows that inadequate practical training was being imparted to students in

the absence of medical facilities/funds/requisite staff/eqmpment etc.

Improper facilities for, clinical/practical training

3.4.12. As per guidelines, there must be a hospital attached -W'lth every

Ayurvedic College. But the Ayurveda Hospital attached to the College was

about five kilometres away and there was no transport facility available to the

71




No response to the

" proposal to !
surrender 32 ]postts
which could have |
saved Rs 40 lakh ,
per year sent to I
DRME in :

November 1999 has

been received so |
far '

Audzt Report ( Ctvzl ) for the year ended 3] March 2004

students. Similarly, Pharmacy was -also about five kilometres away from the
college and the students have to cover a long distance for acquiring practical
knowledge of rawherbs etc. used. for preparatlon of medlclnes/drugs at the
Pharmacy.

. The department stated that the State Government turned down the request for
the purchase of a van for this purpose. Further, Herb Garden/Vanaspati Van

for practical demonstration and identification of plants and Animal house for

* ‘demonstrating effects of medicines on animal were not established.

3.4.13. Drug Testing Laboratory is required to ensure manufacturing and
marketing of good quality medicines.. But it was not established although
necessary funds for the same were provided by GOI under CSSs during

1999-2002.

Deﬂﬁvery of health-care services

3.4.14. ]For populansatmn of ISM & H and treatment of chronic and common
diseases, better health care services were to be provided by all the hospitals/

~ dispensaries in the State for which the proper infrastructure/ equipment etc.

was to be arranged by the State Government. Although there was a declining

trend in number of patients, the staff posted was not reduced accordingly. -

Similarly, in the 10 bedded Hospital, Ludhiana and seven Swasth Kendras,

there were no 1nd00r patlents but the staff deployed for indoor patients -
' contmued :

Avoidable expendzture on pay and allowances at Govemment Ayurvedic
Hospztal Patiala :

3.4.15. As per norms ﬁxed by CC][M minimum bed occupancy should not be
less than 60 per cent in any case. The average bed occupancy in the hospital
during the years 1999-2004 was as follows:

Year - i Olnt L ?]In'patiénts L,Bed strength |:Bed occupancy - | Percentage .-
R T Patlents e S I T ) (R
1999-2000 16539 573 ' 106 .- 29 27
2000-2001 14823 - 634 106 - 22 21
2001-2002 15110 811 106 27 - 25
2002-2003 | 13890 487 106 20 19
2003-2004 14742 386 4106 18 17

The :zfverage daily bed occupancy which was 55 per cent in 1982-83 continued
to decrease and came down to 17 per cent of the total bed strength during

- 2003-2004.

The number of out patients and in patients which were 51377 and 1251 in
1982-83 continued to decline and came down to 14742 and 386 respectively
during 2003-04. In view of the declining trend of the patients, a proposal to
surrender 32 posts (Appendix-XXIX) in different categories was sent by the
Superintendent to DRME in November 1999 anticipating a saving of Rs 40
lakh per year but no response has been received so far (July 2004). This had
resulted in undue burdening the state exchequer due to continuance of surplus

72



As no indoor patient
was admitted,
expenditure of

Rs 31.73 lakh on
account of pay and
allowances of idle staff
remained unfruitful

__ . ___ SR ] 7 . Chagter III Peiormance Revzews

staff since November 1999 which otherwise could have been utilised properly
elsewhere.

In reply, the department stated that declining trend in the indoor patients was
due to non-provision of ’adequate budget resulting in non-providing of medical
facilities. The reply was|not tenable as most of the budget allotment was being
utilised towards salary and department had also failed to utilise funds provided

by GOL Thus, the funds for ensuring supply of medicines, creation and proper

utilisation of medical facilities and equipment were not available.

Non-availability of basic facilities/ services at Government Ayurvedic
Hospital, Patiala

3.4.16. Supply of medicines in the Hospital was not received since April 2002
which resulted in decline in the number of patients. X-Ray plant installed
(1991) at a cost of R$ 3.35 lakh was lying idle- since April 1993 due to
non-posting of Radlographer In the absence of these facilities, proper
diagnosis of patients could not be done in cases where X-Ray was required.
Necessary equlpments{ instruments required for Shalakya (ENT/Eye)
]Department for proper treatment of patients were also not available. Similarly,
in Istri Rog (Gynaecology) Department, facilities for delivery cases were not
available. Water supply which is most important requirement of the Hospital

was also not available due to non-working of tubewell since January 2004.

In reply, Medical Superintendent stated (April 2004) that poor facilities were

due to lack of funds. z

Improper functioning o’f] 0 bedded Ayurvédic Hospitals

3.4.17. With a view to provide facility to indoor patients, the Punjab
Government estabhshedl five?® 10 bedded Ayurvedic Hospltals

It was, however, not1ced that no mdoor patient was admitted in the hospital at-
Ludhiana during 1999:2004. In the absence of any indoor patients, staff
deployed for indoor duties remained idle during this period and the pay and

- allowances of Rs 25. 27 lakh paid to them turned out to be unfruitful. The

position of indoor patlents in other hospitals during 1999-2004 was also very
low (Hoshiarpur: 86 patlents and Jalandhar: 419 patients) defeating the very
purpose of setting up of these hospitals for delivery of health services under

this system and optimum utilisation of staff deployed in these hospitals.

In reply, it was stated that the staff was sanctioned by the Government. The
reply was not tenable| as the position of staff required should have been
reviewed periodically and brought to the notice of the Government.

3.4.18. One post each |of Cook and Kitchen-bearer in 10 bedded Hospital,
Jalandhar was sanctioned during 1990-91. It was, however, noticed that no.
diet money was provided in the budget during the period 1999-2004. In the
absence of the same, the services of Cook and Kitchen-bearer were not

20 Aniritsar, Bathinda, Hoshfarpur, Jalandhar and Ludhiana.

73




Ungainful |
expenditure of |
Rs 87.34 lakh was
incurred on pay|and

allowances of idle

staff as there was ne

indoor patient |

Expendlture of | |
Rs 11.21 lakh
incurred om pay andl
allowances of |
Trained Dais in the
absence of AMOs,

* was unjustified |

|

gainfully utilised for the purpose for which théyv--* were posted resulting in’

unfruitful expenditure of Rs 6.46 lakh on their pay and allowances during the

* period.

Absence of indoor patients at Swasth Kendras

3.4.19. With a view to provide facility to indoor patients, five beds facility was
to be provided (April 1991) in 17 Swasth Kendras (Kendras) which were
upgraded from the level of existing Ayurvedic dispensaries. Three additional
posts viz. one each of Senior Ayurvedic Medical Officer, Nurse and
Chowkidar were sanctioned (April 1991).

Test check of records of seven Kendras revealed that no indoor patient was
admitted in these Kendras during 1999-2004. It was further noticed that even
no bed for indoor patients was provided in these Kendras. Thus, sanctioning
and posting of additional staff for these Kendras without ensuring the
availability of basic infrastructure, indoor facilities and space, no indoor
patient was admitted and entire additional staff deployed in the Kendras
remained idle. This had resulted in ungainful expenditure of Rs 87.34 lakh on
account of their pay and allowances during 1999-2004.

In reply, it was stated that the staff was posted by the Directorate and
non-availability of indoor facilities/space was already in the notice of higher
authorities. The reply was not acceptable as the position should have been
reviewed periodically and brought to the notice of higher authorities.

Expendtture on non-functional dtspensarles

3.4.20. One Ayurvedic Medical Officer (AMO) and a D1spenser are required
for smooth and effective running of each Ayurvedic dispensary.

Test check of records of 204 dispensaries revealed that no AMO was posted in
22 to 33 dispensaries during 1999-2004. In seven dispensaries, even a
Dispenser was not posted .and only a Trained Dai’ was running the
dispensaries. In the absence of AMOs and Dispensers, the expenditure of

Rs 11.21 lakh incurred on the pay and allowances of trained Dais during
1999-2004 was not justified.

The department stated that the matter would be taken up with the Government.
Further»deve]lopments were awaited (August 2004).

Non-adherence to the norms for opening of ISM dispensaries

3.4.21. As per ‘instructions issued (1987) by the Head of Ayurveda, a new
Ayurvedic dispensary shall be opened where rent free accommodation
consisting of four rooms and sufficient covered area or Veranda alongwith

facility for water, electricity, bathroom and toilet etc., are provided by the
residents.

Out of 204 dispensaries test checked, 47 dispensaries were opened in one
room each, 84 in two rooms and 63 were opened in three rooms. Fifty eight

74

Audlt Report ( ClWl ) for the year ended 3 ] March 2004 '



Most of the
dispensaries

. were opened in

insufficient
space

~Cha ter III Pe ormance Revzews

dispensaries were opened without having basic facility of water, electn01ty
and toilet whereas in 79 dispensaries only one or two of the above basic

facilities were available Thus, the norms fixed for opening a new dispensary
were not followed. '

In reply, the department;stated that the matter would be looked into and action
taken accordingly. Further developments were awaited (August 2004).

Non-posting of Unani Medical Officers in Unani dispénsaries '

3.4.22. There were 35 Unani dispensaries functioning in the State. Test check
of records in-four d1stncts revealed that in 13 Unani dispensaries, three Unani
Medical Officers were posted in the Unani dispensaries although seven Unani
Medical Officers werel available and the remaining four were posted in
Ayurvedic dispensaries and AMOs were working in the Unani dispensaries.
Thus, the very purpose of opening of Unani dispensaries was defeated as
Unani Medical Officers were not posted and the beneficiaries were also-
deprived of the available treatment under Unani System of Medicine.

Non-manufacturing of medicines in the pharmacy at Patiala

3.4.23. As per standard norms, a pharmacopoeia listing 79 medicines was
drawn up in December 1988 by the Director for manufacturing
drugs/medicines in the pharmacy - store. The number of drugs actually
prepared, however, ranged between four and 17 dunng 1999-2004 which were
far less than the required number. : :

" The department stated; that the medieines could not be prepared due to

shortage of funds. The reply of the department was not acceptable as there was

‘a saving of Rs 5.22 lakh and Rs 6.88 lakh during 1999-2000 and 2002-03 in

which years only four and seven medicines respectively, were prepared in the

Pharmacy though infrastructure viz. machinery/equipments were available.

' Non-mstallatwn of machmery due to non-construction of machine room at

Patiala , |

3.4.24. For strengthening the Pharmacies of ISM&H, GOI sanctioned (March
2001) grant-in-aid of Rs 95 lakh to the Pharmacy and subsequently released
(April 2001) Rs 70.39| lakh as the first instalment for the construction of-
building and purchase of machinery/equipment. The entire amount was
deposited in saving account in a bank. Out of this, an expenditure of Rs 48.34
lakh was ‘incurred (Rs 8.16 lakh on repair/renovation of building/machine
room; Rs0.82 lakh dn purchase of photocopier; and Rs 39.36 lakh on
procurement of machmery and equipment) upto March 2004 and the balance
amount of Rs 28.13 lakh including interest of Rs 6.08 lakh was lying unspent

in the bank.

Of the mac_hinery reeefived, only one distillation plant valuing Rs 3.20 lakh
was installed/working and the remaining machinery was still lying packed and
its warranty/ guarantee|period is to expire in August / September 2005 in most

- of the cases. Construction of machine room has also not been taken up so far -

75




The department,

incurred ungainful

expenditure of
Rs 36.98 lakh on‘

purchase of ;

machinery not |-

installed so far
|

|

|
i
{

|

The only sam@]le
. taken has not been
got tested so far

J

|

'

Audzt Report ( Czwl ) for the year ended 31 March 2004

(Iuly 2004). Purchase of photocopier worth Rs 0.82 lakh which was also not
covered under the scheme, was lying unused and its warranty had already
expired in May 2004. :

This resulted in ungainful expenditure of Rs 36.98 lakh on the purchase of
machinery without construction of the machine room for its installation.

In reply, it was. stated (April 2004) that the construction of machine room
would take another six months. Reply was not acceptable as the purchase of
machinery should have been synchronised with the completion of construction
work.

Non-taking of samples of Ayurvedic/Unani drugs

3.4.25. As per Section 33-G of Drugs and Cosmetics Act,1940 read with Rule ‘

162 of Drugs and Cosmetics Rules,1945, the District Ayurvedic and Unani
Officers are empowered to take samples of drugs manufactured and send them

for analysis. No sample of Ayurvedic/Unani drugs was taken by the Ayurveda

Department during 1999-2004 except one sample in Ludhiana in December
2003 which was still lying in the:custody of the department and has not been
got tested so far as there was no laboratory for testing Ayurvedic medicines in
the State.

Homoeopathic dispensaries without basic facilities

3.4.26. No criteria for opening a Homoeopathic dispensary had been fixed by
the Head of Homoeopathy, Punjab. Test check of records in four districts
revealed that in one dispensary,.no basic facility of water, electricity and toilet
etc. was available. In 15 dispensaries, one or two basic facilities were
available. Further scrutiny revealed that nine dispensaries were running in one
room space and 21 dispensaries were having only two rooms which were not

~sufficient for smooth and effective running of the dispensaries. Supply of
medicines was also not sufficient as per requirements. In the absence of .

sufficient space and medicines, the purpose of opening these dispensaries
could not be achieved. -

3.‘4.,27.. No life saving drugs were available in the Government Ayurvedic
Hospital/dispensaries for chronic patients.

Improper maintenance of licence register

3.4.28. Licence register is the primary and most important record to indicate
the number of licences issued/ renewed or cancelled pertaining to
manufacturers of Ayurvedic drugs. The licence register containing entries upto
serial number 456 had been lying in the court and no efforts were made to
obtain the photocopies of the same. The licence register for the period
December 1998 onwards was also not being maintained properly as entries of
licences issued at some serial numbers were not authenticated by the
competent authority and some had been left blank. Thus, the purpose of
prescribing the license register was defeated. '

76

,-‘%'/”"



%

Cha' ter : III Pe formance Revzews

~ In reply, the department stated that efforts would be made to get the entries in

licence register authenticated now. Further developments were awaited
(August 2004). : ‘

Monitoring and Evaluation

3.4.29. To review the effectiveness of ISM&H in the State and its impact on
the masses, the departm:ent did not evolve any mechanism for effective
monitoring of both the systems and had not carried out any evaluation itself or

by any independent agency

Conclusions

3.4.30.In Punjab, Indian System of Medicine and Homoeopathy was not
popularised effectively as|the number of outdoor/indoor patients continued to
decrease. Insignificant expenditure was incurred during 9" and 10% plan.

.During 1999-2004, more than 98 per cent of expenditure was on salaries and

only negligible amount was spent on purchase of medicines, material and
supply and other infrastructure. The grants recejved from Government of India
were either not released by the State Government or in some cases, these were
released at the fag end of the year. For Homoeopathy, grants received from
Government of India could not be utilised due to late approval of the schemes '
by the State Government, In most of the hospitals, no indoor patients were
admitted due to non- availability ‘of basic infrastructure, equipment and
sufficient space _resultmg in idling of staff. Basic facilities such as X-Ray,
medicines, latest equipment, water, electricity etc., were not available in most

“of the hospitals/Swasth Kendras/ dispensaries. Machinery, though received,
had not been installed in the Pharmacy so far due to non-construction of

machine room.

|

3.4.31.In order to have replies from Government to the audit observations:
issued in June 2004, a mechanism to hold meetings with the Administrative
Secretaries was evolved.| Accordingly, a meeting with the Administrative
Secretaries under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary was held on 27 August
2004 and the Secretary, Health and Family Welfare was instructed to furnish
replies within two weeks; no reply has been received.

Recommendations

» . To utilise 1nfrastructure already provided in the Government
Ayurvedic Hosp1ta1 Patiala and Government Ayurvedic Pharmacy at
Patiala, sufficient funds may be provided by the State Government for
raw material/medicines etc.

> Efforts may be m%lde to utilise the funds prov1ded by Government of
India in a time bound and planned manner so as to derive the benefits.

» . The Govemment should review the requlrement of staff with various
hospitals/swasth kendras/teachmg establishments with an aim to assess
the requirements based on work load and consider redeployment for

77




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

maximising the utilisation of infrastructure so created for the benefit of
patients.

» Urgent steps should be taken for the creation of facilities for testing of
Ayurvedic drugs.

3.5. RELEASE AND RECOVERY OF INCENTIVES AND OTHER
DUES FROM INDUSTRIAL UNITS AND OTHERS

INDUSTRIES AND
COMMERCE
DEPARTMENT

Highlights

The Industries and Commerce Department of Punjab had extended
packages of incentives to different industries in the form of Interest Free
Loans (IFLs), Sales Tax exemption/deferment etc. Despite giving many
incentives, the average growth rate of new industries that were set up was
on the decline. Large amounts of IFLs were outstanding for recovery and
sanction of Sales Tax Exemptions (STEs) were also granted to
inadmissible units. Further, statutory dues towards royalty from contract
mining and from Brick Kiln Owners were outstanding for recovery.

»” Though the unit had gone sick and a liability of Rs 9.61 crore against
Jixed assets was outstanding against the firm, the firm was granted

IFL resulting in non-recovery of Rs 98.54 lakh.
(Paragraph 3.5.8)

g Irregular Sales Tax Exemption (STE) of Rs 7.41 crore and Rs 3.15
crore was allowed to one unit each of Ropar and Ludhiana although
the units had not even purchased land upto the stipulated date.

(Paragraphs 3.5.9 & 3.5.10)

> Excess STE of Rs 4.59 crore allowed on freight and installation
charges of Rs 1.53 crore paid on purchase of indigenous machinery.

(Paragraph 3.5.12)

» Rupees 15.55 crore remained unrecovered from 46 closed units
despite these cases being referred to the revenue authorities for
effecting recovery as arrears of land revenue.

(Paragraph 3.5.16)

> Recovery of Rs 2.22 crore of IFL granted to six spinning mills
remained doubtful as all these mills were under liguidation.
(Paragraph 3.5.15)
> Failure to monitor properly the land auction proceedings led to non-
recovery of Rs 1.31 crore towards IFL and interest.
(Paragraph 3.5.14)
Introduction

3.5.1. The Department of Industries and Commerce has to play a pivotal role
in rendering multifarious and consistent assistance to the entrepreneurs in the
implementation of their industrial ventures. The process of assistance begins
with the very first stage of project identification to financial assistance upto
the commissioning of industrial units. The domain of assistance is not only

78




__ - Chapter — III Performance Reviews

confined to new entrepreneurs, even the existing industry is also'he]lped in the
process of continuous up-gradation of technology and modernisation.

With a view to promote the growth of industries in the State, Govemment
introduced number of packages of incentives vide various Industrial Policies
such as: Industrial Pohcﬂr, 1978 (for granting interest free loans); Industrial
Policy, 1992 (for granting investment incentives); Industrial Policy, 1996
(modified scheme for granting investment incentives, Sales Tax exemption
and deferment etc); Industrial Policy, 2003 (for granting investment incentives
and freight subsidy for E)$port).

The Sales Tax exemptiorﬁ/deferment scheme was discontinued from 1% May
2000 excepting for units iln field of Information Technology.

Organisational set-up

3.5.2. The Principal Selcretary to Government of Punjab, Department of
Industries and Commerce is overall incharge of the Department. The Director,
Industries and .Commerc‘e (Director) is implementing authority of . various
schemes and industrial | policies and is assisted by Joint Directors at
Headquarters and 17 General Managers (GMs) incharge of District Industries

Centres (DICs) at the district level.

Programme objectives

. | : _
3.5.3. The main objectives to grant incentives under various industrial

policies introduced by the State Government from time to time were to:

> accelerate the pace “of industrialisation.in the State and to attract
entrepreneurs and generate maximum industrial employment.

> grant incentives to the new industrial units which included mainly
IFLs, investment 1ncent1ve (capital subsidy), and scheme of sales tax
exemption/ deferment.

|

> to create a conducive investment climate through infrastructure
creation, reduce regulation and general facilitation.

Audit objectives. l

3. 5 4. The obJectlve of Audit during review was mainly to examine:

> . the degree of compliance to various policies and instructions for
accelerating the pa‘ce of industrialization,
> the extent of adherence to various procedures for sanction and release
- of incentives and
> procedure and recovery position of incentives, royalties and fees due
from the industrial units.
Scope of Audit v

3.5.5. Records for the p[enod 1999-2004 were test checked during January
2004 to March 2004 in ﬂ?e office of the ]Dlrector and subordinate offices in
four out of 17 District Industries Centres viz. (i) Fatehgarh Sahib (i) J alandhar

(iii) Ludhiana (iv) Ropar.

79




o Audzt Report ( szzl ) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Financial outlay and expenditure

3.5.6. Year-wise details of the budget provisioh and expenditure under
incentives during the period 1999-2004 were as under:

Rupees in crore)

~.Year - Budget provision | Expenditure
1999-2000 15.00 , 14.50
2000-2001 0642 05.00.
2001-2002 02.00* -
2002-2003 — -—
2003-2004 50.00* —

*  Although budget provision of Rs 52 crore was made for the year 2001-2002 and
2003-2004, no funds were released by the State Government against the budgeted
provision. _

Industrial Policy, 2003 envisaged extending of subsidy to units in border areas
and incentives to Agro, Food Processing, Electronics Industries, Information
Technology (IT) and its allied services and freight subsidy to exporters.
Industrial Policy, 2003 remained non-starter as funds of Rs 100 crore provided
in Annual Plan for the year 2003-04 for its implementation were not released
by the State Government. The position of release of incentives to new units
was also adversely affected .on -account of non-recovery of IFLs earlier
released to various units.

Cases of non-recovery of IFLs, inadmissible payments of IFLs, irregular grant
of STE, excess sanction of STE and non-recovery of royalty and other dues as

" noticed in audit are discussed in subsequent paras.

Non-payment of Investment Incentive (Capital Subsidy)

3.5.7. Under Industrial Policy, 1992/1996, industrial units "~ starting
commercial production on or after 1% October 1992/1% April 1996 in a
specified area were eligible for investment incentive (Capital Subsidy) at the
rate of 20 or 30 per cent of their fixed capital investment depending upon the

area where the unit was located.

1In 5592 cases, incentives on account of investient incentive (capital subsidy)
amounting to Rs 504.72 crore sanctioned during April 1996 to March 2004 for
boostmg industrial growth, had not been disbursed to industrial units as of
‘March 2004. This also had adverse impact on the industrial growth in the State
which had declined from 11.78 per cent in 1998-99 to 5.73 per cent in
2000-01. The position of new units set up, employment and ﬁxed investment
showed a dechmng trend as under:

S0 s 199920007 2000-01 | 2001-02 | 200203 | 2003-04

1. Units (Nos.) 1795 1590 1187 856 744

2. Employment (Nos.) 19380 17285 14773 11236 8652

3. Fixed investment 52308 | 53588 | 62241 37147 18433
‘(Rupees in crore) : '

80

P



S Chagter III Pedormance Revzews

Release of IFL to a sick u

‘—§— —H

3.5.8. Director of Industmes sanctioned (Se]ptember 1986) IFL of Rs 42.61
lakh to be paid in eight instalments to a firm. The loan was recoverable in
three equal annual instalments of Rs 14.20 lakh each w.e.f. 1% October 1997
failing which penal 1nteres:t at 16 per cent per annum was to be charged for thé
period of default. After payment of first instalment of IFL of Rs 0.64 lakh in
September 1986, the GIYI DIC, Hoshiarpur informed (August 1993) the
Director that the unit had|gone sick and a liability of Rs 9.61 crore against the
fixed assets of Rs 3.50 crpre was outstanding against the firm and as such, it
was not a fit case to dlsburse IFL. Despite this, balance seven instalments
aggregating Rs 41.97 lakh were released to the firm within three months
(January 1994 to April 1994) The unit failed to repay the loan. Thus, the
action of the department|in releasing the loan to a sick unit despite having
been intimated by the GM[, had put the State Government to a loss of Rs 98.54

lakh (Principal: Rs 42.61 lakh and Interest: Rs 55.93 lakh) upto March 2004. .

GM admitted (February 1’2004) the facts and also stated that the matter for

recovery of loan and interest thereon as arrears of land revenue has not been
taken up with the Collector as the unit has since been referred to Board of
Industrial and Financial Reconstructlon (BIFR).

Irregular grant of Sales Tax Exemption (STE)

3.59. As per ‘Punjab | Industrial Incentive Code under the Industrial
Policy- 1996, new industrial units that came into production or undertake
expansion on or after 1% April 1996 were eligible for STE at the rate of 300
per cent of Fixed Capital Investment (FCI) or 150 per cent in areas specified

in category ‘A’ and ‘B’ fc;>r 120 months or 84 months respectively.

State Government while !amending Industrial Policy, 1996 in April 2000 had
decided to discontinue the STE with effect from 1% May 2000 except the
following:

> Information Technology units

> Units which may have taken following steps or which may take these
effective steps by 30 April 2000 will also be eligible for grant of STE
after coming into production

> Registration with’Department of Industries & Commerce

> Purchase of land for the project
> Submission of loan application with the Financial Institution
| f Or . ‘
- > Units for which [Industrial Licence was required to be obtained, the

‘grant of such Ind}ustnal Licence by 30 Apml 2000 ‘would be considered
as an effechve step.

- Scrutiny of records of qM DIC, Mohali (Ropar) revealed that ST exemption
. of Rs 7.41 crore was mregularly granted (November 2002) to a Small Scale

Industrial (SSI) unit on Fhe basis of FCI of Rs 2.47 crore @ 300 per cent for

j 81
1
o



Irregular ST
exemption of

Rs 10.56 crore was
allowed to two units
as they did not
purchase land by
the stipulated date

Inadmissible ST

exemption of Rs 65.82
lakh was granted to a

unit on expansion

which did not remain

in commercial

production for three

years

Excess STE of

Rs 4.59 crore
allowed on freight
and installation
charges of Rs 1.53
crore paid on
purchase of
indigenous
machinery

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

120 months w.e.f. 10 April 2002. The exemption was not admissible as the
unit had not purchased land (an essential step for grant of exemption) by 30
April 2000. The land was, however, purchased in March 2001. The unit had
only executed an agreement on 24 March 2000 for the purchase of land which
was not a valid document for availing ST exemption. This was also clarified
(August 2001) by the Director in respect of similar case of Moga district that
sale deed of land was only an authentic proof of purchase of land.

3.5.10. Similarly, GM, DIC, Ludhiana allowed (June 2003) STE of Rs 3.15
crore to a SSI unit on the basis of FCI of Rs 1.05 crore @ 300 per cent for 120
months w.e.f. 25 March 2002. The exemption was not admissible to the unit as
it had not purchased land by 30 April 2000. The land was actually purchased
in September 2000. The unit had only executed an agreement on 10 April
2000 for purchase of land with the land owner which was not a valid
document for availing STE.

Inadmissible ST exemption

3.5.11. Small Scale Industrial (SSI) units which came into production on or
after 1" April 1996 and continuing in production for three years were eligible
for STE on expansion.

It was observed in audit that a SSI unit had started commercial production
only on 8 November 1996. The unit was also allowed STE of Rs 65.82 lakh @
300 per cent on FCI of Rs 21.94 lakh w.e.f. 4 October 1997 on expansion in
violation of the guidelines.

On being pointed out (November 2001), the GM stated (April 2003) that the
benefit had been withdrawn in January 2000. But, it was noticed that the
benefit stated to have been withdrawn by the Director in January 2000 was
actually withdrawn by GM in February 2003 i.e. after three years for which no
reasons were assigned, resulting in irregular availment of STE by the unit upto
February 2003. Details regarding STE availed of by the unit and adjusted by
the Excise and Taxation Department during the period were awaited.

Excess sanction of STE

3.5.12. As per the Punjab Industrial Incentive Code under the Industrial
Policy, 1996, STE was to be granted on the basic price in case of indigenous
machinery.

A unit was allowed (May 2001) STE of Rs 52.86 crore @ 300 per cent for 120
months from 22 March 2001 on FCI of Rs 17.62 crore including Rs 1.53 crore
on account of freight and installation charges which were inadmissible. This
had resulted in excess STE of Rs 4.59 crore to the unit. On being pointed out
(June 2002), the GM, DIC, Bathinda stated (July 2004) that case for revision
of STE as pointed out by Audit is being prepared.

Recoverable amount of Interest Free Loans (IFLs)

35.13. Under the Industrial Policy Statement -1978, IFL was
repayable in three instalments falling due on 1% of April following the 11™,

82



Improper

. monitoring of
land auction
proceedings led
to non-recovery

of Rs 1.31 crore

towards IFL and
interest

e
B

Chapter — Il Performance Ris

BT R T T S O G T R A R A R I

- 12" and 13" anniversary of the disbursement of the first instalment of loan and

in case of any default inl repayment, penal interest at 16 per cent per annum
was chargeable from the date of default. While no IFL was sanctioned/
disbursed during 2001-02 to 2003-04, the position of recovery as on 31 March

2004 was as under:
' (Rupees in cmre)

. = [ -0 Principal i i |/ Penal interest - | Total: o
Amount due for recovery as on 31.3.2003 32.97 57.17 90.14
Amount due during 2003-04 3.58 7.45 11.03
Amount due for recovery as on 31.3.2004 36.55 64.62 101.17
Amount recovered durmg the year (1/4/03 to 6.79 0.07 6.86
3 1/03/0)

Balance recovgrabl B st

“and 1999) of the disburs

It was observed in audit that the Department, to ensure effective monitoring
was not keeping age-wise analysis of the amounts outstanding for recovery
from various industrial units and the same was only complled and kept by the
respective DICs. The fallure of the department to recover Rs 94.31 crore not

_ only adversely affected the financial position of Government but also resulted

in non-sanction of IFL i nln subsequent years.
|

Loss to Government due to departmental delay

3.5.14. A firm with manufacturmg unit at Malerkotla was paid IFL of
Rs 53.83 lakh in eight®!|instalments between September 1986 and May 1995.
The recovery of loan at Rs 17.94 lakh per instalment was to commence on
each of the 11%, 12" and 13™ anniversaries (i.e. on 15 September 1997, 1998
Fment of the 1% instalment failing which penal interest
at the rate of 16 per cent per annum was chargeable from the date of default.
Though the-unit had closed permanently from 26 June 1997, the recovery

certificate was only 1ssﬁed in March 1999, after a delay of almost two years.

. The Collector, Sangrur ﬁnally informed (July 2001) that the land (measuring

98 Bighas) of the unit had already been confiscated (Kurki) in December.1997
by the Labour Court Iland no other land was available with the unit at
Malerkotla. The department failed to ke€p regular tab over proceedings of the

land stated to have beeﬂ confiscated by the Labour Court and only when audit

“took up the matter, the department informed (March 2004) that for another

land, auction proceedings had been initiated by the SDM, Malerkotla. Further

~ developments were awaited. In the absence of regular monitoring and delays,

the recovery remained u:meffected and an amount of Rs 1.31 crore (Principal:
Rs 53.83 lakh and Interest: Rs 77.32 lakh) was remaining to be recovered from

this unit.
Loss due to liguidation of units

3.5.15. With a view to ﬁroduce quality cotton yarn and to provide employment

in the cotton belt of the: State, the State Government had set up seven spinning
mills in cooperative sector. IFLs of Rs 2.22 crore were provided (1984-85 to

2l Instalments .on 15ﬁ September 1986: Rs 4.83 lakh and balance 1nsta1ments of Rs 7
lakh each on 27™ July 1988, 9 May 1990, 29" January 1992, 15® September 1992,
30™ April 1993, 13"h May 1993 and 16 May 1995.

83




recovery of IFL
amounting m
Rs2.22 crore due
to liquidation of
spinning mills

Rs 15.55 crore ‘
were recoverable

- on account of IFL
from the closed |
units despite cases

amounting to
Rs 3.58 crore
not recovered
from BKOs

: Audzt Report ( szzl ) for the year ended 3] March 2004

1994-95) to “The Punjab Co- Operatlve Cotton Marketing & Spinning Mills
_ ]Federatlon Ltd.” (SPINFED) for six** of seven mills that were set up.-But due
to recurring losses caused by commercial and technical factors, the mills could
not return the 1oan and all the seven mills were closed between July 1995 and
May 2002. As the mills have gone into liquidation during the period between
April 1997 to May 2003, the chances of recovery of IFL. amounting to Rs 2.22
crore appeared to be remote.

Non-recovery of IFL from closed units

3.5.16. Industrial Policy, 1978 lays down that in case the industrial unit having
been granted IFL under these rules, ceases production permanently or
otherwise. winds up its business or goes into liquidation, IFL shall be
recovered in lump sum as arrears of land revenue alongwith interest at the rate
of 16 per cent pet annum from the date the unit ceases production.

For monitoring of timely recovery of IFLs, a consolidated ledger is to be
maintained by all DICs. It was, however, observed that this ledger was not
updated and was not properly maintained, in the absence of which, the updated
position of amount overdue and units that had closed down were not readily
available. It was, however, seen that 46 units (Mohali —27 units and Ludhiana
—19 units) to which IFL aggregating Rs 3.16 crore (Mohali: Rs 1.49 crore and
Ludhiana: Rs 1.67 crore) was disbursed. during May 1976 to June 1994, had
closed down. Rs 15.55 crore (Mohali- Principal: Rs 1.28 crore, Interest:
Rs 9.85 crore; Ludhiana- Principal: Rs 1.53 crore, Interest: Rs 2.89 crore)
~ were recoverable from these units after adjusting the recovered amount of
Rs 0.35 crore. '

Recovery certlflcates for Rs 15.55 crore were issued by the department
between June 1991 and August 2003 to the revenue authorities. Failure on the
part of the department to pursue the cases effectlvely excepting occasional
reminders made to the Revenue Department: and subsequent failure on the part
~ of the Reverite ]Departm t in. taking, approprlate expeditious action led to
"non -recovery of Rs 15.55 _crore‘

) ‘Non-recovery of royalty and mining charges |

. 3.5.17. The Punjab Govemment (Department of ][ndustnes & Commerce)
fixed (January 2002) the rates  of royalty (rangmg between Rs 2500 and
Rs 12000 per annum depending upon the category of brick kiln) recoverable
from Brick Kiln Owners (BKOs). These rates were made effective from 24
December 1999 under Punjab Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 1964 and the
_ Director issued these ‘instructions  (March 2002) to all the General Manager-
cum-Mining Officers of the DICs to effect recovery from BKOs immediately.

“In respect of nine® General Managers/Mining Officers, royalty amounting to
'Rs 3.58 crore pertaining to the period from December 1999 to March 2004

2 Mansa: Rs 41.25 lakh, Malout: Rs 55.34 lakh, Kotkapura: Rs 21.00 lakh, Barnala:
Rs 22.60 lakh, Abohar: Rs 42.00 lakh and Goindwal: Rs 40.14 lakh.
2 (i) Bathinda (ii) Fatehgarh Sahib. (iii) Jalandhar (iv) Ludhiana (v) Mohali (vi) Mansa

(vii) Malerkotla (viii) Mukatsar (ix) Pathankot.

84



Mining

charges of .
Rs 71.73 lakh
not recovered

Cha ter III Pe ormance Revzews

was outstanding: agamst 1389 BKOs. No effective steps had been taken by the

department to recover the amount.

3 5.18. Under Rule 53 of the Punjab Mmor Mineral Concession Rules, 1964
any rent royalty for contract mining or the other sum due to the Government
under these rules or under the terms and conditions of any mining lease or
contract shall be recoverled in same manner as an arrears of land revenue..

Mining Officers, Pathankot Jalandhar and Mohali failed to recover
outstanding- mining charges of Rs 71.73 lakh as on March 2004. Age-wise

- breakup of outstanding amount was not furnished. However, the oldest amount

pertained- to the year 1!968 -69. No effective steps had been taken by the
department to recover the outstanding amount.

Loss due to inordinate delay in revision of inspection fee

3.5.19. Under Indian ]JBoilers Act, 1923 and rules/regulations framed
thereunder, . the Director - of Boilers, Punjab, Jalandhar (DB) had been
empowered to inspect and recover annually the inspection fee as prescribed by
the State Government fc%r such industrial units which have installed boilers in

their units. |

‘The Director revised (May 1993) the rates of inspection fee ranging between

Rs 300 and Rs 3600 per inspection depending upon the size of boilers and
economisers. Director further stlpulated that the rates must be commensurate
with the increase in costl of such inspections and therefore, the same should be -

revised every three yea{fs preferably in the beginning of financial year. As
such, the next revision was due from 1* April 1996. However, no revision was
made in April 1996 on the plea that the inspection fee can not be more than the
registration fee prescnbed by Government of India. The Central Boiler Board,

Government of India rev1sed the registration fee on 21 July 1999. The DB sent
(November 1999) a proposal to the Director to revise the rates of inspection
fee of ‘boilers/economisers. Thereafter, the matter remained under
correspondence for more than four years and a draft notification was issued in
December 2003. Final notification envisaging revision of fee ranging between

Rs 600 and Rs 7200 per lmspectlon was still to be issued (July 2004).

Thus, lack of co-ordmaltlon/prompt action in revising the rates of inspection
fee resulted in loss of R:s 48 lakh computed on the basis of loss of Rs 12 lakh
annually that had been worked out by the department.

Concﬂuswns J

|
3. 5 20. Lack of proper momtonng and close rapport with revenue authorltles

' . led to non-recovery of ][]F'Ls Cases of excess and inadmissible grant of Sales

Tax exemptions were notnced Recovery of royalty from Brick Kiln Owners
was not effected. Lack of coordination led to non-revision of rates of "
mspectlon fee resulting i m loss to Government. '

3.521.In order to have rreplies from the Government to the audit observations
issued in° May.2004, a mechanism to hold meetings with the Administrative
Secretaries was evolved. - Accordingly, a meeting with the Administrative
Secretaries under the| Chairmanship of Chief Secretary was held on

85



27 August 2004 and the Secretary, Industries and Commerce was instructed to
furnish replies within two weeks; no reply has been received.

Recommendations

» Strenuous efforts may be made to effect recoveries of outstanding
amounts released as incentives.

> ]Department should exercise effective checks while allowing Sales Tax
exemption. -

> . The matter should be vigorously pursued at appropriate levels for
ensuring recovery of IFL released to closed units.

> Rates of inspection fee of boilers should be revised periodically.

86



CHAPTER-1V

'AUDIT OF TRANSACTIONS







- AUDIT OF TRANSACTIONS

Audit of transactions |of the Departments of Government, their field
formations as well as of jthe autonomous bodies brought out several instances
of lapses in management of resources and failures in the observance of the
norms of regularity, proﬂriety and economy. These have been presented in the

succeeding paragraphs under broad objective heads:

> Extra avoidable expenditure

. t . .
Ungainful expenditure/ Idle investment/Blockade of funds

>

> Recoverable amounts
» Embezzlement of Government money
>

Irregular/ excess expenditure/ payments

“4.1." ' Extra avoidable expenditure

IRRIGATION AND P(:)WER DEPARTMENT

|

4.1 . Avoidable payme‘nt of land compensation

Fazlure of the department to preserve the afﬁdawts of land owners whzch \

il could have proved that the land was given free of cost by the land owners
|| resulted in avoidable payment of Rs 1.03 crore '

owners/farmers of the area for construction of new
lined Abul Khurana dlstnbutary for irrigation facilities to their land, the
Department initiated takmg possession of the land measuring 35.32 acre in
four villages (Abul Khurana 29.82 acre; Dhoula: 1.22 acre; Lal Bhai: 0.57
acre and Tharajwala: 3. ’{]l acre) in September 1978_ The land was given free
of cost by the owners and affidavits to that effect were also.given by them to

the department. The distributary was completed and was functioning since
1984-85. ' |

A test check (January 2002) of records of the Executive Engineer, Canal
Lining Division No. I][ Bathinda (XEN) and information collected later
(February 2004) revealed that the land owners subsequently demanded
compensation for the land. The department accordingly started (July 1988)
land acquisition proceedings as affidavits filed by the owners were not
available with the depar‘tment Notification and declaration under Section 4
and 6 of the Land Acqu1§1t10n Act for acquiring 35.32 acre of ]land were issued
in December 1997 and the awards were announced for Rs 95.64 lakh by Land
Acquisition Officers, (LAO) Malout (Rs 80.51 lakh : 29.82 acre; June 2000)
and Gidderbaha (Rs 15.13 lakh : 5.50 acre; November 2000). As the -

compensation to landovxlners was not paid, some affected Jandowners of Abul

‘ - 87




 Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 -

Khurana village filed (December 2000) a writ petition in Punjab and Haryana
High Court for issuance of directions to make payment as per award of June
2000. This was disposed off (May 2001) by the Hon’ble Court on the request
of Counsel of petitioners that the petition had been rendered infructuous as

" cheques for payments of land had been handed over to the counsel of

petitioners. The Executive Engineer deposited Rs 1.03 crore for payment of
compensation of land with the LAOs '(Malou_t: Rs 80.52 lakh and Gidderbaha:
Rs 22.75 lakh including Rs7.58 lakh as interest) between May 2001 and
October 2002. However, neither any action to get the ownership of land
transferred in favour of Government nor any action against the erring officials
was initiated.

Thus, failure of the department to prése_lrve the affidavits of land owners which

~ could have proved that the land was given freé of cost by them and get

ownership of land transferred in favour of Government on the basis of these
affidavits resulted in avoidable payment of Rs 1.03 crore.-

The matter was referred to Government in March 2004; reply is awaited
(August 2004). : :

4.1.2, Avotd’able expenditure on payment of land compensation and excess
payment of interest :

Fazlure of the Department to take correct date of takmg possesswn af land

| and payment of compensation at htgher rates led to excess/extra avoidable |
! payment of Rs 79 54 lakh ‘ :

To facilitate the acquisition of land by Government for public purpose, a
preliminary notification is issued under Section 4 of the Land Acquisition Act,
1894 (Act) which empowers the acquiring department to enter upon the land.
A declaration is issued under Section 6 of the Act to the effect that land is
needed for public purpose. Section 11-A of the Act provides that the Collector
shall make an award within a period of two years from the date of publication
of declaration and if no award is made within the prescribed period, the entire

- proceedings would lapse. Further, the market value of land is determined on

the date of publication of notification and where the compensation for the
acquired land is not paid before taking the possession of land, the amount is
awarded with interest from the date of possession.

Executive Engineer, Maili Construction Division, Mohali (Division) took
possession of land measuring 213.10 acres of Siswan village required for the
Reservoir Area of Siswan Dam in August 1999. The notification and
declaration under Sections 4 and 6 were issued in November 1997. The
acquisition proceedings, however, lapsed in November 1999 as award for
payment of compensation was not made within the stipulated period of two
years due to non-receipt of funds from the Government. Fresh notification
and declaration under Sections 4 and 6 of the Act were issued in August 2001.
The Land Acquisition Collector, Kharar (LAC) announced (April 2003) the
award for Rs 4.68 crore. This included interest of Rs 1.72 crore for the period
from November 1997 to Aprﬂl 2003, although interest was payable only from
the date of taking possession i.e. August 1999."

88



Chapter-1V Audit of Transactions
e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Failure of the LAC to take the correct date of taking possession of land for
computing the admissibility of interest resulted in excess payment of interest
of Rs 45.79 lakh for the period from November 1997 to July 1999.

It was also noticed that due to lapsing of the earlier acquisition proceedings,
compensation was paid at the higher rates of land prevailing during November
2001 instead of at lower rates prevalent in November 1997. This resulted in
avoidable excess payment Rs 33.75 lakh (Cost of land : Rs 18.52 lakh,
Solatium : Rs 5.55 lakh and interest: Rs 9.68 lakh).

The matter was referred to Government in November 2003 and April 2004,
reply is awaited (August 2004).

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

4.1.3. Extra avoidable expenditure on adoption of costlier items of work

Extra avoidable expenditure of Rs 37.54 lakh was incurred on providing

stone cladding work as the department failed to explore the option of
cheaper items

Rules provide that work should be commenced only after technical approval
of estimates and drawings by the competent authority.

Scrutiny of records of the Divisional Engineer, Construction Division—II
(Project), Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority (PUDA),
Jalandhar revealed (October 2003) that the work “Construction of District
Administrative Complex, Hoshiarpur,” administratively approved (April 2001)
for Rs31.98 crore was allotted (May 2001) without obtaining technical
sanction to estimates. - The technical sanction of estimates was accorded on
25" July 2003 after 2 years of allotment of work. In the work, provision of
7663 sqm of red stone at the rate of Rs 530 per sqm (but actually paid at the
rate of Rs 510 pet sgm in bills) and 5110 sqm of Dholpur stone at the rate of
Rs 600 per sqm (but paid at the rate of Rs 580 per sqm), for an item “Providing
and laying stone cladding work for wall lining with 35-40 mm," was made.
After the execution of 8946.5 sqm of work (red stone: 3371.85 sqm and
Dhblpur stone: 5574.85 sqm) at a cost of Rs 49.53 lakh, in order to reduce the
cost of the work, the Department decided (March 2003) to replace both these
items with “Providing ahd paintihg on exterior plastered walls in ready mixed
alkalint resistant finished with mixed washable in natural colour shade”. This
would cbst Rs 134 per sqm (Rs 48 per sqm for plastering plus Rs 86 per sqm
for painting). Thus, in the absente of technical sanction of the detailed
estimates, Yhe Department failed to explore the option of cheaper items in
place of costlier items of work.

Thus, commentement of work without exploring the option of cheaper
substitute which would have been highlighted at the stage of technical sanction,
led to extra avoidable expenditure of Rs 37.54 lakh.

The matter was refetred to Government in March 2004; reply is awaited
(August 2004).

89



_ udtt Re ort szzl or th the year enc ended 31 March2004 mwmmm_mwm

4 1.4. Extra payment of front end fee due to rmpmper assessment of loan
requirement

Fazlwre of PUDA to assess the actual reqmrement of l@an to be raised fmm

| H UDC@ resulted in extm payment of fmm end fee of Rs 20 lakh

—I;The Punjab Urban ]Planning and ]Development‘ Authority (PU]DA) entered
(January 2000) into an agreement with Housing and Urban Development
Corporation Limited (HUDCO) for raising a loan of Rs 100 crore to be
released in two instalments of Rs 80 crore and Rs 20 crore. This was for
‘making payment to State Government of the value of nine sites transferred to
PUDA under the Optimum utilisation of vacant Government land (OUVGL)
scheme ‘Terms and conditions of the agreement, provided that PUDA shall
pay one time front end fee @ 1.25 per cent of total amount of loan and the
same shall be deducted from first instalment of loan. It was further provided
that where legal documentation was not completed within the prescribed
period, the front end fee shall be payable without any rebate but the fee
' equ1va1enr to 0.25 per cent shall be transferred to the Research and
]Development (R&]D) account of borrower. It was also provided that where the
borrower draw only the first instalment and did not draw any other instalment
or unduly delayed drawal of the second and subsequent loan instalments for
any reason, the first instalment would be deemed to be the last instalment.

“_;;Scrutiny of records of the Chief Administrative ‘Officer, PUDA, Mohali,
revealed (November 2002) that while releasing (March 2000) the first
1nsta1ment of loan of Rs 80 crore, HUDCO deducted front end fee amounting
~to Rs 1.25 crore (being 1.25 per cent of Rs 100 crore of total amount of loan)
and transferred R&D charges amounting to Rs 25 lakh to the account of
borrower being 0.25 per cent of Rs 100 crore. PUDA did not draw the second
instalment of Rs 20 crore. Though loan application for release of balance
amount (Rs 20 crore) was sent (March 2001) to HUDCO, the same was not
]pursued due to the reasons that (i) it:-was decided by the State Government that
“this amount was to be repaid by Government to PUDA for crediting to.Punjab
Infrastructure Fund and. the same was not forthcoming (ii) rate of interest of
HUDCO was very high (13.5 per cent per annum) whereas the rates of
~ interest started falling (iii) had balance amount of Rs 20 crore also drawn, the
]llab111ty for repayment of the same would have been of PUDA. The payment
of Rs 80 crore alongwith interest thereon was made (February 2003) by PUDA
by taking low interest bearing loan from bank.  Thus, first instalment of
Rs 80 crore was to be treated as last instalment and resultantly amount of loan

stood reduced to Rs 80 crore. Had PUDA taken loan of Rs 80 crore, it would -

have paid front end fee on Rs 80 crore instead of on Rs 100 crore. Thus,
1mpr0per assessment of loan by PUDA resulted in extra payment of front end
fee of Rs20 lakh to HUDCO after adjusting Rs 5 lakh of R&D charges
transferred to borrower's account belng 0.25 per cent of Rs 20 crore.

On being pomted out (November 2002) ]PUDA mtrmated (September 2004)
that the matter regardmg refund of extra fee deducted was being taken up with
HUDCO and rn case the amount was not refunded legal action would be

90



—

Cha ter—IVAudzto Transactlons

N S e S BLTIN T

considered against HUDCO. Further development was awaited
(August 2004). ' ’ ‘

’l‘he matter was referred to Government in May 2004 reply is awaited
(August 2004).

(May 2004) to be under

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

4.2.1. Ungainful expenditure ona bus stand

Non-release of funds resulted in abandonment of work of the Bus Stand and _l
d rendermg the expendttuzre of Rs 2. 41 crore as ungamful

i

P_unj‘ab Government decided to construct 12 Bus Stands through the Punjab
State Bus Stand Manage!ment Company Ltd. (PUNBUS) by taking loan from
bank. ' The work of construct1on of Bus Stand at Jagraon (included in above)
was administratively approved (April 2000) by the Government for
Rs 3.42 crore for which the funds were to be provided by the PUNBUS.

After inviting tenders on 19® July 2000, the work was allotted (September
2000) by Punjab Urban’ Planning and Development Authority (PUDA) to a

" contractor for its completion within 12 months. Accordingly, a bankable =

Project Report was preplired for which Rs 50.42 crore were sanctioned by the

Punjab National Bank. of these, only Rs 29.22 crore were released, out of

- which funds amounting to Rs 1.10 crore were released to PUDA between

October 2000 and May 2002 for the construction of bus stand at J agraon.

. Scrutiny of records of the office of the Divisional Engineer, Construction
* Division-I, PUDA, Ludhiana revealed (October 2003) that upto June 2002, an

~ amount of Rs2.41 crore’: was spent on the work which was completed to the:
" extent of 71 per cent. The excess expenditure of Rs 1.31 crore was met by

PUDA from their own |sources. Further execution of work, however, was
stopped due to non-release of funds by PUNBUS and the work was lying
abandoned since June 2002. The matter of completion of the work with the
financial help of Punj abI‘ Infrastructure Development Board (PIDB) was stated

consideration.

Thus, nnproper plannmg of the Department in arranging funds required for the
completion of work resulted in abandoning the work mid-way, besides

‘rendering the expend1t|ure of Rs2.41 crore unfruitful and depriving the
’ benef1c1ar1es of the 1ntended beneﬁts '

The matter was referred’ to Government in J anuary 2004 and Aprll 2004, reply

-is awaited (August 2004)

91




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

4.2.2. Idle expenditure on land acquired for setting up urban estate

Imprudent decision of PUDA to acquire land without conducting any

demand survey and subsequent dropping of the scheme without assigning
any specific reasons led to idle expenditure of Rs 4.36 crore

Under Section 28 of the Punjab Regional and Town Planning and
Development Act, 1995, the Punjab Urban Planning and Development
Authority (PUDA) has the power to acquire land for setting up a residential
urban estate in the State.

Audit scrutiny of records of the office of Estate Officer, PUDA, Jalandhar
revealed (August 2003) that for setting up a residential urban estate at
Sultanpur Lodhi, District Kapurthala, land measuring 529 kanals and 6 marlas
valuing Rs 4.47 crore was acquired as per award announced in December
2001. An amount of Rs 4.36 crore was paid (December 2001) by PUDA and
the possession of land was taken in December 2001 and December 2002. A
demand survey conducted (January 2003) after making payment for the land
disclosed very poor response from the public. Consequently, PUDA dropped
the proposal of the residential urban estate at Sultanpur Lodhi in the monthly
review meeting held on 18" February 2003 under the Chairmanship of Chief
Administrator, PUDA and sought the advice of Advocate General for the
denotification of acquired land. The Advocate General opined (February 2003)
that acquired land could not be denotified. Thus, failure of PUDA to conduct
demand survey before acquiring land had resulted in blockade of Rs 4.36 crore
besides loss of interest amounting to Rs 96.82 lakh (calculated at borrowing
rates).

When pointed out (August 2003), PUDA stated (April 2004) that a general
demand survey conducted in January 2003 received a poor response from
public and there was no other proposal to utilise the acquired land at present.
It was further intimated (September 2004) that PUDA in its 03 i meeting held
in September 2003 decided that in view of the possible loss to PUDA in
de-acquiring the land, the proposal would be re-examined to get a complete
cost-benefit analysis of the proposal done to ascertain whether the acquired
land could be developed and sold to ensure that no loss occurs to PUDA.
Further development is awaited (August 2004).

The matter was referred to Government in January 2004; reply is awaited
(August 2004).

92



Cha ter—IVAudzto Transactzons

The Pun]ab Urban Plann‘llng and Development Authority (PUDA) is engaged
in the construction of various types of residential houses for the public in the
State. of Punjab. |

During audit it was noticed (March 2002) that Estate Officer, PUDA, Patiala,
constructed 60.LIG Hoﬁses during 1997 in Urban Estate, Phase-II, Part-],

Patiala at a cost of Rs 62.64 lakh (excluding cost of land).under the 20-point
programme. Out of thesef: six houses were reserved for Kargil victims and the
remaining 54 -houses Wi'ere offered to the general public for allotment in
November 1999 at Rs 1.60 lakh per-unit fixed in June 1999 after a period of
approximately two years of their completion. In- response, only. 12
applications were received, out of which seven applicants did not deposit the
required-amount and f1ve applicants withdrew-later on. As a result, no house
could be sold:. PUDA attmbuted (March 2004) poor response by the general
public and non-sale of the units to the fact that (1) site was away from the main
city, (ii) flat culture was not popular in Patiala city as land was easily available
at lower rates in private colonies and (iii) people apply only to earn premium

~ and not with intention to occupy. PUDA also stated (March 2004) that the

scheme to sell these houses on ‘first come first serve’ basis was under
consideration. Howeveir three houses were transferred subsequently to
District Administration| under OUVGL (Optimum Utilisation of Vacant
Government Land) scheme. Thus, construction of -these houses without
conducting any survey for demand by PUDA resulted in ungainful expenditure

of Rs 59.51 lakh (Rs 62.64 lakh minus Rs 3.13 lakh).

The matter -was referred to Government in ]December 2003 reply is awaited
(August 2004) :

4.,-2.,4, Unproductive e:qnenditure dma rehabilitation scheme

'Fazlure of PUDA to assess the vmbtlzty of rehabtlztatwn scheme resulted in |

f

largely unpmductwe expendzture of Rs 1 5 7 crore.

. For setting up of fesideﬂtial Urban Estate, Phase- H][ Part-I1, Bathinda, 327.02

acres of land was acqunred in 1978 and 1981. Approximately, 90 acres of
acqulred land, howeverl was unauthorisedly occupied by Jhuggi dwellers in
1983. Though Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority (PUDA)
was armed with: the povtrer of forcible eviction under section 46 (2) of Punjab
Regional and Town Plalnnmg and Development Act, 1995 (Act) it could not
get the land vacated. Subsequently, in July 2001, PUDA developed 1225 sites

at a cost of Rs 1.57 cr&re under “Site and Service Scheme” for allotment to

Jhuggi dwellers at a pri:ceof Rs 2,500 each in order to get the occupied land

vacated, so that Urban Estate, Phase-III, Part-II could be developed.

93




Audzt Re ort Clvzl or the year ended3] March 2004 _

Scrutiny of records of Divisional Engineer (Civil) and Estate Officer, PUDA,
Bathinda revealed (May 2002) that out of 1225 sites developed, only 450 sites
were allotted. The remaining 775 sites could not be allotted as the encroachers
were not willing to shift to new sites. The land, therefore, continued to be

- under their unauthorised occupation. Thus, even after developing alternative

sites for rehabilitation, the land could not be got Vacated and the purpose of
developing the sites was defeated. Expenditure of Rs 1.57 crore incurred on
development of sites, therefore, was largely unproductive.

Government, while confirming (September 2003) that 450 sites had been
allotted, intimated that land under their occupation was got vacated and the
process of allotting other sites was under way and that development works on
vacated land were in progress. The Estate Officer, Bathinda, however, stated
(May 2004) that no development works had been started.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ‘ : N

4.2.5. Irregular release of funds iresulting in loss of interest.

e

Due n‘e fallure of BDPOS in zdentzjjzmg benef iciaries wzthm stipulated period ||

of three months, Rs 1.47 crore released by the State Planning Board were

| kept outside Government account which resulted in loss of interest of
| Rs 16.03 lakh | , |

As per rules, no money should be withdrawn from the treasury unless it is
required for immediate disbursement.

A scheme of providing houses to economically weaker section including
scheduled castes living below the poverty line who have no houses, was
formulated by the State Government. This was for the beneficiaries who have
their own plot but have no source to construct the houses and those who do not
have a plot and are not in position to construct their own houses.

The first category of beneficiaries were to be given the grant to construct the
houses and second were to be provided plot and a certain amount of grant for
construction of their houses. The land for the plot was to be given free of cost
and grant for construction was to be restricted to 20 per cent of the cost of
construction. The remaining 80 per cent was to be contributed by the
beneficiaries either by way of labour or in cash. The Deputy Commissioner
(DC), after assessing the téquirement of funds for purchase of land and
quantum of grant to be prov1ded to the beneficiaries, was.to send requisition to
the State Planning Board for release of funds The benefit was to be prov1ded
to the concerned beneficiaries within three months of the release of funds.

The selection of beneficiaries was to be made by a three member committee of
Sarpanch, concerned Block Development and Panchayat Officer (BDPO) and
concerned Member of Legislative Assembly.

Test check of the records ‘(February 2003) of District Development and
Panchayat Officer, Patiala (DDPO) and information collected subsequently
(April 2004) revealed that Rs 1.47 crore were released (March 2001) by the

94




Chapter-1V Audit of Transactions

State Planning Board, Chandigarh to DC, Patiala. DC, Patiala further released
these funds to DDPO, Patiala who withdrew the amount from treasury and
passed on to the BDPOs, Rajpura (Rs57.70 lakh) and Dera Bassi
(Rs 88.90 lakh) for implementation of the scheme. The BDPOs failed to
identify the beneficiaries within the stipulated period of three months and kept
the amount in the current account of banks. The amount was deposited in the
Government account in May 2002 as per instructions of State Government
(March 2002) and subsequent orders of DC, Patiala in May 2002.

Thus, failure of the concerned BDPOs to identify the beneficiaries even in a
year resulted in irregular drawal of money without any immediate requirement
and non-utilisation thereof. The irregular retention of funds outside
Government account resulted in loss of interest of Rs 16.03 lakh for the period
from April 2001 to May 2002 (calculated at the borrowing rates of the
Government) besides depriving the beneficiaries of the intended benefits of
the scheme.

DDPO, Patiala admitted (April 2004) the facts.

The matter was referred to Government in January 2004; reply is awaited
(August 2004).

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

4.2.6. Denial of intended benefits due to non-utilisation of funds

Due to non release/ withdrawal of funds of Rs 12.06 crore released by

Government of India, the scheme could not be implemented and further
grant from GOI was also not received

Eleventh Finance Commission allocated Special Problem Grant of Rs 30 crore
to the State of Punjab during the period 2000-2005 for the promotion of Girl's
Education. The Education Department proposed to give a special thrust by
creating and improving infrastructure in at least two girl's schools in each
Assembly constituency. The scheme aimed at improving the existing
infrastructure in the girl's schools by constructing new schools and also
providing facilities such as girl's common room, toilet, drinking water
facilities etc.

Scrutiny of records of Director of Public Instruction (School) (DPI) revealed
(November 2003) that Government of India (GOI) released Rs 12.06 crore
during the period 2000-2003 for the implementation of this scheme in the
State of Punjab. Of this amount, State Government released Rs 9.05 crore
(Rs 3.02 crore: June 2001 and Rs 6.03 crore: February 2002) under this
scheme but this amount could not be drawn and utilised during 2001-02 due to
non- passing of bills by the treasury office. No reasons for non-passing of bills
by the Treasury Officers were furnished either by Finance Department or
Treasury Officer.

Due to non-utilisation of Rs 12.06 crore which had been specifically released
by GOI, the scheme for the promotion of Girl's Education remained

95



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004
m

unimplemented. Moreover, the balance funds under the allocation of
Rs 30 crore were also not released by the GOI.

DPI admitted (April 2004) the facts.

The matter was referred to Government in March 2004; reply is awaited
(August 2004).

TOURISM AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

4.2.7. Blockade of funds due to non-recovery of secured advance

Payment of secured advance of Rs 76.80 lakh in April — May 2001 to a firm
on account of supply of DG sets when only 15 per cent work was completed
coupled with non-installation/ commissioning due to non-acquisition of land
Jor sub station resulted in blockade of funds

The work of construction of Khalsa Heritage Memorial Complex, Anandpur
Sahib (KHMC) was allotted (March 2000) to a firm for Rs 92.68 crore to be
completed within 30 months (September 2002). The work included inter alia
setting up of 11 KV Sub Station and Diesel Generating (DG) Sets. As per
agreement, the firm was entitled to secured advance of 75 per cent (later on
increased to 80 per cent) of the assessed value of material brought at site
during execution of work. The amount of advance was to be recovered from
the next payment on use of material for the work.

Audit scrutiny (April 2004) of the accounts of Anandpur Sahib Foundation,
Chandigarh (ASF) revealed that without acquiring land for 11 KV sub station
at KHMC, secured advance of Rs 86.12 lakh (April 2001: Rs 64.59 lakh and
May 2001 : Rs 21.53 lakh) against the admissible amount of Rs 76.80 lakh
was paid to the firm on account of supply of two DG sets at site of work of
Sub Station. The secured advance of Rs 9.32 lakh paid in excess, however,
was recovered in the 14" running bill paid to the firm in July 2001. Though,
DG sets were required for regular power supply to the complex on completion
of 11 KV Sub Station at KHMC, the payment of secured advance prematurely
in April 2001, when only 15 per cent work on KHMC was completed, was not
justified. The secured advance has not been recovered so far due to non-
installation of DG sets as the land for sub station has still not been acquired
(August 2004). The project which was to be completed in July 2002 is likely
to be delayed further due to many factors including irregular flow of funds.
Thus, secured advance of Rs.76.80 lakh remained non-adjusted due to delay in
acquisition of land as a result of which, the State Government lost
Rs 24.64 lakh as interest (calculated at the borrowing rate of the State
Government).

The matter was referred to Government in May 2004; reply is awaited
(August 2004).

96



. Cha ter-IVAudtto Transactzons )

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT -
(BUILDINGS AND ROADS BRANCH) .

4.2.8. Kdle investment m:z construction of Gymnasium Hall

g Fazlure of the departm’ent to acttvely pursue the matter wzth Fmance

Department for release of Sfunds resulted in idle investment of Rs 24.98 lakh ||
bestdes deprtvmg the beneﬁcwznes of the mtended beneﬁts - |

~ For the constrﬂction of Gymnasium Hall at Bathinda, administrative approval
was arranged (February 11994) by the City Council for Rs 20 lakh under whose
jurisdiction the work was to be executed. Later, the work was transferred

(Septernbcr 1994) to Executive Engineer, Provincial ‘Division No. 1 (B&R)

. Bathinda (XEN) by DC/
Sports Council accorded
. work for Rs 37 lakh, Fu
XEN between February'
‘deposited these funds in
the work was allotted to

Bathinda. Thereafter, the Secretary, Punjab State
(April 1997) revised administrative approval for this
nds were deposited by the client department with the
1995 and June 1998 for the execution of work who
the treasury. Tenders were invited in April 1997 and
a contractor in October 1997 for completion w1thm

nine months i.e. upto July 1998.

Scrutiny of records of the Division revealed (October 2003) that when the
work ‘was completed uﬂto the structural portion i.e. except roofs, flooring,
- plastering etc., the contrlactor stopped the work and by then, expenditure of
Rs 24.98 lakh had been incurred. The contractor refused to execute the
balance work because o’f non-release of payments by the Treasury Officer
(TO). The contract was rescmded (September 2001) and bill of the contractor

was ﬁnahsed in N ovember 2001.

XEN stated (April 2004) that the matter was taken up (June 2002 and March
2003) with the TO, Supc'anntendmg Engineer, (B&R), Bathinda for release of
funds but no response was received from them. The reply is not acceptable as
the matter should have ‘been taken up with the Finance Department for the
release of funds by thel Department. There was no evidence whether the
matter was taken up witlrll Finance Department for release of funds. Failure of
the Department to actively pursue the matter with Finance Department for
' release of funds deposited into treasury for this work resulted in idle
investment of Rs24.98| lakh for the last six years bes1des depnvmg the
beneficiaries of the intended beneflts

The matter was referred

to Government’in December 2003; reply is awaited
(August 2004) ’ - : '

S—

97




udzt ReQ ort(szzU tor the y ear ended 3] March2004 _

REVENUE DEPARTMENT

4.2.9. Unproductive expenditure and blockade of. funds

Fatlure of department to complete the work of Computertsatton of ]Land

i Ree@rds despite avadabdlty of funds resulted not only in wnpmductwe

Government of India (GOI) decided- g anuary 1995) to implement a 100
per cent centrally sponsored scheme of Computerisation of Land Records in
Punjab by providing funds in two/three instalments for completing the work
within a period of three years from the date of release of funds.

| ‘Scrutiny of records of Director Land Records, Punjab (Director) revealed

(May 2004) that GOI released Rs 1.88 crore (ranging between Rs 6.5 lakh and
Rs 15 lakh per district) during 1994-95 to 1997-98 for the implementation of
the scheme in 16 districts of the State. The amount was kept in saving
account/current account in banks by all the Deputy Comm1ss1oners (DCs). It
was, however, observed that an expenditure of Rs 52.34 lakh' was incurred

- upto March 2004 only for development of infrastructure i.e. on purchase of

Air-conditioners, electrical instruments, furniture etc. and no expenditure on
procurement  of hardware and software for the project had been incurred.

‘Subsequently, the State Government decided (March 2004) to entrust the work
‘of computerisation- of land records to the Punjab Land Record Society

(Society) and directed (March 2004) all the DCs to deposit the funds in banks
in the name of Society. The Society had not started the work so far (July 2004)
as the funds had not been deposited with it by all the DCs except Rs 11.90
lakh by DCs of Mansa and Nawanshahar in March 2004. The interest of
Rs 1.75 lakh earned by DC, Nawanshahar was not transferred but retained by
him.

Thus, failure of the department to complete the work of Computerisation of
Land Records within a period of three years despite availability of funds
resulted in unproductive expenditure of Rs52.34 lakh incurred for
development of infrastructure without purchase of required hardware and .

‘software. It also led to blockade of funds of Rs 1.35 crore for the last seven to

nine years thereby defeating the very purpose of the scheme. The interest of
Rs 20.11 lakh earned upto 3 ]lSt,March_'2004' also remained unutilised.

State Government while admitting the facts stated (July 2004) that the
software developed/prepared by the National Informatics Centre was neither
user friendly nor tamper proof and that there were some technical and legal

_ problems which stalled the work of data entry in the State within time

frame/schedule of Government of India. The new user friendly software was

1 Kapurthala: Rs 9.66 lakh, Bathinda: Rs4.91 lakh, Jalandhar: Rs 2.67 lakh, Fatehgarh
Sahib: Rs 4.33 lakh, Amritsar: Rs 6.30 lakh, Faridkot: Rs 2.09 lakh, Ludhiana: Rs 0.43
lakh, Hoshiarpur: Rs 0.59 lakh, Ferozepur: Rs 0.25 lakh, Mansa: Rs 0.20 lakh, Moga:
Rs 3.76- lakh, Gurdaspur Rs 0.67 lakh, Mukatsar: Rs 3.40 lakh, Nawanshahar: Rs 2.20
lakh, Patiala: Rs 1.69 lakh, Sangrur Rs 2.61 lakh and Director, Land Records, Punjab:
Rs 6.58 lakh.

98



G hagrer-l V Audit o£ Transactions

being developed and the contract of data entry of revenue records has been
entrusted to an agency.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
(PUBLIC HEALTH BRANCH)

4.2.10. Idle expenditure due to non-release of funds

Failure of District Planning and Development Board to release funds in

phased manner deprived the rural masses of facility of potable drinking
water besides resulting in idle expenditure of Rs 29.38 lakh

With a view to provide potable water to the inhabitants of villages of
Ludhiana, Nawanshahar and Hoshiarpur Districts, administrative approval was
accorded (between October 1996 to January 2000) for execution of eight Rural
Water Supply (RWS) schemes at an estimated cost of Rs 2.94 crore. The
works were to be completed between 1998 to March 2002.

On receipt of funds amounting to Rs24.70 lakh during 1998-99 and
1999-2000, the Executive Engineers, P.H. (RWS), Divisions, Nawanshahar,
Talwara & No. I, Ludhiana, installed eight tubewells, one on each RWS
Scheme between July 1998 and December 2000 at a cost of Rs 29.38 lakh.
Thereafter, no funds were received to complete the remaining components of
the schemes viz. pump chambers, staff quarters, distribution, installation of
machinery, Over Head Service Reservoir (OHSR), development of water
works and installation of chlorination plant etc. due to financial constraints of
the State Government. The extra expenditure of Rs 5.49 lakh incurred on
installation of the seven tubewells (out of eight) by two XENs (Nawanshahar:
4 and No. I Ludhiana: 3), however, was met from the funds available under
Minimum Need Programme (MNP) Scheme.

When this was pointed out (February 2002 to January 2003), the Executive
Engineers stated (April 2002 to March 2003) that though the funds were being
demanded, no funds were received due to financial constraints of the State
Government. The reply was not tenable as the Divisional Officers undertook
the work without ensuring the availability of funds. Thus, action of the
divisions to take up the works without ensuring availability of funds resulted
in idle investment of Rs 29.38 lakh incurred against eight tubewells besides
depriving the facility of potable drinking water to inhabitants for the last so
many years.

The matter was referred to Government in October 2003 and March 2004;
reply is awaited(August 2004).

99



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

HOME AFFAIRS AND JUSTICE DEPARTMENT

4.2.11. Blockade of funds due to non-acquisition of land

Rupees two crore placed at the disposal of Punjab Police Housing

Corporation (PPHC) in October 2001 in respect of work for which land is
yet to be acquired, resulted in blockade of funds

Government of India released its share of Rs 35.75 crore under the scheme
'Modernisation of Police Force in the State’ during 2000-01. As the amount
could not be utilised during 2000-01, it was got revalidated (August 2001).

Scrutiny of records (July 2003) of Senior Superintendent of Police, Fatehgarh
Sahib and information collected subsequently from Director General of Police,
Punjab (DGP) revealed that out of Rs 35.75 crore, Rs 16.03 crore were drawn
by DGP in September 2001 and the funds were placed (October 2001) at the
disposal of Punjab Police Housing Corporation (PPHC), the executing agency
for the execution of 11> works including ‘Construction of Police Lines at
Mansa and Fatehgarh Sahib’ (Rs two crore). This work could not be started
due to non-acquisition of land and funds were lying unutilised with PPHC.
While no proposal was initiated for acquiring land for Police Line, Fatehgarh
Sahib, the proposals for acquisition of land for the Police Line, Mansa sent to
State Government in February 1996, November 1997, February 2000 and
April 2001 were not accepted by the State Government. The latest proposal
sent in September 2003 was still under the consideration of the State
Government (May 2004).

Thus, unnecessary drawal of funds amounting to Rs two crore in October 2001
and placing the amount at the disposal of PPHC in respect of the works for
which land was yet to be acquired, resulted in blockade of funds of Rs two
crore.

Government admitted (August 2004) the facts.

5 (1) Construction of 250 houses for NGOs in various police stations (2) Construction
of 11 P.S. buildings (3) Construction of Police LineS Mansa and Fatechgarh Sahib (4)
Construction of Lal Patara building at PPA Phillaur (5) Construction of North Western
Gumband at PPA Phillaur (6) Renovation of building of PAP, Jalandhar (7) Renovation of
building at PPA. Phillaur (8) Renovation of building of Ladda Kothi, Sangrur (9) Renovation
of building of 5 LR.B., Amritsar (10) Construction of barracks at 82" BN P.A.P.,
Chandigarh (11) PPA, Phillaur.

100



_ [ _ ‘ Chater—IV Audzto.Transactlons

IRRIGATION AND POWER DEPARTMENT AND PERSONNEL
DEPARTMENT :

4.2.12. Wasteful expendumre on account of pay and allowances of surplus

smﬁ

. N0n=ad]ustment of surplus empl@yees (March 2001) on the completwn 0
Ranjit Sagar Dam had resulted in wasteful expenditure of Rs 91.11 crore |
_ wpm Febmary 2004 on theur eir pay and allowances ‘_i

Consequent upon the comp]letlon of Ranjlt Sagar Dam (RSD) in March 2001,
out of total 11501 emp]loyees (Regular: 11326 and Work charge: 175), 6001
employees (Regular: 5826 and Work charge: 175) belonging to 83 categories
were declared surplus. The surplus employees were required to be adjusted in
various departments of the State Government against existing vacancies.
Further, with a view to|identify the redundant staff, to shift them to surplus
pool and to re-deploy them as per requirement, a Committee was constituted.
in-March 2003 with Commissioner, Surplus Pool (Commissioner), being
Member Secretary, for re-structuring of Government Departments. However,
Rules thereof were stated (September 2004) to have not been framed so far
(August 2004). Due to de]lay in redeployment of surplus staff, the department -
. had to incur an idle expefnduure of Rs 91.11 crore from April 2001 to February

2004 on surplus staff of RSD Project.

When this was referred to Government in September 2002 and May 2003; the
]Pmn01pa]1 Secretary (][m[gatmn) informed (August 2004) that after getting the
information from all offlces of Irrigation Department, including RSD Project,
the. matter to adjust the surplus staff had already been taken up with the
Commissioner, as sucﬂ the department will have to pay the salary to the
surplus staff till their ad]ustment in other departments by the Commissioner.
The reply was not acceptable as due to delay in redeployment of surplus staff,
the State Government lliad to incur idle expenditure which would continue to
be paid to the surplus staff causing extra burden on State Exchequer. Further,
the department could not even frame the Rules for the adjustment of surplus

staff.

HOUSING AND URB“AN DEVEL@PMENT DEPARTMENT

4.3.1. -N_on=1reall’isat7i0n.l of planning charges

- _ — T o 2 gory v e = = = -_s!
zlure of the State Govemmem to determme the plannmg chazrges m be .

recovered from Pun]ab Urban Planning and Development Authority

|| resulted i. in non=realzsam0n of Rs 86.95 crore

e —

As per prov1s1ons contalnedl in Section 60 of Punjab Regional and Town
Planning and ]Deve]lopgment Act, 1995, Punjab Town and Country Planning
Board (Board) may determine, in the prescribed manner, the amount which a

I 101



Audit Report (Civil) for the - ear ended 31 March 2004 ___

local- authority, State Government or any other authority functioning in the
Planning Area shall pay to the designated Planning Agency as contribution -
towards the expenses incurred by it in the discharge of its functions under the
Act and the amount shall be accordingly paid.

Test check of records of District Tow_n Planner, S.A.S. Nagar revealed (June
2003) that the State Government had designated (March 2001) Town and
Country Planning Department, Punjab as Planning Agency in respect of Local
Planning Area, SAS Nagar. Although an area of 869.54 lakh sqms in S.A.S.
Nagar was planned by District Town Planner, S.A.S. Nagar, between 1995 and
2003, no planning charges were determined and recovered from Punjab Urban
Planning and Development Authority (PUDA), an agency designated for
development of residential sectors and commercial sites at S.A.S. Nagar.

Had the department determined the planning charges of Rs 10 per sqm (the
rate being charged by Director, Town and Country Planning, Haryana from
Haryana Urban Development Authority) recoverable from PUDA, State
Government would have realised Rs 86.95 crore for planmng the area by
District Town Planner, SAS Nagar.

While admitting the facts, Government stated (September 2004) that Rules for
the recovery of planning charges from PUDA were being framed and recovery
would be made thereafter. Further developments were awaited (August 2004).

]P’UBL]IC WORKS. DEPARTMENT (BUIULDKNGS AND'ROADS
BRAN CH)

4.3.2. Short levy of departmental chérges

According to financial rules, departmental charges are leviable @ 27.5 per
cent on deposit works carried out on behalf of local body or other party
concerned. Remission of these charges is not admissible except with the

- consent of Finance Department.

Audit scrutiny of records of Executive Engineer, Provincial Division,
Ludhiana (XEN) revealed (October 2003) that work of Construction of
lawyers’ chambers at Judicial Complex, Ludhiana was administratively
approved (October 2000) at an estimated cost of Rs eight crore subject to the
condition that expenditure borne on this project would be shared by the Bar
Association and State Government on 50:50 basis. Provision of departmental
charges @ 12 per cent was made in the estimate instead of at the rate of 27.5
per cent applicable to the works of private bodies. This resulted in short-levy

102



Cha, te“-IVAu‘dito Transactions

of departmental charges jof Rs 52.04 lakh® (on the value of work done upto
April 2004). '

On this being pointed out (October 2003), XEN stated (April 2004) that as the
work was being executed under the head "4059-Capital Outlay on Justice",
departmental charges @| 12 per cent had rightly been levied and case for
remission of even these| charges had been sent (March 2004) to the State
Government, final outcome of which was still awaited. Reply was not
acceptable because financial rules provide for the levy of departmental charges
@ 27.5 per cent on depos‘it works of private bodies and not @ 12 per cent.

The matter was referred to Government in November' 2003; reply is awaited
(August 2004). '

| 4.4.

Embezzlement of Government money -

IRREGATION AND POWER DEPARTMENT

4.4.1. Frauduleﬁt withdlmwal Jfrom treasm'y

Non-adherence of ﬁnanicml mles by the /Drawmg and Dlsbursmg Oﬂ' icer |

! and Treasury Oﬂ"icer Sacilitated fraudulent drawals and embezzlement of |
! Govemment money amo%ntmg to Rs 29 07 lakh ‘

Financial Rules provide various checks to be exercised in regard to drawal of
amounts from treasury and maintenance of cash book and other reglsters to be
followed by Head of Offlce/ DDO.

Test check of the recolds of the Executive Engineer, Kandi Water Shed
]Dramage Division, Hoshularpur (XEN) during April and May 2004 and
~ information collected (lfully 2004) subsequently revealed that between January
2002 and March 2004, Rs 29.07 lakh (Pay and allowances and Contingency :
R$ 24.21 lakh, TA: Rs 0.50 lakh and GPF advances: Rs 4.36 lakh ) were
fraudulently drawn from! the treasury against fraudulent/ingenuine clalms and

was embezzled by the dealing assistant by:

> fraudulently drawmg salary either of transferred employees or of
. employees not 1borne on the strength of division.

>  double drawal of J’][‘A bills in 19 cases.

»  drawal of GPF advance of cla_ss v employees against fake sanctions
- as endorsement number and dates of the sanctions did not tally with

Value of work done upto April 2004
50 per cent share

Rs 6,71,53,544
' Rs 3,35,76,772

Short-levy of departmental charges payable
by Bar Association @ 15.5 per cent
(275-12=15.5)

Rs 52,04,399

103




| Audzt Re ort Czwl or the earended 3 1 March 2004 ‘

despatch register and in most of the cases concerned officials did not
even apply for advance and receive the amount.

The fraudulent drawals/embéezzlement, however, were facilitated because:

- P

The job right from Athe preparation of pay bills till their payment

“through cash book was assigned to the same official in contravention

of codal provisions;

" The DDO failed to check the correctness of bills prepared for drawal,

their entries in bill register, verification of amount of bills included in
cheques, on their receipt from treasury in the cash book and

. disbursement thereof;

DDO failed to check the fraudulent drawals of pay and allowances of
employees not borne on the strength of division but included in fair
copies_ of bills whereas in office copies of bills, names of only actual
incumbents were included;

Two cheque registers were being maintained by the official and the
second register was stated to be opened by him of his own;

TA bill register was incdmplete as the same was neither maintained in
prescribed form nor entries therein were authenticated by the

. Controlhng Officer;

DDO did not ensure reconciliation of entnes of drawals every month
from the treasury with those entered in cash book;

Treasury schedules were not obtained every month;

Audit scrutiny revealed that due to failure of Treasury Ofﬁcer to
exercise proper checks in one case, double drawal of GPF amounting
to Rs 1.15 lakh was made on the basis of photocopy of the sanction
and in another case, Rs 0.50 lakh were withdrawn in excess due to
working out incorrect arithmetical calculations in the bill as
Rs 1,68,153 instead of Rs 1,18,153.

The fraudulent drawal of Rs 29.07 lakh was not routed through cash
book. :

When this was pointed out (May 2004), the XEN stated that FIR against the
dealing assistant had been lodged on 22 April 2004 which was for
Rs 1,76,587. Audit, however, computed the misappropriation ‘on this account
to the tune of Rs 29.07 lakh. Further, while accepting the audit observation,
the XEN lodged (15 July 2004) revised FIR for Rs 29.07 lakh. Progress of
police investigation and departmental enquiry being held are awaited.

The matter was referred to Govemment in May and August 2004; reply is
awaited (August 2004).

104




' . : : ‘ Chapter-1V Audit of Transactions

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

4.4.2. Embezzlement of G@vemment money by Drawing and Disbursing

Officer

i memg and Dzsbursmg Ofﬁcer hzmself had fmudulently wzzthdmwn

i Rs 107.90 lakh from treqsury on fictitious bills, of this amount Rs 95.28 lakh
? is yet to be recovered !

Rules require that the Head of Office should ebtain from the treasury by 15"
of every month a list of ‘Withdrawals entered in the cash book. Difference if
any, should be reconciled expeditiously in consultation with the treasury office

so as to ensure that no money is embezzled.

Between March 2002 andl February 2003, Senior Medical Officer, Primary
Health Centre, Chaksherewala (Distt. Muktsar) (SMO), being ]Drawmg and
Disbursing Officer (]D]D(D) prepared 10 fictitious bills on account of arrears of
pay and- allowances of workmg/reured/transferred officials supported with
bogus sanctions amountlng to Rs 71.15 lakh. = As per enquiry conducted by
Assistant Controller (]F1ﬂance and Accounts), office of Civil Surgeon, Muktsar
in April 2003, cheques ]amountlng to Rs 71.15 lakh were received from the
treasury (between March 2002 and February 2003) but were not entered in the
cash book by the ]DD@ The office copies of these bills were also not
available. ' In addition, payments of Rs 12.35 lakh drawn from treasury during
May to July 2002 on account of arrear of pay and allowances of various
officials were also doubtful as some of these officials had already. been
transferred to other p]la'ces before the period upto which these were drawn.

Further, Rs 12.62 lakh withdrawn from t treasury by ]DDO on 13" February
2003 were subsequently| deposited into treasury on 15™ February 2003. Thus,

the DDO fraudulently | withdrew Rs 96.12 lakh from treasury during the
period. Of these, Rs 12.62 lakh was dep0s1ted by him in the treasury in

February 2003.

On the basis of this enquiry report, First Information Report (FIR) was lodged
with the police on 19™ April 2003 and the SMO, Computer Operator and a
Clerk were placed under suspension in May — July 2003. No charge sheet has
been framed/served upo? the defaulting officials so far.

Audit scrutiny of recorfds'of SMO revealed (September 2003) that he had
withdrawn another fictitious bill amounting to Rs 11.78 lakh from the treasury
in December 2002 which was also not entered in the cash book. Neither office
copies nor APRs were |available. Thus, a total sum of Rs 107.90 lakh was
fraudulently withdrawn by SMO and was embezzled. Out of this,
Rs 12.62 lakh only were deposited into treasury by the SMO and the balance
embezzled amount of R’s 95.28 lakh was yet to be recovered (August 2004).

The matter was referred to Government in Mareh 2004;‘rep1y is awaited
(August 2004).

105




udztRe ort ClVll 0rtheearended31March2004 _

|45 “Irregular/excess:expenditure/payments

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

4.5.1. Excess payment of perks and allowances

: perks and allowances at rates admissible to Government employees resulted |}

in payment of Rs5.14 crore to its employees by PUDA which was in |
i wolatwn of mles

Government of Punjab issued (September 1999) instructions that Public Sector
Undertakings including Cooperative Apex Institutions and Corporations/
Boards, which have been established under various Acts of the State
Government, should pay the same rate of allowances to their employees as
sanctioned by the ‘State Government to its employees, from the date of issue of
these instructions. State Government, while reiterating (May 2002) these
instructions, directed that higher allowances not admissible to Government
employees but being paid to the employees of other public and quasi public
undertakings, be immediately withdrawn, prospectively, and Administrative
Secretaries as well as Managmg Directors would be responsible for the
implementation of these instructions.

. Scrutiny of the records of office of the Chief Administrator, PUDA revealed

(June 2002) that the Department did not implement the above instructions of
Government and in disregard to those made payments of:

- HRA @ 25 per cent of basic pay instead of 15 per cent
- prescribed by the State Government for its own employees.

- ‘conveyance allowance @ Rs200 to Rs 1000 per month
depending upon type of conveyance which was not admissible
to State Government employees.

- - Ex-gratia @ Rs 7500 per annum to empldyees those were not
entitled to draw bonus: and which was not admissible to
Government employees.

- Secretariat allowance ranging between Rs 80 and Rs 400 per
month, not admissible to State Government employees.

) Thisvresu_lted in inadﬂlissib]le payrrie'nt of Rs 5.14 crore as follows:

106

o



- Cha ter-IVAudzt 9 Transactzons

(Rupees in lakh)

Period Inadmissible payment made Grand
House Rent | Local Ex-gratia Secretariat | Total
Allowance Conveyance | payment allowance

2000-01 to 1126.04 39.98 333.30 - 14.92 514.24

2003-04

. has been made.

PUDA stated (July 200%) that these pélrks and allowances were paid as per
provisions of service regulations approved by PUDA. Reply is not acceptable
as these allowances had been paid in contravention of the mstructnons of

Government of Punjab. [

The matter was referred to Government in April 2004; reply is awaited
(August 2004). ' :

PUBLIC WORKS DEP;AR’EMENT
(BUILDINGS AND RQADS BRANCH)

4‘,5.,.2° Ungainful ekpen%iimre on construction of bridges

Cozmstmctwn of two " bridges wzthout admzmstmtwe appmml techmcal g

| sanction and allotment a:wf funds, was not only irregular but the expenditure |

of Rs 88.48 lakh incurred was also rendered ungainful for want of !
approaches o | :

Rules* require. that no| work shall be commenced unless administrative
approval and technical sanction have been accorded and allotment of funds

Scrutiny of records of Executive Engineer, Construction Division No. II,
PWD, (B&R), Mohali revealed (November 2003) that in disregard of these
provisions, the works of construction of two bridges — High level bridges over
Jhermal Choe X-ing Dapper Togganpur Chandheri Road and Submersible
bridge over Choe X- 1n§ Jandli to Dera Gurpa]l Slngh Road in Patiala were
allotted (October 2001) [to the contractors on the basis of tenders approved
(October 2001) by the Chief Engineer. The works were completed at a cost of
Rs 88.48 lakh in June 2002 and March 2002 respectively, by unauthorisedly
meetlng expenditure out of the allocations for other works. The bridges,
however, could not be made functional due to non-construction of approach
roads . for want of - administrative approval technical sanction and non-
availability of funds. Thus expenditure of Rs 88.48 lakh incurred on the
construction of bridges was not only irregular but also proved unfrultful for

, Want of approaches for the last two years.

The Executive Engineer admitted (April 2004) the above facts and stated that
the matter regarding administrative approval and technical sanction was under
active consideration. Further reply is awaited (August 2004).

4 Para 6.3(i) of B & R Mannual and Paragraph 2.89 of PWD Code.

107




e
!
i
H
4

udztRe ort ClVll orthe earendea’31 March 2004 I

The matter was referred to Government in February 2004 reply is awaited
(August 2004).

4.5.3. Irregular expenditure on furnisﬁing of the houses of Ministers

Il houses occupued by Mmusters

As per notification of October 2000 issued by Government of Punjab
Department of General Administr_ation (Cabinet Affairs Branch), each
Minister alongwith his family members shall be provided a free furnished

house, the maintenance charges of which shall be borne by the State

Government. In lieu of such house, he shall be paid monthly allowance not
exceeding Rupees thirty thousand as may be sanctioned by the sanctioning
authority. It was also provided that in the case of a Minister who had his own

. house within a radius from the Headquarter as may be specified by the State

Government from time to time, he shall be paid such monthly allowance not

- exceeding Rupees thirty thousand as may be assessed by the Public Works

Department.

The State Government also clarified (June 2003) that a Minister could avail of
only one facility, either free furnished accommodation, the maintenance
charges of which were to be borne by the State Government or an amount not
exceeding Rupees thirty thousand as monthly allowance. Also in cases of

‘Ministers living in private houses and getting monthly allowance of Rupees

thirty thousand, furnishing and repairing of these houses would not be the
responsibility of the Government.

Test check of records of Provincial Division (B&R), Chandigarh revealed
(November 2003) that 13 Ministers, who either resided in their own houses or
in rented houses during the period from March 1997 to March 2002, were not
only being paid monthly allowance not exceeding Rupees thirty thousand but
their houses were also furnished at a total cost of ]Rs 26.37 lakh contrary to

_' the rules.

When this was pointed out (November 2003), Executive Engineer (XEN)
stated that “furnishing was done against the approved estimates by the
Secretariat Administration on the basis of norms and the rent was also paid for
furnished accommodation on the approval of Punjab Secretariat”. The reply

- of the XEN was not tenable as the expenditure was not covered by rules.

Thus, expenditure of Rs. 26.37 lakh incurred on furnishing of rented/own
houses of Ministers was irregular. : :

The matter was referred to Government in May 2004; reply is awaited
(August 2004)

108

>



Cha ter-IVAudzt of Transactlons

4.6, GENERAL

4.6.1 Failure of senior, officials to enforce accountablltty and protect the
interest of Government

N0n=responsweness to Audzt ﬁndmgs and observatzons resultmg in erosion

i 0f accountablltty .

The Principal Accounta’nt General (Audlt) (Pr A.G.) arranges to conduct

periodical . inspection of the Government Departments to test check the
transactions and verify the maintenance of important accounting and other

.records as per prescmbed rules and procedures. These inspections are

followed up with Inspection Reports (IRs). The Head of Offices and next
higher authorities are requlred to comply with the observations contained in
the IRs and rectify the defects and omissions promptly and report their
compliance to the Pr. A. (‘} Serious irregularities are-also brought to the notice
of the Head of the Department by the- office of the Pr. A.G. A half yearly
report of pending IRs 1is sent to the Principal Secretary to Government of
Pun]ab Finance Department to facilitate monitoring of the audit observations
in the pending IRs.

The inspection reports 1s£ued to 348 Drawing and Disbursing Officers (DDOs)
during 1993-94 to September 2003 pertaining to Health and Family Welfare
Department disclosed that 4208 paragraphs relating to 2173 IRs remained
outstanding at the end bf March 2004. . Of these, 624 IRs containing 912
paragraphs had not been |settled for more than 10 years. Year-wise position of

the outstanding IRs and paragraphs is detailed in the Appendix-XXX.
1

Though initial replies we;:re required to be received from the Heads of Offices

within six weeks from the date of issue, such replies were not received (May

2004) in respect of 148 offices for 239 IRs issued between April 2003 and
September 2003.. As|a result, action taken on the following serious
irregularities commented upon in these IRs had not been settled as of March
2004 : :

Sr. Name of irregularities No.of | Amount
No. . paras (Rupees im
- ) . ‘ crore)
1. . Non recongiliation of withdrawals . 396 423.56
2. Infructuous/wasteful expenditure ' 272 26.09
13. Unfruitful/idle investment on machinery ) 186 8.19
4. Non disposal of unserviceable articles ] 220 17.52
1 5. Blockade of funds 139 1375
6. Excess payment|of pay and allowances 393 6.83
7. Irregular drawallof pay and allowances 477 . 10.98
8. -Diversion of staff ' - 1313 24.10
' Total | 2396 531.02

The Principal Secretary 1to Government of Punjab, Health and Family Welfare
Department, who was informed of the position through half yearly reports,
also failed to ensure that the concerned officers of the Department took prompt
and timely action.

109




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

It is recommended that Government should look into this matter and ensure
that procedure exists for (a) action against the officials who failed to send
replies to IRs/paragraphs as per the prescribed time schedule, (b) action to
recover loss/outstanding advances/over payments in a time bound manner and
(c) revamping the system to ensure proper response to the audit observations
in the Department.

The matter was referred to Government in May 2004; reply is awaited
(August 2004)

4.6.2. Follow-up on Audit Reports/ Outstanding action taken notes

The Comptroller and Auditor General of India’s Audit Reports represent
culmination of the process of scrutiny starting with initial inspection of
accounts and records maintained in the various offices and departments of
Government. It is, therefore, necessary that they elicit appropriate and timely
response from the executive. Finance Department issued (August 1992), at
the instance of the Public Accounts Committee (PAC), instructions to all the
Departments to initiate suo moto positive and concrete action on all
paragraphs/reviews figuring in the Audit Reports irrespective of whether the
cases were taken up for examination by PAC or not. The Departments were
also required to furnish to PAC detailed Action Taken Notes (ATNs), duly
vetted by Audit, indicating the corrective/ remedial action taken or proposed to
be taken by them within a period of three months of the presentation of the
Reports to the State Legislature.

Audit Reports

Out of 296 paragraphs/reviews included in the Audit Reports relating to the
period 1995-96 to 2001-02 which had already been laid before the State
Legislature, ATNs in respect of 81 paragraphs/reviews as detailed below had
not been received in Audit Office for vetting as of March 2004 even after the
lapse of prescribed period of three months: -

Year of the Audit Total Paragraphs/ No. of Paragraphs/ Reviews for
Report (Civil) Reviews in Audit Report which explanatory notes were not
received

1995-96 47 1
1996-97 56 4
1997-98 37 2
1998-99 48 8
1999-2000 44 19
2000-01 33 19
2001-02 31 28
Total 296 81

Department-wise analysis is given in the Appendix-XXXI. Departments
largely responsible for non-submission of explanatory notes were Public
Works, Industry, Education, Social Welfare and Health and Family Welfare.
Government did not respond even to reviews containing important issues such
as systems failures, mis-management and misappropriation of Government
money. Such non-receipt of replies hampered the work of PAC.

110




CHAPTER-V

INTERNAL CONTROL AND
INTERNAL AUDIT SYSTEM







|
|
|
|
!
J
1
|
!
l

[ INTERNAL CONTROL AND INTERNAL AUDIT SYSTEM. . . ]

|
|

I

!

51.° Evaluation of internal control and internal’ aundlmt system vmnf he-
7> . Public Works Depsartment (Public Health Branch)” . '

PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT

. (PUBLIC HEALTH

BRANCH)

|

J
!
l
|

Highlights

Internal Control Systlem is an imtegral process by which an organisation
goverms its activities to effectively achieve its objectives. A built-in
Imternal Control System amd strict adherence to Statutes, Codes and
Manuals minimise t]hle risk of errors and irregularities. An evaluation of

~ Internal Control Sysftem in the Public Works Department (Public Health

Bramch) revealed tthe{weakmesses of the internal control in vogue in the -
department such as nom-compliance to rules, manuals and codes in the
area of budget preﬁ»amtnon, expendnmm, accountal of tramsactions,
maintenance of sft@res]f etc.

Budget estzmates f@r 2001=02 to’ 2003‘:‘?“4 were p;epared wwhouti;,

‘thereagams;t

_‘March *2004 wzzthout sanctwn ;of esttmates;‘_ :

(Paragraph 5.1.24)

111



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

» Seven divisions did not adjust the storage charges and at the end of
March 2004 credit balance (profit) of Rs 74.93 lakh (three divisions)
and debit balance (loss) of Rs 1.17 crore (four divisions) had
accumulated.

(Paragraph 5.1.33)
Introduction

5.1.1. Internal controls are laid down in the rules, regulations, codes and
manuals and adherence thereto reasonably provide assurance to departmental
officers in achieving reliability in accounting, financial reporting,
effectiveness and efficacy in department’s operation. The controls also act as a
safeguard against errors, irregularities in operational and financial matters.

Organisational set-up

5.1.2. The Administrative Secretary (AS), Public Health (PH) Branch is the
overall incharge of the department. There are three Chief Engineers (CEs), 12
Circle Offices headed by the Superintending Engineers (SEs), 48 Divisions
each headed by the Executive Engineer (XEN/DO) and a Monitoring Cell
under the control of SE (Monitoring). In each divisional office, the Divisional
Accounts Officer (DAO) performs functions; as an Accountant; as a Primary
Auditor; as Financial Assistant- cum-Adviser to the XEN.

Scope of Audit

5.1.3. To evaluate the effectiveness of internal control and internal audit
system in the department, the records of the offices of three Chief Engineers,
four Circles' (out of 12 Circles) and 12 Divisions® (out of 48 Divisions) for the
period from April 2001 to March 2004 were test checked between December
2003 and June 2004.

Audit objectives

5.1.4. Objective of the review was to examine whether:

> in the department proper internal controls existed and were exercised
over preparation of budget estimates and expenditure thereagainst,

r supporting records have been prescribed and maintained accurately and
reports/returns prepared/submitted on due dates as laid down under
rules/instructions,

i SEs, Public Health Circle, (i) Bathinda, (ii) Hoshiarpur, (iii) Chandigarh and (iv) Patiala.
» Public Health (RWS) Divisions (i) Bathinda-I, (ii) Bathinda-II, (iii)Garhshankar,
(iv)Hoshiarpur, (v)Mohali, (vi)Mansa, (vii)Patiala, (viii)Rajpura, (ix)Ropar, (x)Talwara,
(xi)Mohali-I and (xii)Mohali-IL

112



- without taking into

Budget estimates
were prepared

account actual

- requirements

R
|
| ,
: : |
_ 7 Chagter — Vlm‘ernal control and mternal audlt szstem

> effective control system existed in the department to ensure that works
were executed m[accordance with sanctioned estimates/approved work
programme. Amounts placed under -suspense heads were cleared
promptly and charged to final heads of account/works,

> foolproof system! for procurement of stores existed and that the stores
were procured Bmdently and against definite requirement; Reserve
Stock Limits were got sanctioned; periodical physical verification of

stores were carried out and results reported to CE/Audit,

» officers of headquarters office visited field regularly to monitor the
execution of schemes and :

> department had ]evolved adequate internal audit system to judge the-

efficacy of the wbrhng of the department.
[ ,

Financial controls [l
|
5.1.5.  Rules and instructions provide that:

> Budget should be prepared on the basis of average expenditure of six

months of the previous year and actual expenditure of six months of
~ the current year; no expenditure should be incurred unless funds were
made available. | ‘

> To watch any egccess of expenditure against budget grant, a Control
Register should|be maintained; funds may not be drawn from the
Treasury at the fag end of year to avoid lapse of grant.

| ~ ‘
> Expenditure should be proportionately incurred throughout the year

and rush of expelnditure towards end of financial year is avoided.
> Cash book shoulld be maintained as per rules.
» - Reconciliation should be carried out penodlcally with the Treasury and

Accountant General (A&E).
J

. »  CE should allocate funds/Letter of Credit (LOC) among the divisions

" in proportion to ]budget grant within a perlod of 10 days from the date
of recelpt of LOC

| .
The review revealed tlhat a number of these financial controls were not
exercised, as brought out below:
: |

[
Prepamtion of inflated budget estimates

!

} :
5.1.6. Budget estlmates for 2001 02 to 2003-04 were prepared without taking
into account actual requlrements Demands were 26 per cent to 67 per cent -
higher than actual experldlture incurred as given in table as follows:

|

113

J
J
|
[
|
I



|
{
1
!
|
|
i
|
|
|
!
|
|
|
|
|

In eight divisions,
expenditure was |
incurred in excess of
" budget provisions!

t
!
1
|
1
|
|
|
|
.
|
1
!
b
\
|
l
5
1
|
1

(Ruﬂzes in crore)

, wNamre “of Budget Percentage of “savings’
| expenditure | demanded | a otted = | .| over budget demanded
2001-02 { Non-Plan - 192.93 183.95 109.39 43
B Plan | 19800 | 10330 99.35 | 50
'2002-03 | Non-Plan | - 211.78 190.14 | . 137.96-‘ . 35

Plan - 228.25 143.55 119.62 - 48
2003-04 | Non-Plan  208.51 193.51 15532 | 26
Plan 28010 | 113.62 9285 | 67

Preparation of inflated budget was indicative of lack of control over

preparation of budget. However, reasons thereof were called for which were
awalted (August 2004).

Expenditure in excess of budget provisions

5.1.7. In eight divisions, against release of funds of Rs 21.01 crore (seven
schemes), Rs 22.45 crore (three schemes) and Rs 9.70 crore .(two schemes)

during the years 2001-02 to 2003-04, expenditure of Rs 29.45 crore, Rs 31.77

crore and Rs 18.41 crore was incurred, resulting in excess expenditure of
Rs 8.44 crore, Rs 9.32 crore and Rs 8.71 crore respectively. Reasons for
excess expenditure and action taken for regularisation thereof to ensure
legislative control were awaited (August 2004).

Expenditure without budget prévisions

5;1.8., In eight divisions, during the period 2001-2004, Rs 5.03 crore were
incurred without provisions of funds: When this was pointed out, two XENs
stated that the expenditure was incurred in anticipation of receipt of funds.

The reply was fiot tenable as the Divisional Ofﬁcers concerned had violated
the provisions of ru]les -

Drawal of funds to avoid lapsing of budget

5.1.9. In seven divisions, cash was drawn ;at the fag end of March and
unspent cash balances of LOC of Rs 3.17 crore were irregularly carried over to
the subsequent financial years in order to avoid lapsing of budget grant.

114



Control Registers for -
annual plan outlay
and expenditure
incurred thereagainst

“%.were not maintained

In eight divisions,
stipulated requirement
of incurring

" proportionate
quarterly expenditure
was not adhered to

1
l
1
|

. Chagter — V Internal control and lnternal audzt :Qstem

R T g B I e DR N T EL7yo CERT > T T T

l

- Non-maintenance of con}trol registers

J

5.1.10. The CE/SEs as Cfontrolling Officers did not maintain Control Registers
for annual plan outlay and expenditure incurred thereagainst. When this was
pointed out (April 2004), CE issued (April 2004) instructions for the
maintenance of Control 'Reglsters Further compliance was awaited (August

2004) |
|
Differences in figures Qﬁ expenditure

.

5.1.11. A comparison of figures of expenditure reported to GOI with those
appearing in the Appro‘priation Accounts of the State Government revealed
variation as per Appendix-XXXII. Though the reconciliation of figures was
carried out with the Accountant General (A&E), differences still persisted as
the department had not adopted the figures that had appeared in Appropriation

Accounts, as was requ1red This was indicative of deficient internal contro] -

. mechanism. |

J

5.1.12. Deficiencies in s_jystem of release of Letter of Credit (LOC)

J

> No records ie. Budget Control Register with regard to allocation of

LOC as requlred’ was maintained, in the absence of which, it could not
be ascertained in audit as to how the CE assured himself that the LOC

!
was released in cfonect proportion.

> Out of LOC off Rs 177.55 crore released during 2001-02 (Rs 33.79
crore), 2002-03| (Rs 69.50 crore) and 2003-04 (Rs 74.26 crore), an
amount of Rs 134.13 crore (76 per cent) was released with a delay

- (after allowing F days for transit) ranging between one day and 252
days.
A |

> In 10 dlvisions,Jan amount of Rs 21.03A crore was transferred to other
divisions without due approval of the CE.

!
Rush of expenditure du}ring last quarter

J
51.13. In eight divisiL)ns out of the total expenditure of .Rs 39.35 crore

incurred during 2001- 02 and Rs 60.10 crore during 2002-03, over 45 per cent
(2001-02:Rs 17.58 crore) and 52 per cent (2002-03:Rs 31.05 crore) were spent

. during last quarter. The expenditure was stated to have been made according

to release of LOC.: Thus stipulated requirement of incurring proportionate

quarterly expenditure durmg the year was not adhered to besides the regular
flow of expenditure was also not ensured.

|

|
I
|
| 115
| |

N



Audlt Report ( ClVll) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Non-reconciliation with treasury

5.1.14. In 10 divisions, Form PWA 26 showing the results of reconciliation
w1th treasuries relating to remittances and cheques encashed was in arrear for
the period from January 2001 to March 2004. The unreconciled amounts

pertained to the period as old as 1988 and their proper accountal was of utmost
urgency.

iFurther, pay and allowances amounting to Rs 70.18 crore drawn from

treasuries between April 2001 and March 2004 by these divisions was also not
reconciled, for which no reasons were on record.

5.1.15. Deficiencies in maintenance of Cash Book

> In 12 offices, requisite certificate in token of having the totals checked,
- was not found recorded in the Cash Books at the close of each month.

> In 12 offices, cuttings and over-writings made in the Cash Books, were
not attested by the DDOs. -
> In eight divisions, the classifications of transactions were not written in
‘ the Cash Books in violation of rules.
s

jmproper maintenance of Receipt and Cheque Books Control Register

5.1.16. The Receipt and Cheque Books to be used should be obtained from the
Treasury Officer concerned and entered in the register of Receipt and Cheque
Books (Form DFR 4) maintained by the XENs. The counterfoils of used
Receipt and Cheque Books should be returned promptly to the DOs for record.

In 12 divisions, 261 Receipt Books and 85 Cheque Books were used between

April 2001 and March 2004. Neither records of issue of Receipt and Cheque
Books were maintained nor counterfoils of used Receipt and Cheque Books
were got recorded with the divisional offices. Thus, non-compliance of codal

provisions was indicative of lack of internal control over the issue/use of
Receipt and Cheque Books.

Operational controls

5.1.17. Rules and instructions relating to execution of works provide that:

> No work should be commenced without sanction of estimates or
anticipatory sanction of the competent authority.

> Any probable excess expenditure over sanctioned estimates was
required to be reported to SE through work slips.

116



~ In 11 divisions, 209
works were
commenced without
sanction of estimates

J
|
: Ch gter— V Internal control and internal audit system

P Ty, S R T TR T L BT

s,

> Immediately whfln a work is completed, SE should see that the

accounts of work are closed and completion report is prepared.

> No provision shmflld be made in estimates for contingency expenditure
except with prior permission of Finance Department (F]D) in each case.

> Every XEN is required to submit a consolidated Tools and Plants
(T&P) Return to 1]Xud1t by 15" October every year.

»  The items appeari;ng under Cash Settlement Suspense Account (CSSA)
should be cleared within 10 days from the date of receipt of the

accounts. |

> The accounts relating to all transactions with contractors should be
maintained by inisional Officers in the Contractor's ledger in the
prescribed form and be closed and balanced on monthly basis.

> The Divisional Head Clerks should maintain and keep proper custody
- of library books, duly updated.

However, operational co;ntrols of the Department were weak and deficient as
follows: |

J
Commencement of workg' without sanction of estimates
|

H

5.1.18. In 11 divisions, 209 works valuing Rs 51.12 crore were executed upto
March 2004 without sanction of estimates and no anticipatory sanctions were
also sought/submitted 1n these cases; reasons thereof were not on record.
Thus, as a result of non- ‘followmg of rules, CE/SEs failed to exercise control
over unauthorised execution of works.

|
Excess expenditure over]estimates

' J

i
5.1.19. In nine divisions, against the sanctioned estimates of Rs 14.85 crore in
55 works, expenditure 'o_f Rs 17.25 crore was incurred upto March 2004.
However, the XENs did not report excess expenditure of Rs 2.40 crore to SEs
through work slips for consideration and regularisation, thus, showing lack of
control over expenditure!

J

Non-preparation of wm[pletion reports

5.1,20. In 10 divisions, 508 RWS schemes were completed between April
2001 and March 2004 but neither were the accounts of these works closed nor
were the completnon replorts prepared as of March 2004. The SEs did not call
for completion reports ]of completed works as required. In reply, the SEs
stated that necessary instructions would be issued to the field offices. Further
report was awaited (Augfust 2004).

I

l
| 117
|
i
|



Contractor’s ledgers

were not maintained
in five divisions

Audlt Report ( szzl ) for the year ended 3 1 March 2004 ‘

' Irregular provision of contingency in work estimates

- 5,1.21. In seven divisions, in 152 estimates valuing Rs 50.37 crore, the

- provisions for contingency amounting to Rs 1.10 crore was made. Further, it
- was seen that two divisions had incurred an expenditure of Rs 35.47 lakh

~against the provision of contingency on office expenses, stationery, petty
© purchases etc., in violation of Government instructions. In four divisions, the

- details of expenditure incurred on contingency were neither posted in the

+ Register of Major/Minor works nor made available to' Audit.

Cash Settlement Suspense Account

* 5.1.22. In eight divisions, 89 items involving Rs 4.01 crore outstanding at the
“end of 2003-04 under the suspense head of accounts, pertained to the period
* from November 1970 to January 2004 and were awaiting clearance since long.

i As a result of non-clearance of items, the possibility of misappropriation/non-

accountal of material by the concerned divisions cannot be ruled out. The
' corrective measures were not taken for such a long penodl which indicated
" absence of momtormg at appropriate levels.

Tools and Plants (T &P) returns

-5.1.23. The prescribed T&P returns for the period from April 2001 to March
2004 were not prepared by 10 divisions. The chances of pilferage of T&P

! articles in the absence of proper records could not be ruled out. This persistent

irregularity was indicative of absence of internal control mechanism.

Non-maintenance of contractor’s ledger

5 1.24.In five divisions, contractor’s ledgers were not maintained for the
penod April 2001 onwards and in another five divisions, the contractor’s
~ledgers were neither maintained in proper format nor closed and reviewed

periodically. This was indicative of lack of effective internal control over the
‘accounts of contractors.

Up-keep of codes and manuals

5 1.25. In 10 divisions, either no Library Reglsters were maintained or where
mamtamed the departmental codes and manuals were not available as per
reglsters Further, Guard files containing correction slips- and important
departmental instructions issued by Government or CE from time to time,
‘'were also not maintained. These compendiums, which were the main tools for

executmg proper internal control, thus, were not available with the
department ' '

118



.

Reserve Stock Limit
was not got sanctioned
in eight divisions

Chapter — V Internal control and internal audit system

Store management and inventory control

5.1.26. Departmental rules provide that:

> Stores should be purchased economically and according to definite
requirement.

r Stock should be restricted to Reserve Stock Limit (RSL).

e Stores should be physically verified in the month of August every year

and results reported to CE.

e Stock balances as per Bin Cards and Priced Stores Ledger (PSL)
should be reconciled periodically.

> Storage charges (Profit/Loss) should be adjusted at the end of the year.

The deficiencies noticed in store management and inventory control, were as
follows:

Non-fixation of Reserve Stock Limit

5.1.27. Although eight divisions were holding stores valuing between Rs 1.41
crore and Rs 4.63 crore during the years 2001-02 to 2003-04, RSL had not
been got sanctioned from the Finance Department, indicating lack of control
over inventory.

Lack of control over procurement

5.1.28. In eight divisions where Reserve Stores were maintained, surplus/
unserviceable and obsolete store items valuing Rs 83.34 lakh and Rs 62 lakh
respectively, were lying in stock (March 2004). Lack of monitoring by the
SEs/CE on procurement resulted in blockade of Government money due to
excess purchases, which could have been avoided.

Physical verification

5.1.29. The position of non/late conducting of physical verification of stores in
eight divisions to safeguard against the possibility of any shortage was as
follows:

119



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Year No. of Divisions where | No. of Divisions where physical | Period of delay
physical verification not done | verification was done with delay in months

2001-02 3 4 2to 27

2002-03 4 3 6to 14

2003-04 5 3 3to5

In seven divisions,

storage charges were
not adjusted at the end

of March 2004

Stock taken on Material at Site (MAS) registers

5.1.30. In nine divisions, no physical verification of material borne on MAS
registers was conducted during the period covered under review. Failure of
DOs to ensure compliance of codal provisions to rule out the possibility of any
shortage showed lack of internal controls for which no reasons were on record.
When pointed out, all XENs noted the point for compliance.

Submission of physical verification reports

5.1.31. As per records of CE office, out of 48 divisions, only two divisions had
submitted reports of physical verification to the CE during April 2001 to
March 2004. The CE did not initiate any action to ensure compliance of
instructions. As a result, shortage/pilferage of material, if any, was not brought
on record, defeating the purpose of prescribing this return.

Priced Store Ledger (PSL)

5.1.32. In seven divisions, the PSLs were incomplete as reference to payments
or adjustment of debits, vouchers/transfer entry and date were not recorded.
Revised issue rates of stock items were not noted in PSLs and entries of issues
and receipts of stores in PSLs were not attested by the Divisional Officers.

Further, no reconciliation of stock balances in PSLs and the bin cards was
carried out during the period covered under review, thus, defeating the
purpose of maintaining PSLs for which no corrective measures had been taken
by the SEs. In the absence of complete PSLs, extent of correctness of
quantities stated and values of store computed could not be ensured in audit.

Non-adjustment of storage charges

5.1.33. Seven divisions did not adjust the storage charges and at the end of
March 2004, credit balance (profit) of Rs 74.93 lakh (three divisions) and
debit balance (loss) of Rs 1.17 crore (four divisions) had accumulated. In
three cases, the XENs stated that rates would be revised. The other three
XENs noted the point for compliance. Further, the amounts of loss were
neither justified by DOs nor got written off from the competent authority.

120




o

_ a ter — V Internal control and internal audit system

Administrative controlsl '

Under the rules, the SE jwas required to conduct inspections of the divisions
falling under his Circle and XENs were also required to conduct inspections of
sub divisions under their‘control, once in a year.

5.1.34. Deficiencies in inspections conducted by SEs/XENs

> In 17 divisions, o’ut of 51 annual inspections required to be conducted
during 2001-04, four SEs did not conduct 11 inspections. Initial replies to 25
Inspection Notes in respect of inspections conducted during 2001-04 were not
received from the XENs, This indicated lack of control on the part of SEs to
watch compliance to the defects pointed out by them.

> The Government or CE had not prescribed norms for time allotment
for inspection on the basis of work load of divisions and time limit for issue of
inspection notes. Three SEs issued 21 inspection notes after two months to six
months from the completlon of inspection by the circle offices. No records

relating to issue of inspection notes were available with SE, PH Circle, Patiala.

»  No Control Register to watch over the inspections due and conducted,
issue of inspection notes, receipt of replies, number of paragraphs and
inspection notes outstanding, had either been prescribed or maintained in any

|
of the circle offices covered in review.

> Four XENs did n’ot conduct any inspection of sub divisions under their

control during 2001-02 to 2003-04. -

> In seven divisions, inspections were conducted but no 1nspect10n notes
containing defects noticed were issued to the SDEs. :

Inadequate Jfield inspections

5.1.35. As per guidelines, the officers from the State headquarters should visit
the districts, blocks and villages regularly to ascertain execution of schemes as
per prescribed standards| and specifications. Departure from it, if any, should

be highlighted and brought out in inspection tour note.

 No record was available of periodical visits of departmental officers to

districts, blocks and villages to have access to the quality of execution and

_ operatlon and maintenance of the schemes.

When this was pointed !out the CE, Patiala stated (April 2004) that schemes
were being inspected by the Senior Officers of department at random.
However, the reply was not tenable as only four inspection notes relating to 11
RWS schemes of five d11v1s1ons in respect of inspections conducted by CE in
October 2003 and December 2003 were made available and inspection notes
for the remaining period from April 2001 to March 2004, were neither found
on record nor made available to Audit. The random selection, therefore, was

. - - \ :
neither representative nor adequate.

In case of four SEs, no records of works 1nspect10ns and inspection notes with
regard to works 1nspect10ns conducted were either found on record or made

{ | T
|



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

available when asked for. In the absence of proper record of works inspection
notes, the adequacy of inspection of works by the SEs could not be ascertained
in audit.

Internal Audit J

5.1.36. The audit of PH Branch was neither being conducted by the Additional
Director, Internal Audit Organisation responsible for the audit of Government
departments nor was there any internal audit wing in the department.

Monitoring and Evaluation

5.1.37. The Administrative Secretary (AS) being administrative head, was
required to monitor the working of the department with reference to physical
and financial achievements. However, records did not indicate that periodical
reports/returns submitted by the CE were ever analysed with reference to
budget provisions, funds released and physical achievements thereagainst. On
being asked about the results of monitoring at Government level, it was stated
(April 2004) that needful was being done in the meetings at the level of
Principal Secretary. However, no supporting documents were either on record
or produced to Audit.

The AS did not have information on issues such as guidelines for proper
implementation of various schemes, details of projects, schemes in operation
in the department, funds received from GOI under various Central/State Plan
and Non-Plan schemes and expenditure thereagainst and review of reporting
of physical and financial matters and deficiencies noticed. On being enquired,
it was stated that the information on these poirits Mfould be supplied to Audit
after collecting the same from the CE/field offices. This indicated the absence
of internal control at Government level.

Conclusions

5.1.38. The internal controls were lacking as much as that budget demands
during 2001-04 were substantially higher than actual expenditure; expenditure
was incurred without / in excess of budget provisions; funds were drawn to
avoid lapse of budget; release of LOC was delayed; cash books were not
maintained properly; reconciliation of withdrawal/remittances was not done
with the treasury; works were executed without sanction of estimates;
expenditure on works not restricted to estimates; account of the completed
works not closed; completion reports and T&P returns not prepared; accounts
of contractors' transactions were not maintained; RSL was not got sanctioned;
stores were purchased in excess of requirement; physical verification of stores
was either not done or delayed; field inspections by State level Officers, Chief
Engineers/ Superintending Englgee.rs were. ihadequate; no internal audit
system existed and there was no proper moditoring of departmental working at
Government level.

5.1.39. In order to have the replies of the Government to the audit observations
issued in April 2004, a mechanism to hold the meetings of the Audit with the
Administrative Secretaries was evolved. Accordingly, a meeting with the

122



C hagter — V Internal control and internal audit system

Administrative Secretaries under the Chairmanship of Chief Secretary was
held on 27 August 2004 and the Secretary, PWD (Public Health Branch) was
instructed to furnish replies within two weeks; no reply has been received.

Recommendations

e Compliance to rules relating to preparation of annual budget, drawal of
funds, incurring of expenditure, maintenance of cash book etc. may be
ensured.

> Purchase of stores as per actual requirements, their proper maintenance

and physical verification thereof may be ensured.

» All works should be executed as per sanctions and prescribed
reports/returns be prepared/submitted on due dates.

> An internal control mechanism may be evolved to safeguard against
errors, irregularities in operational and financial matters to ensure
greater efficacy of administration.

r An internal audit system may be evolved to judge the efficacy of the
department.
CHANDIGARH _ (ARLJIT GANGULY)
The 1 FE?S LUU) Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Punjab
Countersigned
NEW DELHI (VLJAYENDRA N. KAUL)
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India

1 8 FEB 7708

123



124




APPENDICES



A gt i

1J.-|| .ﬁ




Appendices

SRS 7

TIME SERIES DATA OTN STATE GOVERNMENT FINANCES

(Rupees in crore)

| Appendix ~I
(Refers to JParagraph 1.4, Page 4 )

advances and Overdraft

: ST 20!_]0;200 2001-2002 2002-03 2003 04 . :
Part A. Receipts
1. Revenue Receipts 9377 8929 11071 12139
(i)Tax Revenue 3247 (53) 4895 (52)| . 4820(54) 5711 (52) 6146 (51)
Taxes on Agricultural Income | - - - - -
Taxes on Sales, Trades etc. 1977 (50) 2645 (54) 2684(56) 3072(54) 3308 (54)
State Excise 1231 (32) 1325 27) 1350(28) 1429(25) 1463 (24)
Taxes on vehicles 321 (8) 338 (7)| - 318(7) 444(8) 389 (6)
Stamps and Registration fees 326 (8) 424 (9) 444(9) 559(10) 729 (12)
Land Revenue f 5 7 9 9 13
Other Taxes ] 87 (2) 156 (3) 15 198 (3) 244 (4)
(if) Non Tax Revenue 2:}62 (32) 2935 (31) 2960(33) 4036(36) 4666 (38)
(i) State’.s share of Union taxes and duties 639 (8) 720 '(8_) 611(7) 649(6) 754 (6)
(iv) Grants in aid from GOI 520(7) 827 (9) 538(6) 675(6) 573 (5)
2. Misc Capital Receipts - - - - -
3. Total revenue and Non debt capltal 7468 9377 8929 11071 12139
receipts (1+2) :
4. Recoveries of Loans and Advances 109 127 872 103 1105
5. Public Debt Receipts f 4456 4996 6681 6246 7337
Intemal Debt (excluding Ways & Means 1654 4364 5719 5827 6526
Advances and Overdrafts)
Net transactions under Ways and Means advances - 8 126 - 269
and Overdraft .
Loans and Advances from Government of India’ 2802 624 836 419 542
6. Total receipts in the Consolidated Fund (3+4+5) f 12033 14500 16482 17420 19581
7. Contingency Fund Receipts J 7 - 3 - -
8. Public Account Receipts ; 10864 11049 14171 11972 10111
9. Total receipts of the State (6+7+8) 22904 25549 30656 29392 29692
Part B. Expenditure/Disbursement
190. Revenue Expenditure 1]0195(95) 11713 (87) 12710(86) . 14825(95) 15702 (92)
Plan o ! 812(8) 829 (7) 865(7) T708(5) 615 (4)
Non Plan ‘:9383(92) 10884 (93) 11845(93) 14117095) 15087 (96)
General Services i2945(29) 4188(36) 4389(35) 5638(38) 5639 (36)
Interest . 12637(26) 2343(20) 3178(25)| 3434(23) 3712 (24)
Social Services 2716(27) 2993 (25) 3111(24) - 3222(22) 3368 (21)
Economic Services 1846(18) 2100 (18) 1866(15) 2310(16) 2939 (19)
Grants-in-aid and Contributions 51 89 (D) 166(1) 221(1) 44
11. Capital Expenditure 439(4) 1393 (11) 984(7) 420(3) 665 (4)
Plan 589(134) 697 (50 952(97) 897(214) 623 (94)
Non Plan (-)150° (-34) 696 (50) 32(3)  -477°(-114) 42 (6)
General Services | 38(9) 43 (3 22(2) 21(5) 18 (3)
Social Services I 42(9) 53 (4) 54(6) 22(5) 5
Economic Services | 359(82) 1297 (93) 908(92) 377(90) 642 (97
12. Disbursement of Loans and Advances 137(1) 302 (2) 1066(7) 339(2) 757 (@)
13. Total (10+11+12) ' 10771 13408 14760 15584 17124
14. Repayments of Public Debt I 2570 N 1468 2556 2445 3089
Internal Debt (excluding Ways and Means | 77 836 1766 663 193
Advances and Overdraft) | :
Net transactions under Ways and Means | 722 - -- 352 . .-
|
[

’ Higher rounding taken

* Includes Ways and Means Advances from GOI

@ Minus expenditure is because of recoveries under major head dealing with capital expenditure (4059, 4250, 4401,

4404,4408 and 5054)

|

|
|
I
|
|
|
1

125




Audit Regort (Civil) tor the year endin& 31 March 2004

.l.uam and Advances from Government of 1131 632 790 1430 2896
India
15. Appropriation to Contingency Fund - - - -
16. Total dish out of C lidated Fund 13341 14876 17316 15029 20213
(13+14+15)
17. Contingency Fund disbursements 4 - - -
18. Public Account dishursements 9627 10359 13428 11395 9347
19. Total disbursements by the State (16+17+18) 22972 25235 30744 29424 29560
Part C. Deficits
20. Revenue Deficit (1-10) 2727 2336 3781 3754 3563
21. Fiscal Deficit (3+4-13) 3194 3904 4959 4410 4880
22. Primary Deficit (21-23) 557 1561 1781 976 1168
Part D Other data
23. Interest Payments (included in revenue 2637 2343 3178 3434 3712
expenditure)
24. Balance from Current Revenue (BCR) (-)2254 (-)1893 (-)3295 (-)3415 (-) 3387
25. Arrears of Revenue (Percentage of Tax & 2393(38) 3439(44) 3760(48) 3005(31) 2805(26)
non-Tax Revenue Receipts)
26. Financial Assistance to local bodies etc. 376 357 370 363 216
27. Ways and Means Advances/Overdraft 166/84 146/107 140/119 190/53 159/134
availed (days)
28. Interest on WMA/Overdraft 8/4 72 9/4 9/1 1272
29.Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) 62700 68448 76860 86260 95947
30. Qutstanding Debt (year end) 24804 28957 33921 38315 43197
31. Outstanding guarantees (year end) 9951 8990 10584 13734 12242
32. Maximum amount guaranteed (year end) 12059 7331 10244 17720 22951
33. Number of incomplete projects 13 10 11 7 8
34. Capital blocked in incomplete projects 1380 548 1177 859 795

Note: Figures in brackets represent percentages (rounded) to total of each sub heading
GSDP for 2003-04 worked out on average growth rate.

" Hi gher rounding taken

126




Appendszl

(Refers to Paragraph 1.9.1, Page 15 )

SUMIM{ARESED FINANCIAL P@SH'E‘I@N OF THE G@V]ERNMENT OF -
- PUNJAB AS ON 31 MARCH 2004 '

Appendices

S AL T T Al

(Rupee. ees in crore

‘Asonzlv '

’
. C S ?fLiabi]lifies ) Ason
-] 31.03.2003 j_' ‘ : ) . : g LT 3]1 03. 2004
18623.50 | Internal Debt - H 25226.42
4053.62 Market Loans bearing interest 6059.25
045 Market Loans not bearing mterest 0.40 .
156.95 Loans from LIC 150.04
6162.59° Loans from other Institutions - ' 7121.35
© 185.79 Ways and Means Advances/Overdrafts 455.27
) from Reserve Bank of 41nd1a )
8064.10 Special Securities issued to National Small 11440.11
) Savings Fund of Central Government : »
11923.66 Loans and Advances from Central 9419.13° ¢
, " | Government - | -
56.01 Pre 1984-85 Loans - | 37.84.
4470.38 - Non-Plan Loans | 1830.75 .
7312.95 . Loans for State Plan Schemes 7473.09-.
0.23 Loans for Central Plan Schemes 0.05
84.09 Loans for Centrally Sponsorcd Plan 7740
Schemes : [
- Other Ways and Means Advances -

25.00 Contingency Fund f _ 25.00
6306.16 : | Small Savings, Provident/ Funds, etc. 6766.90 -
1138.17 Deposits - : 1250.08
"468.01 Reserve Funds 679.42

127.80 Remittance Balances 99.00
- 38612.30 . ’ .- 4346595
B o Assets S
11526.31 . | Gross Qgtaﬂ Out][ay on Fixed Assets - 12191.00
2352.02 Investments in shares of Companies, 2358.74
- Corporations, etc. { .
9174.29 QOther Capital Outlay 9832.26
5386.05 Loans and Advances - 6038.18
3903.29 Loans for Power Projécts 4572.63
1037.59 Other Development Loans . 1026.49
445.17 Loans to Government servants and 439.06 .
Miscellaneous loans |
0.63 Advances . L 0.68
83.17 Suspense and Miscellaneous Balances 74.30
390.44 Cash - 373.13
-- Cash in Treasuries and Local Remittances -
63.42 Deposits with Reserve Bank (-)15.21
80.34 Departmental Cash Balance 141.65
0.15 Permanent cash imprest 0.16
144.51 Investment of Earmarked Funds 144.51
102.02 Cash Balance Investments - 102.02 ,
21225.70 Deficit on Government Accounts - 24788.66
3753.94 Revenue Deficit of the Current Year 3562.96
- Other adjustments | —
17471.76 Accumulated deficit up to previous year 21225.70
- Proforma correction | -
- . 38612.30. % | R I s - 43465.95.

127




Appendix-HII _
(Refers to Paragraph 1.11, Page 20)
Statement showing details of amount invested and accumulated losses in
Statutory Corporatnons and Government Companies -

. Audzt Report( szzl) for theyear endmg,31 March 2004 o

(Ru, upees in crore)
'Sr.” | Name of the Statutory Corporation & Amount mvested Accumulated . | Period upto ...
No. Govemmenfx C@mpames Lo ) .| upto: end of losses ek _whl;ch:a;cco its-
| e T 2003-04 - : : finalised = ¢
1. PunJab‘ Fmancml Corporauon ' 29.31 ‘ 227 29 2002-03
Chandigarh ) :
2. | PEPSU Road Transport Corporatnon 86.82 289.24 2002-03
Pat1a1a< : . ]
3. | Punjab)State Electmc1ty Board 2806.11° 708.38 2002-03
4, Pungab State Seeds Corporation Ltd., - 4517 5.58 2002-03
Chandﬂgarh -
5. | Punjab; ‘Agro Industries Corporation 45.46 11.41 2002-03
Ltd. | : :
6. | Punjab x]Dalry Development 4.80° 4.80 2000-01
Corgorauon Ltd., Chandigarh _
7. | Punjab 1]Export Corporatlon Ltd., 0.09* 0.27 1977-78
Chandigarh ’
8. | Punjab ‘IState Industrial Development 7822 236.88 2001-02
Corporation Ltd., Chandigarh ' ,
9. - | Punjab Poultry Corporation Ltd., 3.09° 4.78 2000-01
Chand1lgarh - ‘
10. | Punjab State Tubewell Corporation - 150.67° 38.11 1977-78
Ltd,, Chand1garh , . , ,
11. | Punjab Film & News Corporat1on 1.51- - 1.96 1994-95
Chand1garh - '
12. | Punjab State Civil Supplies 3.73 '332.50 2002-03
Corporation, Chandigarh _
13. | Punjab State Handloom & Textile 3.63 8.30 1999-2000
Development Corporation, -
Chandigarh '
14. | Punjab Hosiery & Knitwear 3.91 1663 2003-04
Development Corporation,
Chandigarh .
| 15. | Punjab State Tourism Development 6.66> 10.21 2001-02
Corporatlon Chandigarh ' c
16. | Punjab Leather Development 342 10.87 .1994-95
‘ Corporation, Chandigarh
17. | Punjab Bus Stand Management 6.15> ..2.00 1997-98
Corporation, Chandigarh : -
18. | Punjab State Container & 25.00 13.06 2001-02
Warehousug Corpgraﬂon : : -
I : ' 'E‘ota]l 1,°3263.09 | 192227

i
|
|
|
1

l Refer Fmance Account 2004: Statement No.14/Page 198.

2 The ﬁgures have been adopted from footnotes on pages:199,201 ,203,205,207,209,211 of Finance Account for the year 2003 04

|

128

s



. Appendix-IV
(Refers to paragraph 2.3.1, Page 26)

Statement showing major savings

Apece

Agrlculture & Forest
1 2406-Forestry & Wild Life, Forestry, Social and Farm Forestry, 20.55
1 Externally Aided Social Forestry Development Project (Plan)
1 2401-Crop Husbandry, D1rect10n & Administration, 18.34
Centrally Sponsored and Macro Management Work-Plan for
Agriculture Department (CSS)
5 Education ) | _
5 2202-General Education, Elementary Education, 23.77.
Government Primary School
| Government Primary School'|
5 University and Higher Education, 15.39
Assistance to Non- Government Colleges & Institutions
5 Elementary Education, Govemment Primary Schools, 100.50
' Sarv Shiksha Abhiyan (CSS)r .
5 Government Primary Schools, Sarv Shiksha Abh1yan 44.05
(Plan) l s
5 Secondary Edtcation, Govemment Secondary Schools e . 14.46
Introduction of 10+2 system of Education in Govemment Schools' ;
(Adhoc). -
5 4202-Capital Outlay on Educatlon Sports, Arts and Culture Sy 102.63
- General Education, Elementary Educatron, Sarv Shlksha Abh1yan g :
- (CSS) ! | .
5 Sarv Shiksha Abhlyan (Plan) 33.28
8 Finance | 1 .
18 6003-Internal Debt of the State Government, Loans from the State | = 2015.33
‘ Bank of India and other Banks Loans from State Bank of India
8 Loans and Advances from th|e Central Government, Ways and - 5000 -
Means Advances, Other Ways and Means Advances .
8 7610-Loans to Government Servants etc., House Building - 28.60
Advances-House Building Advances to Govemment servants
Health and Family Welfare .
11 2210-Medical and Public Health, Rural Health Services, - 16.05
Allopathy, Subsidiary Health Centres .
11 Medical Education, Tralmng and Research, Allopathy, 12.39
Government Medical College, Patiala
11 Urban Health Service- Allopathy, Direction and Admmlstratron, A 15.50
World Bank aided Project for strengthemng the Primary Health '
care in the State (Plan)
13 Industries :
13 2852-Industries, General, Other Expenditure, Enhancement of - 25.00 |
Competitiveness of Existing Industries, Capital subsidy for
modernisation and for Technology Upgradation (Plan) ) ‘
13 Development of Border Area, Capital Subsidy for New Small - 25.00
Scale Industrial Units in Border Area (DBA) (Plan)
13 Freight Subsidy for Export to Existing Small and Medium Units 49.00 -
(Plan) ) : ’
15 Irrigation and Power <
15 2702-Minor Irrigation, Surface Water, Lift Irrigation Schemes, 70.49
Ravi & Sakki Nalah Area | : '
15 2701-Major & Medium Irrlgatlon, Major Irngatlon Commercial, 69.97

Sirhind Canal System, Direction and Administration

129




i
|
1

1
|

I

—_
(9,1

2701-Other Expenditure including interest

43.56

15

2701-Beas Project Unit-I (BSL), Direction and Administration -

19.45

=
9]

2801-Power, General, Other Expendiﬁure, Subsi_dy under Rural
Electrification (Punjab State Electricity Board)

66.91

=
T

2711-Flood Control and Drainage, Flood Contrél, Direction and
Administration

15.69

)_t
|9}

6801-Loan for Power Projects, Transrmss1on and D1str1but10n,
Loans for Transmission Schemes

81.26

[aary

6801-Hydel Generation, Transmlssmn & Distribution System
(Plan)

- 4135

—t

4701-Capital Outlay on Major & Medium Irrigation, Imgatlon
Facilities to Himachal Areas below Talwara, Works Expenditure
(Plan)

10.90

4711-Capital Outlay on Flood Control Projects, Flood Control,
Civil Works, Construction of Flood Protection and Drainage
Works (CSS)

10.00

4711-Works Expenditure (I) — Counter Protective Works (CSS)

10.00

— | =

—
A= - — O [~ v

4701-Capital Outlay on Major & Medium Irrigation, Medium
Irrigation Commercial, Remodelling of Sirhind Canal
(NABARD), Works Expenditure (Plan)

18.83

—_
= —-

Local Government, Housing and Urban Development

17

3604-Compensation and Assignments to Local Bodies and )
Panchayati Raj Institutions, Other Miscellaneous Compensations
and Assignments, Grant-in-aid to Municipal
Committees/Corporations/Notified Area Committees in lieu of
abolition of octroi in the State

73.32

. 3604-Compensation and Assignments to Local Bodiés and

Panchayati Raj Insittutions, Other Miscellaneous Compensation -
and Assignments, Incentive Fund to Urban Local Bodies as per
recommendations of 2™ Punjab Finance Commission

10.00

4217-Capital Outlay on Urban Development, Other Urban

h Development'Schemes, Other Expenditure, Prevention of
Pollution of River Sutlej, Cost of Land (CSS)

70.00

.| Grant-in-aid to Local Bodies for maintenance of Civil Services

recommended by 11" Finance Commission (Plan)

10.83

6216-Loans for Housing, Urban Housing, Loans to Housing
Boards, Loans to Punjab State Housing Board (PUDA) (CSS)

35.96

Loans to Punjab State Housing Board (PUDA) (Plan)

11.99

Revenue and Rehabilitation

2245-Relief on account of Natural Calamities, Floods Cyclones

etc., Drinking water supply. Supply of drinking water

13.13

| Calamity Relief fund.. Transfer to Reserve funds and Deposit

account-Calamity Relief fund.

142.08

Rural Development and Panchayats

4515-Capital Outlay on Other Rural Development Programmes,

"|' Rural Development, Environment Improvement of SC

Basties/Villages with stress on Sanitation (Plan)

20.00

Other expenditure, Dlscrenonary Grant for Development Purposes
by Ministers

12.15

21.78 .

Sampuran Gramin Rozgar Yo;na (CSS)

! - -130

Lw‘u



; (Referslm Pamgmpth.?.’z, Page 26)

Substantial Savings in GmntslAppmpﬁatﬁ(ms _

Appendix -V

~+ Appendices

l (Rupees in lakh)
05-Education ' Saving is due to non-
Revemnue N@m:}‘Pﬂan css \ %i:;;glv;fo bf;_lllcgz the
2204-Sports and Youth Services '
102-Youth Welfare Programmes for 133.00 133.00
Students - ' - (100) -
03-National Service Schemes :
(Voted). -
.| Revenmue Non Plan State
-2202-General Education ‘ Saving is due to non-
03-University and Higher Education _ , passing of bill by the
102—Ass’istanc§ to Universities 1786.53 " | Treasury Officer. .
02-Grant to- Guru Nanak Dev University S 35731 | - '
(Voted) ‘ (20) o
03-Grant to Punjabi University 2585.54 552.11 Bills for Rs 572.11
(Voted) - (21.35) crore were not passed
| by the Treasury
-Officer. Finance
Department granted
.. | additional funds of -
" | Rs 20 lakh. Re--
appropriation of this
_ | amount was not sent to
. _ ‘A.G. (A&E): v
104-Assistance to Non-Government ‘ “{-Bill for Rs 14.40 crore
Colleges and Institutes - was not passed by the
01-Assistance to Non-Government ' T Treasury Officer. No.
Colleges & Institutes J 7817.00 1538.78 | reasons for balance
(Voted) ' (19.69) amount were furnished. |
Revenue Plan CSS D ' ;
2202-General Education . | Saving is.due to vacant
02-Secondary Education | posts not filled up.
105-Teachers Training - ' .
01-Government Junior Basic Teachers : T
"Training . ‘ 750.00 182.17
‘| (Voted) ‘ ‘ : (24.29) .
109-Government Secondary Schools - Saving is due to late
'18-Computer Literacy and Studies in receipt of sanction from
"I Schools (Class Project) 498.75 498.75 Government on
o (100)

(Voted)

31-3-2004 (A/N)..

131



7. | 2204- Sports and Youth Serv1ces 500.00 500.00 Saving is due to non-
104-Sports and Games ‘ (100) release of funds
15-Establishment of Punjab State Sports (Rs 455 lakh) by the
Council Finance Department
(Voted) and non-passing of bills

; | (Rs 45 1akh) by
. . Treasury Officer.
Revenue Plan Share :

8. | 2202-General Education 10050.00 10050.00 Funds of Rs 6476 lakh
01-Elementary Education (100) were released directly
101-Government Primary Schools ' by Government of Iridia
10-Sarv Shiksha Abhiyan in Current Account of
(Voted) Project Director, Sarv

Shiksha Abhiyan
Authority, Punjab. The
balance Rs 3574 lakh
were not released by
Government of India.
Revenue Plan State :

9. 2202-General Education 4404.83 | 4404.83 Funds of Rs 3083 lakh
01 Elementary Education (100y - were drawn during the
101-Government Primary Schools year 2003-04. The
10-Sarv Shiksha Abhiyan balance Rs 1321.83
(Voted) lakh were not released
: ' by Punjab Government.

The expenditure was
not reconciled with
K L A.G. (A&E), Punjab.

10. | 02-Secondary Education- Saving is due to vacant
109-Government Secondary Schools posts not filled up.
05-Upgradation of Government Primary
Schools to-Middle Standard 1000.00 - 476.11

- | (Voted), . (47.61)

11. 7| 09-Upgradation of Government Middle ' Saving is due to vacant

: Schools to High Standard 1800.00 479.15 posts not filled up.

. (Voted), (26.62) )
1 12. | 11-Introduction of 10 + 2 system of - Saving is due to vacant
| Educatlon in Governrnent Schools (Adhoc) -3200.00 1445.80 posts not filled up.
(Voted) (45.18) ,

13. | 25-Granits under 11" Finance Commission Saving is-due to non-
Computer Trammg for School Children 131.00 131.00 passing of bill by the
(Voted): (100) Treasury Officer.

14. | 30-Special Group of Education 117.00 117.00 The department
(Handicapped Children) (100) contended that Rs 117
(Voted) lakh were surrendered -

N in the Revised Budget
estimates.-
Re-appropriation was
| not-approved by A. G
(A&E).

132



- Appendices

(Voted)

15. | 31-Modified Computer Literacy Class Saving is due to late

Project .| receipt of sanction from
"(Voted) 166.25 166.25 Government on-
. - (100) 31-3-2004 (A/N).

16. | 04-Adult Education Saving is due to non-
800-Other Expenditure , passing of bills by the
01-Adult Education Programme (Literacy Treasury Officer.
Programme) 200.00 200.00

“(Voted) . ‘ (100)
Capital Plan CSS -

17. | 4202-Capital Outlay on Educatlon Sports, Funds were not
~Art and Culture released by the
01-General Education - [ Government of India.
201-Elementary Education
-[ 04-Sarv Shiksha Abhiyan (Centre Share)

(75:25) 10263.00 10263.00

(Voted) (100)
Capital Plan State :

18. | 4202-Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Saving is due to non-
Art and Culture “passing of bills by the
01-General Education Treasury Officer.
201-Elementary Education : '
01-Elementary Education
04 — Universal and Compulsory Prlmary v :

Education (PMGY) 444.00 444.00
(Voted) (100) ,

19. | 02-Universal and Compulsory Elementary Saving is due to non-
Education 1 214.64 214.64 passing of bills by the
(Voted) , r (100) Treasury Officer.

1 20. | 03-Sarv Shiksha Abhiyan (State Share) | . Funds were not
(75:25) © 3328.00 3328.00 released by the State
v - | (Voted) . (100) ... | Government.
| 21. | 202-Secondary Education - A Saving is due to non-
03-Grants under 11" Finance Commission passing of bills by the
“— Special Problems/Promotion of Girls' Treasury Officer.
Education 600.00 600.00 '
(Voted) (100) B
| 22. | 10-Selective Funds for Maintenance and 500.00 500.00 The department = .
Repair of Existing Assets (School i - (100) contended that Rs 500
Buildings) : lakh were surrendered
(Voted) l in the Revised
Estimates. -
Ré-appropriation was
not accepted by A.G.
: , (A&E). .
| 23. | 203-University and Higher Education 250.00 250.00 This amount was

: 04-Grant to Un-Aided Rural Colleges for : (100) withdrawn by Planning

Educational ][nfrastructure Development |. . "| Board in the Revised

Estimates. Re- »
appropriation was not
accepted by A.G.
(A&E) due to Capital
Head of Account.

133




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

24,

08 — Finance

Revenue Non-Plan State

2049-Interest Payments

01-Interest on Internal Debt
200-Interest on Other Internal Debts
07-Loans from National Co-operative
Development and Warehousing
Corporation

(Charged)

272.06

272.06
(100)

Saving is due to non-
receipt of claims from
the institutions.

25.

03-Interest on Small Savings, Provident
Funds etc.

106-Incentive Bonus to Provident Fund
Subscribers

01-Bonus on Provident Fund

(Charged)

124.71

124.71
(100)

The scheme is being
reanalysed.

26.

05-Interest on Reserve Funds
101-Interest on Depreciation Renewal
Reserve Funds

02-Depreciation Reserve Fund (Motor
Transport)

(Charged)

402.33

179.66
(44.65)

Saving is due to non-
purchase of buses.

27.

2070-Other Administrative Services
800-Other Expenditure

02-Lumpsum Provision to meet the
Committed Liabilities and Other Benefits
(Voted)

5000.00

2364.94
(47.30)

Saving is due to lesser
number of cases
received.

28.

2071-Pensions and other Retirement
Benefits

01-Civil

103-Compassionate Allowance

01- Compassionate Allowance
(Voted)

259.71

259.71
(100)

Saving is due to non-
receipt of cases.

29.

111-Pension to Legislators
01-Pension to Legislators
(Voted)

447.26

418.97
(93.67)

Saving is due to lesser
number of cases
received.

30.

2235-Social Security and Welfare
60-Other Social Security and Welfare
Programmes

200-Other Programmes

02-Ex-gratia Payments to Families of
Ministers, Government Servants etc. dying
in harness

(Voted)

1200.00

209.18
(17.43)

Saving is due to lesser
number of cases
received.

31

Capital — Non Plan State

6003-Internal Debt of the State
Government

101-Market loans

02-Market Loans not bearing Interest
12-11 per cent Punjab Loan 2002
(Charged)

5081.25

5080.25
(99.98)

Saving is due to
misclassification.

134




. Appendices

32. | 107-Loans from State Bank of India and The department
Other Banks ‘contended that the
01-Loans from State Bank of India Budget was reduced to
(Charged) Rs 28.67 crore'in the

Revised Estimates.
However, re-
204400.00 | 201533.00 | appropriation was not
' (98.60) sent to A.G. (A&E).

33. | 108-Loan from National Co-Operative The department
Development Corporation contended that the
01-Loans from National Co- -Operative Budget was reduced to
Development Corporation Rs 595.95 lakh in the
(Charged) | .Revised Estimates.

_ However, Re-
- 1120.00 524.06 appropriation was not
: - . (46.79) sent to A.G. (A&E).

34. | 6004-Loans and Advances from the : Saving is due to less
Central Government amount of ways and
06-Ways and Means Advances means advances taken
800-Other Ways and Means Advances by the Government
01- Other Ways and Means Advances : from Government of
(Charged) 20000.00 5000.00 India, hence, less

) (25) repayment of loans.

35. | 7610-Loans to Government Servants, etc, Saving is due to non-
201-House Building Advances drawal of funds by
03-House Building Advances to S D.D.Os due to financial
Government Servants - 9215.59 2860.03 constraints.

(Voted) (31.03) -

36. | 202-Advance for Purchase of Motor .Saving is _due'tor non-
Conveyances drawal of funds by
01-Advances for the Purchase of Motor ‘D.D.Os due to ﬁnanc1al
Conveyances of Government Servants 417.32 186.58 constraints.

(Voted) (44.71)
17 — Local Government, Housing & ‘ ~
Urban Development '

- Revenue Non Plan State S

37. | 3604-Compensation and Assignment to Saving is due to non-
Local bodies and Panchayati Raj releasé of funds by
Institutions f PunJab Government
200-Other Miscellaneous Compensatlon
and Assignment
12-Grant-in-Aid — MCs/Corporations/ .

NAC:s in lieu of ‘Abolition of Octroi in the
State 8997.38 733243
- | (Voted) (81.50) L .

38. | 16-Incentive Fund to Urban Local Bodies ' ‘Saving is due to non- -
as per Recommendation of 2! Punjab release of funds by.
Finance Commission 1000.00 - 1000.00 Punjab Government.
(Voted) ) (100)

|




. Audit Report ( szzl) fortheyearended 31 March 2004

| Capital Plan CSS

39. | 4217-Capital Outlay on Urban | Rs 138.24 lakh released
Development by the State
60-Other Urban Development Schemes Government but bill
800-Other Expenditure was not passed by the
14-Integrated Development of Small and Treasury Officer.
Medium Towns. 300.00 300.00 = | Balance 161.76 lakh
(Voted) (100) not released.

- | Capital Plan Share

40. | 4217-Capital Outlay on Urban Sanction for Rs 75 lakh
Development : issued but bill was not
60-Other Urban Development Schemes passed by Treasury
800-Other Expenditure ' Officer. Balance 6925
05-Prevention of Pollution of River Sutlej lakh not released.

| = Cost of Land . “7000.00 7000.00
: (Voted) (100) , .
41. | 11-Sawaran Jayanti Shehri Rozgar Yojana e Saving is due to non-
(Voted) 750.00 750.00 release of funds by
(100) Punjab Government.
| 42. | 12- Accelerated Urban Water Supply Saving is due to non-
’ Programme 200.00 200.00 release of funds by the
(Voted) . : (100) Government.

43. | 25-Prevention of Pollutlon of River West- Saving is due to non-
Bein 350.00 350.00 release-of funds by
(Voted) (100) ' Punjab Government.

44. | 6216-Loans for. Housrng The department
02-Urban Housing contended that the
201-Loans to Housing Boards revised estimates were
01-Loans to Punjab State Housing Board reduced to nil.
(PU]DA) Re-appropriation was
(Voted) 3596.19 3596.19 not submitted to A.G.

‘ ‘ (100) . [ (A&E).
Capital Plan State _

45. | 4216-Capital Outlay on Housing The department
02-Urban Housing contended that the
800-Other Expenditure revised estimates were
05-Houses for Economically Weaker reduced from Rs 100
Section ' lakhs-to nil.

(Voted) o -~ . | Re-appropriation was
100.00 100.00 not submitted to A.G.
(100) (A&E). -~

46. | 4217-Capital Outlay on Urban Funds were not
Development sanctioned by Punjab
60-Other Urban Development Schemes Government.
800-Other Expenditure
05-Prevention of Pollution of River Sutlej
—Cost of Land 100.00 100.00°
(Voted) : - (100)

47, 06-As$istance to Urban Slum Development : Government accorded
Programme sanction but bill was
(Voted) 942.00 . 942.00 not passed by the

R (100) Treasury Officer.

136



: Appendices

48.

08-Grant-in-aid to Local Bodies for

Funds were not - -
Maintenance of Civil Services sanctioned by Punjab
recommended by the 11® Finance ' - | Government.
Commission. 1083.00 1083.00
. | (Voted) ‘ ' (100) :

49. | 11-Swaran Jayanti Shehri Rozgar Yojana Saving is due to non-

(Voted) 250.00 250.00 release of funds by
' (100) Punjab Government.

50. | 12-Accelerated Urban Water Supply _ Saving'is due to non-
Programme 200.00 .200.00 release of funds by
(Voted) (100) Punjab Government.

51. | 17-LIC Aided Water Supply and Sewerage . Saving is due to non-

Project for Moga and Amritsar. | 750.00 750.00 release of funds by
. | (Voted) I . (100)° | Punjab Government.
52. | 25-Prevention of Pollutlon of Rlver West 300.00 300.00 Sanction for Rs 150
Bein ~ (100) ‘lakh issued but bill was
| (Voted) S .\ not passed by the
Treasury Officer.
Balance Rs 150 lakh
not released. ’
53." | 6216-Loans for Housing The department
~ | 02-Urban Housing contended that the =
.| 201-Loans to Housing Boards ; revised estimates were
01-Loans to Punjab State Housing Board reduced from Rs 1199
(PUDA)" lakhs to nil. _
(Voted) : Re-appropriation was
' 1199.00 1199.00 not submitted to A.G.
(100) (A&E).
19-Planning

: Revenue Plan State :

54. | 3451-Secretariat Economic Services Saving is due to
101-Planning Commission — Planning constraints on resources

| Board of the Government. -
04-Formulation of District Plan at District i '
Headquarters | 28203.87 | 11966.52"
(Voted) | (4243)
Capital Plan State i

55. |.5475-Capital Outlay on other General j Saving is due to . .

- | Economic Services | constraints on resources
112-Statistics 1 of the Government.
01-Formulation of D1stnct Plan at Dlstnct I o
Headquarters - | 3140646 | 26858.95
(Voted) t (85:52)

56. |-789-Special Component Plan for. | Saving is due to non
Scheduled Castes y finalisation of
02-R.D.5.12 - Capital Subs1dy for PIDB's modalities.
Infrastructural Development Project in the

| State 10000.00 10000.00
- | (Voted)-. : - (100) ;
T . Grand Towal| . . | 3301234 |- .

137




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Appendix-VI

(Refers to Paragraph 2.3.3, Page 26)

Statement of various grants/appropriations indicating major head-wise/scheme- wise expenditure
where persistent savings in excess of Rupees One crore each and 20 per cent or more of the provisions

Sr. | Grant Head of Account Year
No. | No.
2001-2002 2002-03 2003-04
Revenue (Voted)
Provision | Expen- | Saving Provision | Expen- | Saving Provision | Expen- | Saving
diture | (Percentage diture | (Percentage diture | (Percentage
of saving) of saving) of saving)
Name of Grant (Rupees in Crore)
Capital (Voted)
1, 11-Health & 2211-Family Welfare
Family Revamping of organisation of
Welfare services of delivery 6.90 2.96 3.94 (57.10) 7.60 3.55 4.05 (53.29) 7.80 4.49 3.31 (42.44)
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)
2. 12-Home 2055-Police
Affairs and (2) 01-Modernisation of Police 32.10 2345 8.65 (26.95) 104.00 42.13 61.87 (59.49) 64.20 5.40 58.80(91.59)
Justice Force
3. 17-Local 4217-Capital Outlay on Urban
Government Development
Housing and (i) Prevention of Pollution of Sutlej
Urban River (CSS). 75.00 - 75.00 (100) 75.00 0.00 75.00 (100) 70.00 0.00 70.00 (100)
Development
(ii) Swaran Jayanti Shehri Rozgar 240 -- 2.40 (100) 6.00 0.00 6.00 (100) 8.00 0.00 8.00 (100)
Yojana (CSS).
4, 19-Planning 5475-Capital Outlay on Other
General Economic Services.
Formulation of District Plan at 41.49 30.21 11.28 (27.19) 155.59 85.16 70.43 (45.26) 314.06 45.48 268.58
Headquarters. (Plan) (85.52)
5. 21-Public 2215-Water Supply and Sanitation
Works Accelerated Rural Water Supply 52.50 16.08 36.42 (69.37) 106.25 24.13 82.12(77.29) 93.60 17.70 | 75.90(81.08)
Programmes. (CSS)
138
hl



25-Social-and-
Women’s .
Welfare and
Welfare of
Scheduled
Castes and
Backward
Classes

'2225-Welfare of Scheduled Castes,

| Scheduled Tribes and Other -

‘Backward Classes:” - - DR
Capital subsidy under Bank Tie-up .
loaning programme to below
poverty line Scheduled Castes
through Punjab Scheduled Castes. .
Land Development and Finance
Corporation, (CSS)

20.00 (100)

0.00

20.00 (100) ;

20.00

504.59:

TOTAL

31947

139



Audzt Report (¢ sztl ) forthe year ¢ ended 31 March 2004

o - Appendm—VH
| “ (Refers to Paragraph 2.3. 6 Page 27)

I

Caéesv of unmecessary supplementary grants/appropriations ‘

(Rupees in cm)re)

1 OS—Educatlon : 2238.15 98.11 2081.55 254.71
2. 11-Health and Family Welfare 718.12 ~37.66 617.05 138.73
3. 17-Local Government Housing 89.24 26.54 33.89 81.89
and Urban Development ' ' ' S
4, 22-Revenue iand Rehabilitation 44294 41.34 311.35 172.93
5. 23-Rural Development and 137.35 13.81 84.63 |. ' 66.53
) Pa]nchayats o )
6. 24 Science , Technology and 2.93 0.22 . 0.72 2.43
Envuonment :
7. 25 Social an”d Women's Welfare 150.18 32.03 | 104.61 77.60
and Welfare of Scheduled ’ ‘ »
-] Castes and Backward Classes
Q,Révenue (Charged <
8. 06-Elections, s 0.08 -0.05 0.00 - 0.13
9. 07-Excise and Taxation 0.03 0.01 0.02 .0.02
10, LZ -Revenue and Rehablhtauon 0.20 0.10 0.05 0.25
. Capital (Voted). A i
11. | 0l-Agriculture and Forests 41.40 10.42 11.90 39.92
12. 05-Education 18.65 | 144.64 0.08 163.21
13. 13 Industries 7.36 . 0.52 5.44 2.44
14. | 21-Public Works - 22242 255.81 .'141.89 336.34
15. | 23-Rural Development and 40.78 50.44 7.44 83.78
: Panchayats ; '
16. 25-Social and Women's Welfare 493 3.44 0.04 8.33
and Welfare: of Scheduled ‘ .
Castes and Backward Classes
17. | 28-Tourism and Cultural A i 0.00 5.51
“Capital (Charged) | - .
18. 18[ Personnel and Administrative . 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.09
Reforms. | ‘ o '
BA e T 4140784 i
It

140

¥



7  Appendix=VHI
(Refer to Parjagmph:l 2.3.6, Page28) -

‘ .

Excessive supplementary grants ]

_ Appendices:

B , 06-Elect10ns

‘ (Rﬁgees in crore)

535

Industrial Training

07-Exciseand 46,07 18.65| 6472 59.37

Taxation =~ : v ‘ : o '

| 10-General 74178 25.36 100.14 |- 91.55| 8.9
Administration ‘ | . ' ' - |

i16-Labour & 15127 - 082 16.09 1568 | 041
Employment ' - ’

26-State Legislature 7.65 4.60 1225 1054 - 1.71 ] -
27-Technical , 65/12 21.53 86.65|  80.89 5.76
Education and o ' ‘

10-General 2135 0.53 2.88 S 242

0.11 11.83 11.94

0.60 |

and Fisheries

( arged;
- 05-Education 1305 3.26 16.31 16.15 0.16 |
08-Finance L 3473111 | - - 264.46 | 3737.57 | 371232 | 25.25
09-Food and Supplies 005 0.34 039~ 007 0.32.

046 |

10-General . . 0.00 410 410 1.03
" Administration '

307 |

11-Health and Family ] 0.40 24.00 24.40 | " 156 |
"~ | Welfare i

22.84

12-Home Affairs and 000 8191 8191 | 7.01
Justice : l o '

74.90 |

15-Irrigation and . 920.37; 809.71 1730.087 - 71140.83
Power | : '

- 589.25

29-Transport | 38 523 |

1



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March2004 o

Appendix—IX
(Refer to Paragraph 2.3.7, Page 28 )

persistent excess over grants/ appropriations

‘Statement showing Head and Sub Head-wise cases of significant and

1 5 : Imgatlon .
2701-Major and medium irrigation

237

14.35

(06) Suspense ’

1 2059-Public Works
80- General
(i) 799- Suspense

2215-Water Supply ahd Samtatlon
01-Water Supply
799-Suspense

13.02

8312

70.10

0.00

86.07

86.07

0.001

:81.01

81.01

800-Other Expenditure
(01)-Maintenance works

47.35

58.10

- 10.75

44.99

85.95

40.96

37.20

113.83

"76.63

3054-Roads and Bridges
80-General
799-Suspense

7.00

39.09

32.09

6.00

16.59

10.59

6.00

8.01

2.01

2515-Other Rural Development
Programme
(30) 799-Suspense

“15.16

~15.16

0.00 -

9.77

9.77

0.00

52.87

52.87

142




-(Refe{rs to Paragraph 2.3.8, Page 28)

Appendix-X

Cases of re-appropriation under which the expenditure
finally showed excess over the balance provision

4701-Capital Outlay on
major and medium

irrigation
3(08) Works
Expenditure(Plan)
8(08) Works 6.72{ 0.00 (-)6.72 0.00 1.23 (+)1.23
Expenditure(Plan) : -
7 [Total 712 | 000 | (712 000 633

L N (4)6.33

143



Audit Report (Civil)

il) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Appendix—X¥
(Refers to Paragraph 2.3.8, Page 28)
Significant cases of major re-appropriation
which were injudicious on account of non-utilisation

- (Ritgees in crore)

Sr.
No.

“Grant
.. No.

" Major head affecting the grant | Original | Supple-- ‘Re-appro- | ‘Total | Expen--|- Amount |

mentary, | . priation | ‘grant | diture:| of final ? -

~4203-Capital Outlay on | 089 01| 100| - 1.00

Animal Husbandry
(2)05-Modernisation/
Improvement of slaughter
houses and Establishment of
Carcass utilisation centres-
(CSS)

(3)05-Modernisation/ : - 089 | - 0.11 1.00 - 1.00
Improvement of slaughter - ' .

houses and Establishment of
Carcass utilisation centres-

(Plan)

2235-Social Security and 0.25 - 1.60 1.85 - 1.85 -
Welfare

(2)08-Maharaja Ranjit Singh
War Museum Punjab,
Ludhiana (Plan)

2202-General Education 63.77 | =~ 440 10.00 | 78.17 | 62.78 15.39
(4)01-Assistance to Non-

Government Colleges and -
Institutes - ' ) Y —

2015-Elections 518 - : 1.39 6.57 4.84 1.73
3(01)-Election Commission

2039-State Excise : - 0.61 1.39 2.00 0.42 1.58
3(04)-Improvement for the
Infrastructure of the
Department

2235-Social Security and 1138 - 0.62 | 1200 | 9.91 2.09
Welfare- . . ,
(6)02-Ex-gratia payments to
families of Ministers,
Government Servants etc.
dying in harness

10

2052-Secretariat General 29.34 1.63 0.12 | 31.09] 2931 1.78
Services

(1)01-General Services —
Secretariat

14

2220-Information & Publicity 1.00 - 0.50 .1.50 0.44 1.06
(2)02-Display Advertisement
(Plan)

10.

5

4711-Capital Outlay on Flood 2.00 - L.16 | - 3.16 - 3.16
Control Projects '
(18)20-Link Drains in . o I

Muktsar District RIDF L
(NABARD) (Plan) :

144



- Appendices

11.

15

4702-Capital Outlay on Minor
Irrigation - '
(21)01-Share Capital to .
Punjab State Tubewell
Corporation (Deep Tubewell)
(Plan), - . -~

7.00

2.50

950

6.50

3.00

12.

4711-Capital Outlay on Flood
Control Projects .
(5)28-Project for Construction
of Flood Protection Works on
River Ghaggar and its-
tributaries in Districts Patiala
and Fatehgarh Sahib of
Punjab RIDF(Plan)

5.00

4.00

9.00

9.00

13,

(6)29- Project for
Construction of Flood
Protection Works alongwith
Sutlej and Canalisation of
Rahon Creek out falling into
Sutlej Bridges on Gopalpur
Drain and East Bein in
Jalandhar and Nawanshahar
RIDF VII- (Plan)

2.00

3.00

5.00

5.00

14.

(10)11-Construction of Flood'
Protection Works on-River
Ravi, Beas and Sutlej
(NABARD) — (Plan)

120

120

1.20

15.

(11)41-Construction of Flood
Protection Works and
Drainage Works on River
Ravi, Beas and Sutlej in
Punjab (RIDF —VI) — (Plan)

1.00

—1.00

1.00

16

22

2235-Social Security and
Welfare ‘
(8)11-Reimbursement to
Transport Department in lieu
of free Concessional Travel to
Terrorist's victim's widows in
Government/PRTC buses in
Punjab '

1.34

0.51

185

- 0.38

147

17.

2053-District Administration
(11)01-District
Establishments

60.23

1.64

1.97

63.84

61.23

261

18.

2245-Relief on Account of
Natural Calamities
(2)01-Supply of drinking
water o

5.00

8.13

- 1313 |

13.13

19.

23

2515-Other Rural _
Development Programmes
(6)01-Administration

37.86

1.17

39.03

3773

1.30

20.

(3)28-Sampuran Gramin
Rozgar Yojana — (CSS)

3.51

18.27

21.78

21.78

21..

4515—Capital Outlay on .
Other Rural Development
Programmes

(3)03-Rural Shelter (Gramin
Awas) under PMGY — (Plan)

4.44

5.59

10.03

-2.82

7.21

22.

(4)06-Sampuran Gramin
Rozgar Yojana — (CSS)

2.03

19.75

21.78

21.78

145




23.

%

3425-0Other Scientific .
Research

(1)10-Setting up of LR.E.P.
Cell at State and District level
—(CSS)

1.00

0.22

098

24.

5425-Capital Outlay on Other
Scientific and Environmental
Research _
(9)09-Setting up of science
city at Jalandhar Kapurthala
Road — (CSS)

© 2.00

215

4.15

4.15

25.

25

2225-Welfare of Scheduled
Castes, Schedules Tribes &
Other Backward Classes
(1)01-Promotion of Education

among:educationally

Backward Classes

23.68

0.02

23.70

175

21.95

26. |

(4)10-Free Books to
Scheduled Castes students (1St
to 10" Classes)

8.35

0.62

271

11.68

8.35

3.33

Total

150.75

146

T



-

Appendzces

Appendix-XIT

(Refers to Paragraph 2.3.9, Page 28)

Cases where savings were not surrendered

(Rupees in crore)

L

1. 01-Agriculture and Forests 88.71
2. 06-Elections 5.54 -
3. 07-Excise and Taxation 5.36 -
4, 10-General Administration 8.59 -
5. 13-Industries . -102.89 -
6. 19-Planning © 120.52 -
7. 22-Revenue and Rehabilitation 172.93 -
8. 23-Rural Development and Panchayats 66.53 -
9. 24-Science, Technology and Environment 2.43 -

"10.- 25-Social and Women’s Welfare and Welfare of - 77.61 -

Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes '
11 26-State Legislature 1.71 -
12. 27-Technical Education and In dustrlal Tramlng 5.76 -
13. 29- Transporc 7143 |
Revenue (Charged) - S
15. 08-Finance . 25.25 -
16. 12-Home Affairs and Justice | 1.59 -
17. 21- Pubhc Works 1.19 -
Capltal (Voted): - S e
18. 01-Agriculture and Forests 39.92 -
19. 05-Education - 163.21 -
20. 10-General Administration 3.07 -
21. 11-Health and Family Welfare 22.84 -
22. 12-Home Affairs and Justice 74.90 -
23. 13-Industries 2.44 -
24. 17-Local Government, Housing and Urban 17241 =
Development

25. 19-Planning 368.59 -
26. 21-Public Works 336.34 -
27. 29—Transport 36.15 -
‘Capital’ (Charged) B
28. | 08-Finance 657.44 |

L owie Total .2635.35 . oNil

147



- Audit Report (Civl) for the year ended 31 March

- Appendix-XIII
(Refers to Paragraph 2.3.9, Page 28)

Anticipated savings not surrendered

(Rupees in crore)

 Percentage ~ *
- .surrendered
Reventue. (Voted) - e 8 ; TR TR ¥
1. " 02-Animal Husbandry and Fisheries 48.33 40.13
2. | 03-Co-operation 13.23 9.61 27.36
3. | 04-Defence services Welfare 5.10 0.25 95.10
4. : 05-Education 254.71 2.80 98.90
5. ; 08-Finance . 114.62 41.26 64.00
6. ' 09-Food and Supplies 2.49 1.29 48.19
7. 11-Health and Family Welfare - 138.73 7.79 94.38 -
8. | 14-Information and Public Relations 3.99 2.09 46.62
9, ' 15-Irrigation and Power 98.31 40.12 59.19
10. | 17-Local Government, Housing and 81.89 | 0.19 99.77
. Urban Development )
;Capital (Voted) U, :
11. : 02-Animal Husbandry and Fisheries
12. ; 03-Co-operation - 32.81 674 26.07 79.46
13. || 08-Finance ' 4426 - 1335 30.91 - 69.84
14. - 15-Trrigation and Power 589.25 262.54 -326.71 55.45
15. : 23-Rural Development and Panchayats 83.78 10.00 73.78 88.06
16. i 24-Science, Technology and 52175 5.02 47.73 90.48
| Environment
17. * 25-Social and Women’s Welfare and . 8.33 3.97 : 4.36 52.34
‘ Welfare of Scheduled Castes and '
| Backward Classes L g
. 28-Tourism and Cultural Affairs ©15.51
. |- Total . . :

148



_ "Apeices

Appendix XIV
to Paragraph 2.3.11, Page 29)

n orders fssued om 31.3.2004 which were not
mccep&_ed by AGA&E)

(Rupees in cr

7 1:Agricultur¢ 30.23 Under Secretary to Re-appropriation
. and Forests Government of order was not
' B | Punjab, Agriculture * | according to Revised
Department, - Estimates.
Coordination Branch,
. , ‘Chandigarh -
2. -Do- 10.57, - | Chief Conservator of " -Do-
: ‘ | Forests, Punjab, :
L y - | Chandigarh
‘3. | 2-Animal 0.22| | Secretaryto Total of the re--
" - | Husbandry and_ ’ Government of appropriation order in
- | Fisheries = Punjab, Department | respect of ‘From’ and
R | of Animal “To’ sides did not
S "Husbandry, tally. '
o R Chandigarh S
4, 5-Education 0.23 | Joint Secretary, | ‘Surrenders/
‘ Higher Education, withdrawls used
Punjab, Chandigath | without prior *
permission of
Finance Department.
-Do- 0.19 Principal Secretary, Re-appropriation
Department of orderismot
Archives, Punjab, permissible from
Chandigarh Capital to Revenue
L Section. ]
. -|. 11-Health and 11.93 Secretary to -| (@) Surrenders/
Family Welfare Government of ‘withdrawls used
- Punjab, Medical | without prior
Education and permission of =~ .
| Research .Finance Department.
Department, (ii) Re-appropriation
Chandigarh order was not
" | permissible.from
Capital to-Revenue.
149

i



Audzt Report ( Czwl ) fortheyearended 31 March 2004

~Do- - 38.40 Secretary to Re-appropriation was
‘ | Government of not permissible from
\ ' Punjab, Health and charged to voted and
: 51 Family Welfare, - Capital to Revenue.
‘. ; , Punjab, Chandigarh :
- 8. -Do- 0.71 "-Do- ‘Surrenders/
- Cd withdrawals used
S without prior
i " permission of
fj ' Finance Department.
9. -Do- 0.23 Secretary to | Surrenders/
i Government of | withdrawals used
Punjab, Health and | without prior
Family ‘Welfare | permission. of
(Homeopathy), Finance Department.
: . Chandigarh - 2
10.| 12- Home 121.55 Principal Secretary | (i )Re-appropriation -
‘ Affalrs and to Government of | order was not
Justice Punjab, Department | according to Revised
‘ of Home Affairs and | Estimates.
Justice, Chandigarh | (ii) Re-appropriation
‘ “order made to the
. New Scheme.
110 - 19-Planning 279.59 Secretary to (i) Total of the re-
o o ' Government of appropriation order in
i Punjab, Department | respect of ‘From’ and
‘ of Planning, ‘To’ sides did not
” Chandigarh tally.
K (ii) Re-appropriation
order made to the
‘ o ' : New Scheme.
12, 21-Public - 54.56 Principal Secretary | (i) Re-appropriation
' . Works to Government of | order not signed by
RS Punjab, | the competent
Department of authority.
Public Health, (ii) Re-appropriation
Chandigarh order made from
' Capital to Revenue
; section.
13, | 29-Transport’ 83.03 Principal Secretary to | Re-appropriation

Government of

" Punjab,

Department of
Transport ,
Punjab, Chand1garh

order was not
according to Revised
Estimates.

150



|

(Refers to Paragmph 2.4, Page 3 0)

Appendix=X |4

Appendzces

Statemem showmg flow of expenditure during the fourth quarter of 2003-04

(Rupees in cmre)

1. 2075-Misc. General Services 2392.49 . 1650.63 68.99 1012.77 42.33
2. 4055-Capital Outlay on Police 4.62 2.57 55.63 247 53.46 -
3. 4070- Capital Outlay Other 1.11 1.11 100 1.11 100
Administrative Services |
4. 4216- Capital Outlay on Housing 0.35 0.35 100 0.35 100
5. 4220- Capital Outlay. on 2.00 2.00 100 2.00 100
Information & Publicity :
6. 4235- Capital Outlay on Social 0.04 0.04 100 0.04 - 100
Security & Welfare ‘ .
7. 4402- Capital Outlay on Soil & 0.73 0.72 98.63 0.72 98.63
Water Conservation )
8. 4403- Capital Outlay on Animal 0.60 0.60 100 0.60 100
Husbandry ) :
9. 4406- Capital Outlay on Forestry 10.01 7.06 70.53 4.05 40.46
& Wild Life . |
10. |.4711- Capital Outlay on Flood 13.20 - 6.93 52.50 - 522 39.55
Control Projects | " )
11. | 4851- Capital Outlay on Vlllage 0.24 0.21 87.50 0.21 87.50
-| & Small Industries : ‘
12. '{ 5053- Capital Outlay on Civil 0.9§ 0.96 100 0.96 100
) . Aviation |
13 | 5055- Capital Outlay on Road 3.93 3.93 80.15 3.15 80.15
"] Transport | .
14. | 5425- Capital Outlay on Other 1.20 - 1.20 100 1.20 100
‘ Scientific & Environmental | ’
Research ) 2 {
BT 243148

- TOTAL:

1'51-



Appendix - X VI

\ ' (Refers to Pa'ragraph 2.5.2, Page 30)

| Audzt Report ( szzl) for the year ended31 March 2004 o

' Persustenfi savmgs in grants/appropnatwns :

Sr..

'Grant/Head of Account/ Nain ]

No.” | Scheme ~ ~ _ Amount of Savmgs (per cent)
05-Education 2001-2002 | 20022003 | 2003-04
Revenue Non-Plan State - (Rupees in lakh)

1. .2058-Stationery and Printing -
104-Cost of Printing by Other Sources 44.11 8947 47.50
02-Cost of Printing at Private Presses - ;i g; (ggj% - (gggi)
(Voted) : : (71.57) T -

2. 2202-General Education
02-Secondary Education
105-Teachers Training 33.53 53.53 . 0.03
01- Govemment Junior Basic Teachers 35.21 40.53 . 40.00

(65.78) - (75.71) 4 (79.95)
Tralmng
(Voted) ' ’
Revenue Plan CSS

3. | 2202-General Education .
02-Secondary Education )
109-Government Secondary Schools _ }_333238 3?300 -3.30.00

. ,45. ,50.00 3,50.00
06-Improvement of Science Education in (100) (100) (100)
Schools (Adhoc) ) o
(Voted)

4! 20-Environment Orientation to School 15.00 15.00 - 15.00

’ Education ' 15.00 15.00 15.00
(Voted) (100) (100) (100)
Revénue Plan State : ’

5. 2202-General Education :

‘ 02-Secondary Education . 50,00.00 25.,00.00 18.00.00
109-Government Secondary Schools 12,84.72 12,49.43 4,79.15
09-Upgradation of Government Middle (25.69) (49.98) (26.62)
Schools to High Standard

l (Voted)

6. 25-Grants under 11™ Finance Commission 1,50.00 3.83.36 1.31.00
Computer Training to School Children -1,50.00 3,83.36 1,31.00
(Voted) (100) (100) (100).

7. 04-Adult Education
800-Other Expenditure 90.00 80.00 2,00.00
01-Adult Education Programme (theracy ) 90.00 80.00 2,00.00
Programme) (100) (100) (100)
(Voted)
17-Local Government Housing and
Urban Development

i Capital Plan State )

8. | 4217-Capital Outlay on Urban 40,00.00 23,1000 | 1,00.00
Development 36,32.70 23,10.00 1,00.00
60-Other Urban Development Schemes (90.82). (100) (100)
800-Other Expenditure :
05-Prevention of Pollution of Sutlej River _

— Cost of Land
(Voted)

9. 07-Fire Services Recommended by 60.00 1.35.32 60.00
10%/11" Finance Commission 60.00 1,35.32 60.00
(Voted) (100) (100) (100)

152



Appendices

10. | 11-Sawarn Jayanti Shehri Rozgar Ydjna 2.40.00 1,76.00 2.,50.00

(Voted) . _ 2,40.00 1,76.00 2,50.00
o (100) (100) (100)
19-Planning
] Revenue Plan State
11." | 3451-Secretariat Economic Services )
101-Planning Commission — Planning :
— | Board g 1,51,62.51 | 2.27,24.14 | 2,82,03.87
5 | 04-Formulation of District Plan at District 7(‘2'3‘2'5)3 9(421325'19)9 L (1 fi‘igfz
Headquarters ’ " g
(Voted) -7 ’ :
Capital Plan State
~12. | 5475-Capital Outlay on Other General : ‘
Economic Services 41.48.86 1.55.,58.79 | 3.14,06.46
112-Statistics ’ 11,27.65 70,42.44 2,68,58.95
01-Formulation of District Plan at District (27.18) (45.26) (85.52)
Headquarters !
(Voted) |
i

Note: ; | ' ‘

o Italic figures represent savings

‘o Figures within brackets represent percentage of savings

|

|
|
|
|
|

153




Expenditure without Budget Provision

 Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004

Appendix-XVII
(Refers to Pardgraph 2.5.3, Page 30)

Sr.
Ne.

-:Grﬁl#t/Head"Qﬁf Account -

~Expenditure without

- - ;Budget Provision_ |-

. (Rupees in lakh)-

" Contributing reasonsas stated by

ji7=Local Gmffeljnment, Hbusﬁﬁg and

Urban Development

Revenue Non-Plan State : ,

1. 2217 — Urban Development 200.00 | Reply not furnished..
80 — General: '
800— Other expenditure
01 - GalliaraProject for Development
of Golden Temple Complex, Amritsar

(Voted) ‘ -
Capital Plan State :

2. 4216—Capita1 outlay on Housing 34.83 | The department contended that
01-Government Residential Buildings ' the-revised budget was
106-General Pool Accommodation conveyed by the Finance
05-Construction of Flats/Guest House Department. Financial sanction
for Ministers/Senior Officers in Sector was also issued by Government
39, Chandigarh on 25-3-04, but re-appropriation
(Voted) ' was not sent to A.G. (A&E)

TTotal 3483 . -

154~



Appendix-XVIII
(Refers to Paragraph 2.5.4, Page 30)

- Provision for funds 1ﬁ'@r schemes awaiting sanction

05-Education’

Revenue Non-Plan State

2.00

| Scheme was not

- Appendices

Art and Culture
01-General Education
202-Secondary Education
09-Construction of Shiksha Bhawan

2202-General Education A
02-Secondary Education sanctioned by the
107- Scholarships State Government.
01-Scholarships General

(Voted)
Revenue Plan CSS
2202-General Education 424.44 Scheme was not
02-Secondary Education sanctioned by
109-Government Secondary Schools Government of
19-Setting up of Vocational Winés at India. '
District/Directorate. Provision of
Instructional Material in School (Adhoc)
(Voted) ' . -
20-Envitonment Orientation to Schools 15.00 Scheme was not
Education (Adhoc) sanctioned by, -
(Voted) ‘Government of -

: L India. -~ -
22-Pre-Vocational Scheme at Lower 20.00 Scheme was not
Secondary Stage sanctioned by
(Voted) Government of
: , India.
33-Integrated Education of Disabled 150.00 Scheme was not
Children of the State : sanctioned by
(Voted) Government of
: India. ‘

Revenue Plan State * - : ,
2202-General Education 1.00 | Scheme was not
02-Secondary Education sanctioned by the
001-Direction and Administration ‘| State Government.
02-Creation of Staff for New Districts
(Voted)
109-Government Secondary Schools 10.00 Scheme was not
29-Vocationalisation of Stream of 10 + 2 sanctioned by the
System of Education State Government.
(Voted)
Capital Plan State

:4202-Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, 1.00 Scheme was not

sanctioned by the

' State Government.

155



Audtt Report (¢ szzl 1) forthe yearended 31 March 2004 »

Appendix - XIX
(Refers to Paragraph 2.5.4, Page 30)

_ Savings due to Non-release of Funds

Departmen

: 05-Education ' -

i Revenue Non-Plan State : -

L. = | 2202-General Education = 047 - |:Funds were not

i | 02-Secondary Education : ‘released by the State
001-Direction and Administration Government.
01-Direction and Administration '

(Charged)

- [ Revenue Plan CSS . D :

2! 2202-General Education ‘ 350.00 : | Funds were not
02-Secondary Education ' o released by the
109-Government Secondary Schools " | Government of
06—Improvement of Science Education in ‘ ) Indla _

Schools (Adhoc) ’
(Voted)

. . | Revenue Plan Share - ' : C

3. 2202-General Education 400.00 '|. Funds were not

! 04-Adult Education ' . released by the State
800-Other Expenditure ' Government.
01-Adult Education Programme (Literacy | ‘ - e

, Programme)
(Voted)

. Revenue Plan State : :

4. 2202-General Education : : 4.00 Funds were not’

1 02-Secondary Education_ : released by the State
109-Government Secondary Schools ‘ Government.
06-Improvement of Science Education in
Schools (Adhoc)

(Voted) . N :

5. 32- Settmg up of DIET's in the State "30.00 Funds were not

| (Committed Liability) ' S | released by the State
(Voted) G t; '

156



: Appendzces

Appendix - XX
'(Referls to Pamgrapk 2.;5.,4, Page 31)

Unnecessary/Excessive Supplementary Grants

5-Education
Capital Plan CSS
1 4202-Capital Outlay on Education, Sports, Art and © 578.35 1. 578.35
Culture '
01-General Education
202-Secondary Education '
04-Teacher Education Establishment of DIET's
(Voted)
: Capital Plan State _ ,
2 - | 4202-Capital Outlay on Education Spozts, Art and 20.00 20.00
Culture ) . '
01-General Educatlon
202-Secondary Education - A
| 11-Infrastructure Development in Government Schools
| through Education
| (Voted)

157



_ 7 Appéndix=XXI
(Refers to Paragraph 3.1.12, Page 37)

Statement showing works in respect of which inflated pmjeét estimates

were prepared
'Sr.-_ | Name of division " . “of | Projected |~Total - - | Items: with ‘inflated | Utilisation' of savings -
No. - | Sy o oo il eost | expénditure| provisions =+ - |”as un-provided itemis- .
e o e b ol sl A (Rupeesidinlakh)s G g % G B e L)

1. Construction Doda to | 133.69 118.57 (i) Against provision of | Rs 13.96 lakh were
Division, Mallian via 5604 cum earth work, | utilised on  excess
Faridkot Kauni road 2273 cum was executed | consumption of PC,

' with saving of Rs 2.18 | bricks, stone metal.
lakh. " Allotment of PC work
(ii) Against provision | at higher rate, payment
of 2630 metres. drains | of extra carriage of
valuing Rs 10.83 lakh, | BM/PC etc. without
600 metres of drain was | any provision in the
executed at a cost of | project.
Rs 4.73 lakh. ]
2. -do- Ajitwal 245.69 201.42 Project estimate was | 177.04 MT PC valuing
Dhudike prepared  with the | Rs1.81 lakh was
Molhoke length " of ‘the road as | consumed in excess
Nijhal Singh 2140 kms against | than as provided in the
Wala actual length of 20.83 | estimate.
- kms. '
3. -do- Lambi 178.40 117.02 Provision of Rs'5.15 | Rs3.74 lakh out of
Gidderbaha lakh for construction of | savings had  been
. via Abul 21 Culverts, side drain, | utilised on excess
Khurana retaining wall etc. had | consumption of PC,
been made but only 2 | stone metal, light coat,
Culverts at a cost of | and allotment of work
Rs 0.40 lakh had been | at higher rate than as
constructed. provided in the
estimate. '

4. Construction Kharar- 164.85 119.01 Against the provision | Rs 2.57 lakh had been
Divisibn-1, Bassi road of earth work of 10232 | incurred on
Mohali ‘ cum, actually 6669 cum | construction of

was executed. diversion, fixing pipe
lines etc. not provided
in estimate.

5. Construction Longowal- 126.20 90.01 Length of the road was | (i) Rs5.75 lakh were
Division Barnala | Sunam road shown in excess. adjusted due to

enhancement of rate of
bitumen as the work
could not be completed |
as scheduled.
@) 12791 MT BM
valuing Rs. 3.82 lakh
was utilised in excess.
(iif) Similarly Rs2.23
lakh were incurred in

. excess on PC.

6. Construction Khai 67.60 45.78 (1 16089 cum earth | Savings had been

Division Faridkot | Mamdot work was provided for | utilised towards Misc.
road Rs. 11.90 lakh against | items on work orders
actual 3421 cum of | not provided in the
Rs 2.36 lakh. project.” Against 1755
(i) BM was provided | cum  Stone  metal,
for Rs 7.31 lakh but not | 1849.35 cum stone
executed. metal consumed..

158

Al



mAppendices

Appendix-XXII
(Refers to Paragraph 3.1.33, Page 45)

Details of works in respect of Whlch Quamy Control Consultants were
either not empﬂoyed or late employed

1| Construction | Reconstruction | 201.40 | | 472000 | Not | 302 | Nl 302

Division of Bagha employed
Faridkot - Purana-
. Nathana road
2. - | Provincial Construction 3190.00| | 5/2001 1/2002 44.97 4.94 40.03
Division | of High Level (8 months)
Gurdaspur Bridge over | l i
: River Beas on
Mukerian- |
Gurdaspur ’
Road .
3. Provincial - | Construction 3980.00[ 5/2001 2/.2002 56.78 Nil 56.78
: Division 1 of High Level (9 months) '
Ferozepur bridge on river 'l .
) Sutlej- !
Sangowal- ‘
. : Jagraon road
4. Central .- High  Level | 3185 ‘ 5/2001 1/2002 39.74 Nil 39.74
Works. bridge  over (8 months)
Division No. | Sutlej and 5 l
3, Ludhiana Nos small
-bridges ]
including
approaches ]
and guide
bund - on ’
Khanna ‘
Mehatpur road |-
o e . | Totali- 75| 144.51+= | 4:94 -+ ¢ [=13957..

Consultant charges of Rs 9.38 Iakh at the rate of 1.5 per cent of the value of
the work done for the default penod deducted in respect of work at Sr. No. 4
-were later on refunded to contractqr in November 2002.

159

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|



ST

. Appendix - XXITT
(Refers to Paragraph 3. 2 10, Page 50)

AudztReport( szzl ) fortheyear endmg31 March 2004 :

Statemem showing cases of non/short obtaining of bank guaram:ees

Name of Firm . -

‘| -Agreement |

“| - Amount of =~
nk | which Bank

. : ?Guarantee :
< | required to B E ;

. be obtamed

Amount for

Cases where Bank Guarantees were not obtamed (In Rupees) :

@ 10 per cent

TPB-1101

XEN, Mandi Board, M/S Bhullar Const. Co. | 80/2001 2,29,93, 444 22,93, 344 -
Bathinda | PB-1102 M/S Vikas Const. Co. 133/2001 - 49,28,442 4,92,844 i
M/S Dharam Pal, Contractor | 8/2002 3,69,15,646 36,91,565
XEN. Construction. PB-0201 M/S Makhan Lal Contractor | 31/2001-02 46,99,609 4,69,961 -
Division No! I Bathinda | : : :
XEN, Construction. PB-0101 M/S/ Sharma Const. Co. 86-A/2001- | 1,23,00,000 |- 12,30,00Q -
Division No! 11, 02
Amritsar . .
XEN, Mandi Board, PB-1002 M/s Baldev Singh 172/2001-02 | 96.20 lakh 9,62,000 -
Ludhiana { - : ) i ’
i PB-1201 M/S Kabir Const. Co. 17172001-02 | 168.14 lakh 16,81,400
XEN, Mandi Board, PB-0101 M/S M.S. Brothers 42/2001-02 1,28,72,937 12,87,293 -
Amritsar | PB-0102 M/S Surjit Singh & Co. : -
125/2001-02 | 1,08,23,000 | 10,82,300 -
XEN, Mandi Board PB-1401 M/S Joginder Pal 934/ 2000-01 | 24,41,407 2,44,141 --
Nawanshahar M/S Surinder Pal , .
{ - 988/2001-02 | 5,86,655 58.666
XEN, Construction. PB-0601 M/S Subhash Chander 84/2001-02 75,68,285 7,56,820 -
Division Gurdaspur :
1’ _PB-0605 . M/S Naresh Kumar Mahajan | 37/2002-03 75,37,290 7,53,729 In Cash
XEN, Mandi PB-0609 M/s Jaswant Singh & Co. 2002-03 1,10,48,397 11,04,840 In cash
Board,Gurda'spur )
S o8P0S . 12 packages.. T " . #Total . I =N 1 1 08,903‘
ay & >ases where Bank-Guarantees received:- @ 5 per ¢ent of ¢ost of agreement F ety 4 |5
XEN, Mandi Board, PB-1103 M/S Dhaliwal Builders 18/2002-03 1,01',13,830 10 11,383 5,05,000
Bathinda )
XEN, Provmcial PB-0103 M/S Surinder Kumar & Co. | 225/2001-02 | 156.66 lakh 15,66,600 7,83,300
Division Amritsar ’ : »
: .PB-0104 M/S M.S. Brothers 224/2001-02 | 225.09 lakh 22,50,000 11,25,000
XEN, Construction PB-0401 -M/S Aar Kay Const. Co. 2002-03 98.85 lakh 9,88,500 5,00,000
Division Sirhind : ] .
XEN. Construction. . PB-0203 M/S Makhan Lal Contractor | 10/2002-03 1,48,48,531 14,84,853 7,50,000
DivisionNo/I '
Bathinda .
XEN, Mandl'Board PB-0101 M/S M.S. Brothers- 2/2001-02 21,71,796 2,17,179 1,10,000
Amritsar " .
XEN, Mandi Boa.rgl . PB-1402 M/S Rethu Singh . 999/2001-02 | 1,36,61,431 13,66,143 6,83,000
Nawanshahar i ) ]
XEN, Construction. . PB-0603 M/S Emm Emm Const. Co. 34/2002-03 1,28,36,337 12,83,634 6,30,000
Division Gurdaspur ,
PB-0604 M/S Mohinder Pal Singh & 33/2002-03 1,46,59,226 14,65,923 7,35,000
' Co. :
PB-0606 M/S Balwinder Singh & Co. | 25/2002-03 1,22,77,517 12,27,752 6,14,000
i ,PB-0607 M/S V.S. Saini 19/2002-03 117.00 lakh 11,70,000 5,55,000
s PB-0608 M/S J.K. Builders 27/2002-03 94,35,186 9,43,519 4,80,000
XEN, Mandi{Board PB-0602 M/S M.B. Const. Co. 2002-03 48,60,060 4,86,006 2,45,000
Gurdaspur . ) ’ )
XEN, Construction. PB-0106 M/S Sharma Const Co.’ 222/2001-02 | 319.58 lakh 31,95,800 15,98,000
Division No.{II," " )
Amritsar
ack: . . e | 186572927 [793:13,3007 " |
5 Si % <:Cases-where validity of Bank:Guarantee et Spec nEe gw i
XEN, Const. Division PB-0105 M/S Satish Aggarwal & Co. | 223/ 2001 02 | 114.18 lakh 11,41,800 5,70,000
No. II, Amritsar Amritsar (validity
i upto

10.6.2003)

160



d

{’ .
XEN, Construction PB-0202 M/S Rajindra & Co., 16/2002-03 1,24,00,000 12,40,000 6,20,000
Division II, Bathinda | Chandigarh! : (validity
) ' upto
31.3.2004)
L e 7 c EL= cdTotalt. = o R F il oy D DL 7 e ) 23,801,800 < | 11,90,000  F
XEN Construction PB-1601 M/S M.S. Const. Co. Mchali | 72/2001-02 238.86 lakh 23,88,600 11,94,400
Division Ropar 0 : J (validity
s ' | upto
‘ 20.9.2002
and released)
|
|
l

161



1]

- Audit R

R A T E TS A

eport (Civil) for the year ending 31 March 2004

Appendix < XXIV

(Refers to Paragraph 3.2.14, Page 52)

Demﬂs of roads constructed with State funds

. Package ‘|- . Name of PTU . =" Name of Road’ ’ © Lengthin |- Estimated cost
©ONe. Ul SO ey © Kms ( Rupees in-*
PB-1301 .. XEN, Rural Works Muhtoar Udekaran Road to Sarkari Colony 0.50 6.63

(Now Construction . ’ -

Division) Muktsar -
PB-1303 -do- Approach Road Shamshan Ghat Roaranwali 0.65 9.52
PB-1305 \-do- (i) Kabarwala Sarawan Road to Sarawan 2.56 36.62

| Bhagwan Pur road near Gurdwara Sangarasar

| (ii) Gurusar Kabarwala road to Dhani Gulab Singh | 0.79 11.30
PB-1306 do- (i) Manianwala Dhania rasta Galijewala 1.00 14.34

: | (ii) Dolala Crossing to Dhani Balkar Singh 1.29 18.49

f (iii) Chhottian Gurdwara Sahib to Sahib Chand 0.53 7.60

i (iv) Buttar Bakhua to Dera, School and Gurdwara | 0.50 7.17

! (v) Dhanian Fakkarsar Gurdwara Sahib to 1.40 20.07

l Jandwala Ghumyana road habitation

Total - | = -8 o509 Roadst w 19.22 ~131.74

162



Appendix - XXV
(Refers to Paragraph 3.2.15, Page 52)

" Details of roads nﬂfat approved in Core Network

f

- [ Name of PIU -

| Punjab Mandi Board

Kalewal to Abadi Kalewal

0102 | (PMB) Amritsar :
PB- PMB, Sangrur 1) Longowal to Ubewal 1.10 15.45 15.13
1703 : i) Dhuri to Chhintanwal 3.30 41.57 39.27
PB- Construction Division | Hospital road to New Grain 0.80 10.32 8.93
0301 | Muktsar Market Jaitu
PB- Construction . Lachhru Kalan to Lachhru 0.59 10.68 7.70
1502 | Division Nabha Khurd
PB- Construction . Kot Budhé Dumniwela Road | 1.10 22.52 16.50
0106 | Division Amritsar to Abadi Mughalwala
PB- Construction Division | i) Kailashpur to Abadi 2.00 30.48 25.71
0608 | Gurdaspur Smghpura’

11) Kalachak to Fara@ 0.73 11.06 9.38
Total | 6 Nos. .= '* + % £ [y S T 1084 e B T 38T L

[

163




|
| |
‘ , Appendix - XXVI
| (Refers to Paragraph 3.2.16, Page 52)
: Details of habitations connected with population below 500 persons
‘Pack- | Name of . ‘| Name of Road . -+ | Population | Length:: | Estimated| Expenditure
age: |PIU. | | "o oo o -| of habitation | (in . | Cost’ | e
S i £ U R e (Rupees in lakh)
PB- |PMB - Kahna Dhesian to 250 2.15 35.52 31.81
0803 | Jalandhar Gurdwara K Sahib
PB- |PMB ' | Dharm Kot Jalandhar 180 0.50 7.58 7.80
1201 | Ludhiana Road. to Chak Bahmnia
i Road to Chanab
PB- |PMB . i) Bakhlaur to Saidabad 260 2.25 33.27 27.90
1402 | N awans“hahar Theh Badowal ‘ .
ii) Gahoon to Harijan 238 0.80 -10.45 10.43
| Basti-Basti Rakran bet < .
! iii) Karimpur Chahwala to | 245 0.75 | 9.67 10.20
: ﬁ Basti Karimpur Chahala - '
PB- | Construction | Dhurput to Dhanian near | 270 1.00 14.21 9.34
1301 | Division Bridge of Drain 8
Muktsar - ‘ ,
PB- Constru:ction i) Dhalowal Dhal to Dhani | 340 045 6.64 20.78
1302 | Division : Mohinder Singh and
Muktsar Surrounding habitations
‘ ii) Kalarwala to Dhani 410 3.69 53.85 37.85
Deva singh and
Surrounding Habitations :
; -iii) Pabhi Tibba to Dhani | 400 0.50 0 7.25 5.64
; ' Deva Singh and '
‘, Surrounding Habitations - , :
| iv) Phullu Khera to 395 0.30 4.15 2.41
| Dhanian along Shamshan
Ghat '
1 v) Samkhera to Dhania 410 1.50 21.53 19.24
| wala Gurdwara '
i vi) Dhani Sucha Singh to | 470 0.76 11.17 8.17
| Dhani Nidhan Singh ' :
; vii) Dhani along 390 0.70 10.18 6.23
| - | Shamshan Ghat Alamwala
viii) Virk Khera-Sarwan | 345 0.80 11.77 9.61
1 Road to Dhani Udham '
\_ Singh : :
PB- | Construction | Dumniwala Sabroan road | 80 3.70 64.31 60.87
0104 _DiV].lSiOI{I I to Bhura Hither
Amritsar

1
1

164




_Appendices -

PB- | Construction | i) Romana Ajit Singh to 490 1.55 19.41 18.71
0301 | Division Vill Gidder MC Limit |
Muktsar ii) Ukand Singhwala to' 491 2.77 42.69 39.71
Kothe Santa Singh '
iii) Railway Phatak Jaitu | 250 1.25 16.31 7.23
: to Kotkapura ‘
PB- | Construction | i) Nurmehal to Dashmesh 490 1.28 16.79 14.38
0802 | DivisionII | Nagar .
Jalandhar |
PB- | Construction | i) Fatuhwala to Dhanjan 410 2.21. 30.28 28.74
1303 | Division Surinder Singh
Muktsar ii) Tarmala Roranwali to- | 275 1.41 21.18 14.50
Dhani Dathanwali . f , ) :
iii) Dedowali to Dhani| 280 0.69 . 10.05 9.73
Thakur Singh | ,
iv) Malout Sri Ganga ! 490 0.91 13.45 11.00
Nagar Road to Dhani |
Balwinder Singh j
Kolianwali ‘ :
PB- | Construction | i) Approach Road to | 290 0.50 7.15 6.01
1304 | Division Gurdwara Sahib Midda :
- Muktsar ii) Mohllan Raniwala | 350 0.65 9.09 8.27
Road to Dhani Dyal Singh
iii) Kanianwali Mukand 310 1.22 17.06 - 15.19
Singh Wala Road to 1 '
Dhani Kirpal Singh
PB- | Construction | i) Sabraon Dumni walla 80 2.50 42.90 40.37
0106 | Division II Road to Ghulewal |
Amritsar ii) Kot Budhe Dumniwala | 167 1.10 22.52 16.50
. Road to Gadai ke | :
PB- | Construction | i) Chhole Bazar to Fateh 180 1.05 18.90 17.29
0804 | DivisionII | Garh Lakha : , '
Jalandhar ii) Chhole Bazar to Abadi 486 1.07 16.98 15.22
“Chhole Bazar upto Bhusi '
Bandi
iii) Kadana to Abadi of 120 0.48 7.48
Village Kadana :
31 Roads L

165




Audit Reeon‘ (Civil) for the year ena’ing 31 March 2004

Appendix.- XXVII

(Refers to Paragraph 3.2.17, Page 52)

Statement showing link roads constructed under PMGSY to link
habitations which were already connected to other habitations

Sr. | Package | Name of Name of No. of | Name of road already Name of Length Expenditure
No. | No. habitation | road/MC road constructed PIU (in Kms) | (Rupees in
connected as per lakh)
Road
Data
Book
L PB-0603 | Kalyanpur | Bakhatpurto | 063 APK road to Kalyanpur XEN, Const. | 3.50 52.70
Kalyanpur 123 Kalyanpur to Haijan Basti Division
(Dhariwal) 108 Bhambli to Bakhatpur Gurdaspur
2. PB-0607 | Arli Bhan | Kalyanpur 006 Koti-Kalanaur Athwala-Arli -do- 3.50 6.05 B&R-42.62
PB-0609 Qila Lal Bhan Mastkot PMB 2.55 PMB-16.95
Singh Road
to Arli Bhan
(Dera Baba
Nanak)
3. PB-0606 | Jeojualy Kalanaurto | 004 Rudiana Shalla Chak Jeo Construction | 4.85 74.06
Jeo Jualy Jualy Chohan Dehriwal Division
(Shallachak) Gurdaspur
(Kalanaur)
4. PB-0606 | Mour Bhikhasiwal | 017 Gurdaspur Dera Baba Nanak -do- 0.70 10.69
to Mour to Bhikariwal
(Kalanaur) 018 Mour Bhuche nangal
019 Kot Santokh Rai Allowal
Juggowal Atari Mour
Bakshiwal
5 PB-0607 | Bhangwan | Kalanaur to 063 Aujla Bhangwan Bhandwan -do- 2.15 26.18
Bhangwan 072 Bhangwan- Aujla Road
(Kalanaur) 029 Batala-Kalanaur Aujla
Bhangwan
6. PB-0607 | Sukha Kunjar to 036 Kunjar to Wangowani Kunjar | -do- 1.62 19.73
Raju Sukha Bridge
Kunjar Raju(Kalana
) 057 | Wongo wani-Virk Sukha Raju
7 PB-0611 | Ghukla Kotli 034 Bhattian Ghukla
Harchanda 039 Kahnuwan Chak Sharif Kotli
Chak Yakub Harchanda -do- 2.35 6.50
to Ghukla
(Kahnuwan)
8. PB-0611 | Ladhupur | Kotli 032 Kahnuwan Chak Yakub
Harchanda 033 Ghurewal Chak Yakub
Chak Yakub Ladhupur -do- 2.85 0.06
Road to
Ladhupur
(Kahnuwan)
9. PB-1601 | Hirdapur Kakot 41 Parkhali Jodhpur Kakot to Construction | 2.00 29.57
Kheri School to Chhoti Majri Division
Hirdapur 83 Mainpur Purkhali Road to Ropar
Kheri Hirdapur Kheri
(Ropar)
10. | PB-1601 | Balamgarh | Balramgarh | 48 Mianpur to Burjwala -do- 2.80 40.61
Madhwara | 1o Kakron Balamgarh Madhwara
(Ropar) 56 Cherrian Kakraon Kishanpur -do-

to Chatoli Chowk

166




j

29.55

11. { PB-1601 | Bari Bari to 39 B}langla Purkhali Road to -do- 2.70
Narangpur Narangpur :
(Ropar) 40 Mianpur Purkhali road to
‘ ' . Kudaspur Bari '
12. | PB-1601 " | Bindrakha | Balamgarh 047 - | Mianpur Purkhali Road -do- 4.03 51.66
: Madhhwara Panjola Panjoli Chhoti
to Bindrakha B:awani Bari Bawani upto
(Ropar) . Bindrakha Road
048 Mianpur to Burjwala
Blalamgarh Madhwara
' 050 Purkhali to Bindrakha
13. | PB-0601 | Bahman | Singh 55 Ropar Kurali road to Singh -do- 1.50 20.38
" | majra Bhagwanta Bhagwantpura :
to Bahman 56 Ropar Kurali road to Chupki
Majra Bahman Majra Cherrian
(Ropar) Kakraon Kishanpura upto
Chatoli Chowk .
L k| 'Total ~ RS Se UE3TA0 T | 421267 v

o

[

167




the year

SEa e > e,

Appendix - XXVIT .
(Refers to Paragraph 3.2.21, Page 54) -

Detail of Roads not completed

' |“Length " .%[ Eer "I"Expenditure >| Reasods for non:*| Date of ="
o =77 [approved | ¢ ucted:| (Rupeesin - | completion of completion -
R oo e B (inKms)- (i Kms) ¢ - lakh) - ¢ ‘foad . s S LIRRER
"PB-0102 ||ATTSM road to Abadi 1.65 . 1.30 | 1406 - Due to inadequate | 3/2002 s
Jagat Pura S : : width .
PB-0503 | i) Hasta Kalan to Nawan | 1.75 1.15 20.22 -do- ] 3/2002 '
[Hasta Kalan ‘
ii) Ruhela Tejoke to 240 1.70 3362 -do- _ 3/2002
| IMahatam Nagar ) .
PB-0801 | Pipli to Abadi Pipli. 1.61 1.55 18.75 -do- - 4/2002
PB-0102 (i) Sandhra Makhi Kalan 2.70 2.50 .39.80 ~do- ' 9/2002
| Road to Abadi Kezi Chak '
» \11) Made Pul Kaurji to 1.16 0.65 13.91 Balance work not 9/2002
Dhiioa Kalan . ' done due to road
1 : ‘ dispute
iif) Thathian Mahantan to | 1.45 1.34 22.83 -do- 9/2002
IAbadi Majbi Sikhan . . .
PB-0803 | Rampur Fakhruwal to 2.47 2.36 25.19 -do- v 9/2002
- | Rampur ) :
PB-1101 °| i) Burj Hari to Kothe 425 4.05 72.35 -do- 3/2002
Mahantan
ii) Khokar Kalan to Kothe | 0.75 0.72 12.31 -do- ' 3/2002
. Khokar Kalan :
iii) Ahlupur to Dhani Attar | 3.45 3.35 65.96 -do- : 3/2002
Singh : :
PB-0507 | Pucca Chishti to Dhani 2.20 1.75 37.13 -do-. 11/2002
~ | Major Singh . . .
PB-1103 | i) Phaphre Haike Khilan 0.96 0.91 12.65 -do- .| 712002 - /ﬁ
Road to Kothe Balbir :
Singh .
ii) Rangdial to Tibba Basti | 0.70 0.67 10.16 --do- --do-
iii) Bazigar Basti to Reond | 2.00 1.80 26.38 -do- -do- =
Kalan ’
PB-0502 | Chak Khira to Dhani 2.56 2.10 31.22 Army stopped the | 5/2002
Bachan Singh : ] work
PB-1601 | i) Ballamgarh to Kakron 2.80 2.66 40.60 Due to stream - 2/2002
ii) Bari to Narangpur 2.70 2.00 29.55 Due to forestland | 2/2002
PB-0901 " | Sultanpur Lodhi-Lohian 1.58 | 152 17.34 | Falls in Railway 6/2002
Road to Harijan Basti Jurisdiction
: Deepewal :
PB-0103 | i) Chamiari Road to Abadi | 2.50 2.37 37.03 Due to Bridge 9/2002
_Kamalpur ) '
ii) Approach Road to 3.00 2.59 4293 -do- 9/2002
Lodhi Gujjar to Abadi '
Chuni Ka Dera
PB-0104 ?atti Kandiala Road to. 2.60 2.08 34.54 -do- 9/2002
Nathuke - ] .
PB-0202 -| Gange to Kothe 426 3.75 .| 5677 | -do- 9/2002
Hargobind
PB-0902 | Mundi More Gorewal 1.39 1.33 11.65 Abandoned 9/2002
Road to Mundi Chhanna ' ‘ . v-
PB-0904 | Nadala Bholath to Chak 2.70 2.61 39.54 Deferred due to 1/2003 (-\ ]
Shah Kala alignment dispute ' \‘_
16 N 5 Nos. R 6:49; .

168



Appendix - XXIX
(Refers to Par'rzgraph 3.4.15, Page 72)

~ Statemient showing the prmjposal of posts to be surrendered in the
Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Patiala

T

1 Resident Physician | 2 4.10
2 Ayurvedic Medical Officer 3 6.50
3. Massuer : o1 1.70
4, Nursing Sister . y 1 | 1.75
15 Staff Nurse |4 5.70
6 Store Keeper ‘ 1 0.90
7 X-Ray cum Opthalmic 1 0.70
: Assistant - ’
8. Tailor | 1
9. | Dispenser i‘ 5
10. | Dai | 1
11. | Mali 1
12. | Cook 2
13. | Dhobi 12
14. | Chowkidar 1
15. | Ward Attendant- | 4
Sweeper | 2
‘Total 32

169



|

Appendix - XXX

(Refers to Paragraph 4.6.1, Page 109)

1 Yearwise position of outstanding.ﬁnspecﬁon reports and paragraphs

Period

BN ]Insgfecﬁm'Reports e

Upto 1993-1994

624

912

1994-1995

73 -

86

1 1995-199¢6!

109

188 .

1996-1997"

96

178

'1997-1998'

68

143

'1998-1999"

101

219

1999-2000"

124

266

2000-2001"

144

220

'2001-2002'

232

428

1 2002-2003'

368

824 -

2003-2004

234

744

Total

T3

!

|
i

{
|
I
|
|
|

a8 T

170



Aeeendices

Appendix - XXXI
(Refers to Paragraph 4.6.2, Page 110)

Statement showing paragraphs/reviews for which explanatory notes
were not received upto 31.03.2004

Sr. Name of the 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99 | 1999- | 2000-01 | 2001-02 | Total
- No. Department 2000
i 1 Agriculture - - < 2 2 | ] )

2. Commercial - 1 - . ] - - 2
Activities

3 Education - - B 1 2 1 2 6
Department

4. Financial - - 1 - 2 2 1 6
assistance to local
bodies

D. General (Admn. - - - - 1 - - |
Home, Transport
& Justice)

6. General paras 1 3 - 1 1 1 1 8

7. Health and Family - - . - 1 3 - A
Welfare

8. Industries - - - - 4 1 2 T
Department

9. Public Works - B - 4 1 4 4 13
Department
(B&R)

10. Public Works - - - - 1 1 4 6
Department
(Public Health)

11. Irrigation and - - - 2 2 1 2 7
Power

12: Revenue - . I - - - - 1
Department

13 Rural - - . - - - 2 2
Development &
Panchayats

14. Social Welfare - - - - - - 3 5

15. Science and - - - - 2 - - 2
Technology

16. Tech. Education & - - - - - 2 1 3
Industrial Training

17. Animal Husbandry - - - - - 1 | 2

18. Co-operative - - - - 1 - 1 2
Department

19. Finance - - - - - 1 - 1
Department

20. Printing and - - - - - - I 1
Stationery

. Total 1 - 2 8 19 19 28 81

4



f

AudztReport( le) forthe yearendlng31M I

Appendix - - XXXII
(Refers to Pamgraph 5.1.11, Page 115)

;’Statemem showing varmtlons in the figures of expendnture

[

} : (Rupees in lakh)
Yegmr -~ -Name of the Expendnture as‘ 1 Expendnture “ Difference in.

o 3 Scheme - 'per7. % ') ‘reported to- "expvendim.re? .

, . Lt Approprlatmn ) Government of : 'ep'(jr{fed'mf -
s s | s Accomntst, |7 vIndia - GOI. ;
20@1=®2 ‘ ARWSP/ 2546 12 2267. 61 .-278 5 1

i 1 Sub-Missions .
‘ PMGY 1157.27 ' 127341 - +116.14
i NABARD 3965.59 4975.29 +1009.70
f , MNP _10232.33 | -~ 1418.38 __-8813.95
CL D D NonsPlan cc | 0T o5810.24 0 - 601741000 ¢ o +207.17
2002-03 | ARWSP/Sub- 2990.92 2978.34 ©-12.58
o] I Missions
| o PMGY 1730.66 1758.13 +2747
| NABARD ’ 5886.55 6796.52 +909.97
],' MNP - 9296.42 290.86 |- -9005.56
T “Non-Plan - L 859544 | T BSSTI[T <6971
200304 | ARWSP/Sub- 194472 | 197225 T +27.53
! ' Missions : v
;’ ‘ PMGY '1347.50 - 1361.17 +13.67
I NABARD 516694 | ~ °  5451.31 | +284.37
g MNP 300.47 500.01 T +199.54
TNomPlan | 0 1138345 | " 8901911 . -248154

172



Appendices

Appendlx -XXXIIT

Glossary of Abbrevnatmns

Avyurvedic Medica]l Officer

AMO
AS .| Administrative Secretary
ASF Anandpur Sahib Foundation
ATN | Action Taken Note
| B&R ‘Buildings and Roads
BDPO Block Development and Panchayat Officer
BIFR Board of Industrial and Financial Reconstruction
BKOs Brick Kiln Owners
| BM Bituminous Mecadum
CCIM Central Council of Indian Medicines
CE Chief Engineer |
CSS Centrally Sponsored Scheme
CSSA Cash Settlement Suspense Account
DAO Divisional Accounts Officer
DB Director of Boilers
DC Deputy Commissioner
DDO Drawing and Disbursing Officer
DDPO District Development and Panchayat Ofﬁcer
DFR Departmental Financial Rules
DG Sets Diesel Generating|Sets’
DGP Director General of Police
DICs District Industries|Centres
DNIT Detailed Notice Iriviting Tender’
‘DPI Director of Public/Instructions
DRDAs © | District Rural De\neljment Agencies
‘DRME Director, Research and Medical Educatlon
EE ‘ Executive Engineer
ENT Ear, Nose, Throat
FCI Fixed Capital Investment
| FD Finance Department |
| FDRS .| Fixed Deposits Receipts
FICCI Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce
FIR First Information Report
GAD General Arrangement Designs
GM General Manager
GOI Government of India
HPCL Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd.
HSD High Speed Diesel
HUDCO Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd.
IA Internal Audit
IFLs Interest Free Loans
IP Trrigation and Power.
IRC Indian Road Congress
IRs Inspection Reports
| ISM&H

Indian Systems of Medicine and Homoeopathy

173




AdtRepot(iv) fote year edig3] arc200 - ' -

Khalsa Heritage Memorial Complex '

KHMC
KM Kilometre
LAC Land Acquisition Collector
LAO Land Acquisition Officer
MAS Material at Site '
MBs | Measurement Books -
MD ‘| Managing Director
MNP - Minimum Need Programme )
MPWA Miscellaneous Public Works Advances
NABARD | National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development
NCLP National Child Labour Project
NDS National Discipline Scheme
| NGOs/VOs | Non-Government Organisations/Voluntary Organ1sat10ns
NRRDA | National Rural Road Development Agency
OHSR Over Head Service Reservoir _
OUVGL Optimum Utilisation of Vacant Government Land -
PAC Public Accounts Committee
PAU Punjab Agricultural University
PC | Premix Carpet
PE ‘| Project Engineer
PH. Public Health
PIDB Punjab Infrastructure Development Board
PIUs Project Implementation Units
PMGSY Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana -
PMGY Pradhan Mantri Gram Yojana
PPHC - Punjab Police Housing Corporation
Pr.AG Principal Accountant General
PRBDB Punjab Roads and Bridges Development Board
PSL Priced Stores Ledger
PTDC Punjab Tourism Development Corporation
PUDA - Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority
PUNBUS | Punjab State Bus Stand Management Company Ltd.
PWD Public Works Department
RIDF ‘| Rural Infrastructure Development Fiind
RSD Ranjit Sagar Dam -
RSL | Reserve Stock Limit
RWS Rural Water Supply
SC/ST Scheduled Caste/Schedule Tribe
SDEs ‘| Sub Divisional Engineers
SE' | Superintending Engineer
SMO Senior Medical Officer
SPINFED | The Punjab Co-operative Cotton Marketlng and Spinning Mills
1 .| Federation Ltd.
SSI Small Scale Industry
ST ‘| Sales Tax
STE Sales Tax Exemption
T&P Tools and Plants -
TA|

Travelling Allowance

174 .

77,:\



.

Aggendices

T&D Transmission and Distribution

TO Treasury Officer

UCs Utilisation Certificates

VRS Voluntary Retirement Scheme

WBM Water Bound Macadum

XEN/DO Executive Engineer/Divisional Officer

175







